oBLBKKNE

Lockstitch, Automatic Welting Machine

(For Slant Pocket)
AREEADESEE (BHORT Y MER)

APW-298

PARTS LIST

29344603
No.1294-02




LA A e

CONTENTS
=] X

SEWING MACHINE COMPILATION
IV
1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ...\ .0utiiinireineetinanenanieeennns 1
SEER - Sh2ERE R
2.MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE—UP LEVER COMPONENTS ........0vvtniiennneneennnnnnes 3
Ly - KAEBEMER
3. NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONENTS ... .\tttttttttetttttee e e e eenaeenenennanes 5
SRR BELR
4. NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONENTS . ... .0ttt et eeniaenneeennnens 7
g3 ) BEGR
5.NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS . ... ..tvttttieeeteeetunnneennaeaeennnnnes 9
ERED Y BR
6. LOWER THREAD CUTTING TRIMMER COMPONENTS .......0vvttitnenninaennaenieniinns 11
&Y BR
7. UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS . ...\ttt ettt et e e et et eeen 13
kA AR
8. HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS . ......cotvtinieeneniaeeneneeenann, 15
£ - THEIR
9. BOBBIN THREAD REMAINING AMOUNT DETECTINGDEVICE .........ccovvirieeneennnnn. 17
TREERIXE
10. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS ... ..ttt ttieettnee et e ettt et enaeenieeaannns 19
¥ThEa R |
11. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS . ... ttttttettte et ettee et e e einenieeainnns 21
ROLHE R

MECHANISM COMPILATION
HEm

12. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS (1) ...\ttt it aneees 23
Ak - B (1)

13.FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS (2) ......civitiiiii i nnees 25
Hbk - AN—BR (2)

14. PEDAL SWITCH COMPONENTS .. ... e o i anes 27
REEAA v FBR

15.CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (1) ... e 29
R AR/ (1) ,

16. CLAMP FOOT (LEFT SIDE) COMPONENTS (2) ... ..ottt 31
RKFE R (ERD) Btk (2)

17.CLAMP FOOT (RIGHT SIDE) COMPONENTS (3) ......c.vvitii s 33
K A (HRD) BMR (3)

18.CLAMP FOOT FEED COMPONENTS . .. ...t i e enas 35
R AR BR



19. CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS (1) ..\ttt ittt e e e e e e e e eans 37
J—F—AREMEB (1)

20.CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS (2) ... .ottt et et i e e nenans 39
I—F—AZBM% (2)

21.CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS (3) . ...coiiiiiii i e e e 41
a—F—A MR (3)

22.CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS (4) ...ttt e v 43
d—F—A MR (4)

23.BINDER COMPONENTS (1) . ...t 45

N E—Fafk (1)

24. BINDER COMPONEN TS (2) ..ttt ettt ittt et et et e e e e 47
N U E—BR (2)

25.FRONT BINDER COMPONENTS ... ...\ttt ettt 49
BN VA —BIR

26. WELT PATCH CLAMP UNIT COMPONENTS (DOUBLE WELT,RIGHT SIDE TYPE) .......... 51
EfiohAr=y MK (FE B

27.FLAP PHOTOTUBE COMPONENTS ... ...ttt et 53
75y THREEBR

28.ATR EQUIPMENT COMPONEN TS ... . e e e e e 55
T7 —H35MM%

29. ACCESSORY PARTS COMPONEN TS . ...ttt ittt e e 57
118 o BE AR

30. TRANSMISSION BOX COMPONEN TS ...ttt it e e e 59
BERY 7 MR

31. CONNECTION DRAWING OF CONTROL BOX .. ... ...cittititiiiieni e aennss 61
EHR Y 7 AR

32.OPRATION PANEL COMPONENTS .. ...t e e 63
BE SRV

33.SPARE BINDE R UNIT ... ittt e e e e e e 64
AN VA -2=w b

34.SA-73N:AUXILIARY PLASING BASE (OPTION) .......... e 65
wWHES (F7vav) _

35.SA-91:SUCTION MOTOR UNIT (OPTION) ...\ttt e e s 66
WEE—4EE (AT av)

36.SA—102:WELT PATCH CUT UNIT (RIGHT SIDE TYPE)(1)(OPTION) ..............oooounn... 67
EfAY MEE (B (1) (FFvav) .

37.8A-102:WELT PATCH CUT UNIT (RIGHT SIDE TYPE)(2)(OPTION) ........................ 69
Efmhy hEE (B (2) (AFvav)

38.SA-103:AUTOMATIC FLAP FEEDING UNIT (LEFT SIDE TYPE) (1) (OPTION) .............. 71
7oy TEHEREER (B4 (1) (F7vayv)

39.SA-103:AUTOMATIC FLAP FEEDING UNIT (LEFT SIDE TYPE) (2) (OPTION) .............. 73

75y THBEHERE (AR (2) (FFvay)



40.SA-104:SIMALTANEOUS BAG CLOTH FEEDING UNIT (LEFT SIDE TYVPE‘)(OPTION) . 75
KRERRHRRE (B4R (AT7>av)

41.8A~106:DARTS EXTEND UNIT (OPTION) .......0uuiiiiiin et 71
H—VIEIELER (X7 av)

42.SA-107:POCKET BAG CLAMPING UNIT (OPION) ...ttt e ie s 79
Bry NERZEER (F7vay)

43.8A-108:SUCTION UNIT (OPTION) . ...\ttt e e 81
BEIEE (ATVav)

44.SA-109:AUTOMATIC INTER LING FEEDING UNIT (OPTION) .....vvveeeeiennnnnn, 83
DHEBHERE (A 7vay)

45.SA—110:STAND FOR STANDING WORK (OPTION) ... .ovnemeteeee e 85

SEEAR VR (XA TVay)
46.SA-111:SINGLE WELT & DOUBLE WELT CHANGE UNIT (RIGHT SIDE TYPE)(OPTION) ... 87
FE - -FmEOVBIEE (B 7vay)

47.SA—-112:PAVING PLATE UNIT (OPTION) .. ...ttt e e e 88
BOREE (X Tvay)

48.SP-44:CLAM - BAR STACKER UNIT (1) (OPTION) ... ...\ttt 89
25V N=RRY - (1) (ATvav)

49.SP-44:CLAM - BAR STACKER UNIT (2) (OPTION) ...\ ee e 91

I50T - NR=2AZvHh—#EE (2) (XAFvayv)

TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS

R —BR

50. SEWING MACHINE COMPONENTS .. .....couiiiiiitinittt ettt e, 93
IVURMRG

51. MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... .........0ueuiinet e 94
HERR

52. WELT PATCH BASE PLATE COMPONENTS .. ...ttt ie i 95
ERERBMR

53.LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE ..ottt 96
EEEHRY 2 b
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ... . it et 97

#il



%

=
>
I

SEWING MACHINE COMPILATION

1.FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

EHER - S1EBEGR

79

80—



REF.NO_ A NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO. __ _______1 DESCRIPTION_ _________. - S A Qy
1 254-37203 COVER MAVEN - 1
2 $8-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 v33y 11/64-40 L=6 3
3 164-28518 TUBE COVER IARVF2-7" AN - 1
4 $§8-7110910-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 ATy 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
5 $8-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 vAL3Y" 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
5 254-36008 TOP COVER BRI ~ T
7 $8-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 IMLIFY 11/64-40 L=8.5 3
8 03  S$S-2110930-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.7 IRy 11/64-40 L=8.75 2
9 TA-1871602-R0 RUBBER PLUG Mty D=18.7 L=16 1

10 TA-1250406-R0O RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 Mty D=12.5 L=4 1
TI TA-0750404-R0 PLUG D=7.5 L=3.5 %Yy D=7.5 L=3.5 )|
12 TA-1250504-R0 RUBBER PLUG 13397 2
13 TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG MY 1
14 01  254-36353 THROAT PLATE (LEFT) 10MM ASHM. MR ) 10MM3 1
15 01  254-36304 THROAT PLATE (LEFT) 10MM M{A(LR V) 10MM (1)
11 0T 164-01002 CONTER KNIFE RZPY3 M
17 $5-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 t33y 1/8-44 L=2.5 (2)
18 $5-2110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 IM3%y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
19 101-02200 THREAD GUIDE F VIV F 1
20 $S-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 IILFEY 9/64-40 L=6 1
2T BIT31-528-000 FELT 2T 23 !
22 B1130-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE ANV 1
23 $§-2090520-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 IMT3Y 9/64-40 L=5 1
24 101-01400 THREAD GUIDE, C 1MV C 1
25 251-38660 THREAD TENSION BASE COMPONENTS 1MV 4 (Y973) 1

76 PA-1000506-40 CYLINDER I m

27 164-24608 CYLINDER BRACKET RIS EVAZUNZ MEVAS U0 (1)

28 $8-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 YMTRY 9/64-40 L=6 (2)

29 164-24202 TENSION RELEASE PLATE 1hapA{a (n

30 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2,8 4 y3y" D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)

31 251-38652 THREAD TENSTON BASE ASN. TFIE 1 (73) 9]
32 B1124-804-000 THREAD GUIDE, SMALL 1h3f va- (6)
33 251-38603 THREAD TENSION BASE PLATE M Farya 144 (1)
34 PS-0200122-K0 SPRING PIN 2.0X12 A7V ety 2,0X12 (2)
35 B3124-512-000 THREAD TENSION STUD 1MF3-98° - (2)
15 T64-24301 THREAD GUYDE 79 (2)

37 164-24905 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD AN Y (2)

38 B1130-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE 1N7vH (2)

39 $5-2090520-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 IMIRY 9/64-40 L=5 (2)

40 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT MR by (2)

T B3126-051-000 TENSTON DISC ¥F3-7 ¥7 (4)

42 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER 1MF3-745 M (2)

43 02  B3129-012-A00 TENSION SPRING 1M3-I 2 A (2)
44 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER 1MF3-995 BTV A (2)
45 B3116-512-00B TENSION NUT B {}#32-¥ Y} B (2)
15 35-6060220-3P SCREW 3/32-56 L= 2.0 Y53 3/32-56 =2 )
47 WP-0250516-SD WASHER 2,5X6X0.5 e7% 4 % 2.5X6X0.5 (1)
48 $§-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 YALTRY' 9/64-40 L=6.8 )
49 G3197-116-000 INSULATING BUSHING FI-Y48 € YLV I92 (2)
50 251-39007 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE MM X7V F{FITRI{4 (2)
51 B2213-019-000 LOOPER TRREAD GUIDE (C) BTV C @)
52 $§8-7090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 IMLTRY 9/64-40 L=4.6 1
53 164-24707 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE PLATE 1V7vI114 (2)
54 164-24400 THREAD TENSION POST PV ANE (2)
55 164-24806 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING {hRIA 2 (2)
56 T64-25100 SPRING ADJUSTING POST & TN 3739ty 7 A [¢3)
57 164-25209 SPRING ADJUSTING POST B {MUN 3FA9EYY 7 B (2)
58 $5-6080610-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 t7%y 1/8-44 L=6 (2)
59 $§-2090541-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 YMIRY 9/64-40 L=4.5 (1
60 164-24004 THREAD GUIDE 127V 1)
51 G5066-110-000 CORD HOLDER ¥-7 WAL [¢2)
62 $§-7090540-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 YMT3Y 9/64-40 L=5 (2)
63 WI-0480002-KR WASHER WITH TEETH M4.5 ME N} M4.5 N
64 251-38751 SENSOR CABLE ASM. ANEVIVFE-T7 b 93 (1)
65 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION b3 SR o (1)
66 0T  254-46154 THROAT PLATE (RIGHT) TOMN ASN. ATR(IF ) TOMNZR |
67 254-46105 THROAT PLATE (RIGHT) 10MM MLR(IF ) 10MM (1)
68 01  164-03008 CONTER KNIFE, RIGHT IFAR I €))
69 01  $§-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 v33y" 1/8-44 L=2.5 (2)
70 PJ-2300042-00 UNION YIS EVESS o 3
Tl TA-1050604-R0 RUBBER PLUG Xy D=10.5 L=5.5 2
72 164-28609 GROMMET 7" 0RAYh 1
73 B1114-051-000 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN ANTVHE - 1
74 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 uyhsIvy 3/16-32 1
75 252-97607 STUD ZA9h 1
76 254-37302 COVER GASKET MIVIN =1 %7 T
77 254-37401 MAIN SHAFT MOTOR COVER yay re-ahn° - 1
78 $8-7110710-SL SCREW 11/64-40 L=7..0 IRy 11/64-40 L=T7 5
79 254-37500 MOTOR COVER NIAIIFATEIE-2IN" - 1
80 SL-4041081-SC SCREW M4 L=10 FA 2% tAZ M4 L=10 2
EJ | TA-T050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG 1% T
82 TA-0850604-R0 RUBBER PLUG Mty 2
83 HX-0015000-0E CORD PRESSER 3-POLE (220/240V) ¥ N 907 1
NOTE (%) 01..... GAUGE PART e U

02..... SELECTIVE PARTS
03..... THIS GAUGE OF 8MM IS A USE

3

U
BMM Y — R st D B — B A



2.MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE—UP LEVER COMPONENTS

L - RAFEIGR




REF.NO_ NOTE _ _ _ PARTNO. ________._] DESCRIPTION ________.. [ S SIS Qty _
1 164-23006 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FYe v 1
2 SS-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 MY 15/64-28 L=15 1
3 B1907-526-000 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FYE Y AN I 1
4 €Q-3030000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.02
5 B1906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN FYE YV $HI ) 1
6 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.3
7 B1408-526-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD MF - 75vradh 1
8 B1210-526-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN NEF - I3V Y 1
9 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.06

10 B1206-051-000 COUNTERWEIGHT YYFARED |

11 SS-8681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 M3y 9/32-28 L=16 1

12 SS-7681750-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 IILIRY 9/32-28 1=16.5 1

13 $S-8680730-SP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=7 A%y 9/32-28 L=7 1

14 $S-8680540-SP  SCREW 9/32-28 L= 4.5 MR 9/32-28 L=4.5 1

15 103-05159 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT YUYy RIARN 73 1

16 SS-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 %Y 15/64-28 L=7 p)

17 254-38003 MAIN SHAFT vy 1

18 254-38201 DRIVING SPROCKET YIPW 9R7° By h 1

19 B1214-019-000 SPROCKET RING A7 05Yh Yy 2

20 SS-8681950-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=19 ARy 9/32-28 L=19 2

21 254-38409 SDET SENSOR BKT SDETXV¥BKT 1

22 NM-6030003-SC  NUT M3 oYhrFIN M3 1

23 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 IILIRY 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

24 WP-0371016-SC  WASHER bI¥ H % 3.7X8XI1 1

25 254-38656 SDET SENSOR ASM, SDETtY¥43 1

26 SM-1031001-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=10 $333¥° M3X0.5 L=10 1

27 101-03406 TIMING BELT L VEVZ AN AN 1

28 B1303-512-000  SPROCKET WHEEL, LOWER YAZ7 aFYh 1

29 251-38850 HINGE ASM. ,RIGHT vy (3% 73) 1

30 105-17209 ROLLER SHAFT A 0-3 47y 7 A (1)

31 SS-8110320-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 MZFY T 11/64-40 L=3.2 2

32 G8214-119-000-A HINGE ey (1)

33 CS-0800816-SH  THRUST HOLDER D=8 W=8 3295 D=8 W=8 ()

34 $S-8110320-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 ARy 11/64-40 L=3.2 (2)

35 251-38801 HINGE BLOCK Lvy ¥ (1

36 251-38959 HINGE ASM, ,LEFT vy (e&x 073) 1

37 105-17209 ROLLER SHAFT A o-5 457y 7 A (1

38 $S-8110320-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 AR 11/64-40 L=3.2 (2)

39 G8214-119-000-A HINGE vy (1)

40 CS-0800816-SH  THRUST HOLDER D=8 W=8 Z3AM9Y D=8 W=8 (1)

41 SS-8110320-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 MAZY 11/64-40 L=3.2 (2)

42 251-38801 HINGE BLOCK [V (1)

43 SS-7680870-SP  SCREW 9/32 L= 8.0 IVLIFY 9/32-28 L=8 4

44 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK 3y 0.03

45 TA-0290301-M0  RUBBER PLUG ALY D=2,.9X3.2 L=3 1

46 SS-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 3y 1/4-40 L=11 2

47 254-38151 MAIN SHAFT INNER METAL ASM, Y9y IFHMNII 1

48 $S-8150510-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=5 RS . 2

49 254-38508 DETECTOR PLATE UNEZL 1

50 SS-9080410-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4,3 oYarE W 1/8-44 L=4.3 2

51 254-38300 COUPLING BT VY 1

52 SM-8061612-TP  SCREW M6X16 PARY" M6 L=16 2

53 B1230-210-D00 MAIN MOTOR Yat-4 1

54 SS-7111410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 IRy 11/64-40 L=14 4

55 M9003-590-0A0  SERVO MOTOR CABLE ASM. SERVOE-47-7" W73 1

56 M9004-590-0A0  ENCODER CONNECTING CABLE ASM. IVI-X Fa9545-T W3 1



3.NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONENTS

StiEnBIRAMR




REF.NO_ _ NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO. __ _______] DESCRIPTION _________. [ SR T A Qy _
1 254-47053 NEEDLE BAR ROCKING BASE B ASM. Mgy va {B(I3) 1
2 164-30951 NEEDLE BAR ASM. NF 9 3 (2)
3 B1404-526-000 PLUG SCREW NF - 73y (2)
4 164-30951 NEEDLE BAR ASM. NF 93 (2)
5 B1405-526-000 PRESS BAR NF-3 kYK - (2)
6 BI206-526-000 SPRING T Ak - AT N % (2)
7 B1407-526-000 PRESS BAR SLEEVE NF-y AYF - 2Y-7 (2)
8 164-30803 SLIDE SHAFT MNFAYE -WAHAV 3 (2)
9 B1412-526-0A0 ADJUSTING SLIDE STUD ASM. NF-Y FI-¥IZHANV ¥ 7 43 (2)

10 B1415-526-000 SPRING M7-3 TIVIN ¥ (2)

TT GT403-TI7-000 ANCHOR NIz )

12 B1425-526-000 SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 MNP AMRY (2)

13 B1410-526-000 BALL MF-Y ¥ -h (2)

14 164-06506 NEEDLE BAR SHAFT BASE A ME I A (1)

15 PT-0301800-S0 TAPERED PIN 3X18 F-n b v 3X18 (2)

6 SS-7ITI3T0-TP SCREW TI/64-40 L=12.8 WeSE 11764-40 L=1Z.8 ¢3)

17 $8-8111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=15.5 M3y 11/64-40 L=15.5 @)

18 §5-9111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 myh7E W 11/64-40 L=16 (n

19 254-47103 NEEDLE BAR ROCKING SHAFT B MUFALEVISI S A @))

RE-0700000-K0 E-RING 7 Eb A7 7 (3)

'Z]_“‘—_"ZWYM—NEEBEEW‘WCKING BASE B YFVEVINVZ S ) N

22 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK ayy e))

23 B1450-528-000 OIL WICK RETAINER a2y (1)

24 $S-5090420-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 }5Z3Y 9/64-40 L=3.5 (1)

25 B1423-526-000 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE PLATE NE - TvH4R (1)

26 S5-6090510-3P SCREW  9/64-40 L=5 5%y 9/64-40 L=5 (¢))

27 B1420-526-0A0 NEEDLE BAR BRACKET ASM. NF -x % 23 (1

28 $S-7090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 b3y 9/64-40 L=8.5 (2)

29 G1405-117-000 NEEDLE BAR FIXED PIN NF Y2743y (2)

30 G1404-117-000 HALF RING N-79vy (4)

31 BI510-526-000-A NEEDLE BAR LOWER BUSHING NF -IEAEN (@2)

32 01 B1453-526-00A THRUST PLATE A SRR ZTAMAE A (1)

33 $S-8080310-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.8 M2y 1/8-44 L=2.8 (2)

34 PS-0200082-KH SPRING PIN A7 Ve y (D

35 02 164-31710 NEEDLE CLAMP D 10MM, LEFT MM AD (X D) 10MM (2)

36 02 164-31819 NEEDLE CLAMP D T0MW, RIGHT AR AD(S¥ ) TONN ¢))]

37 $8-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 A3 3/32-56 L=3 (2)

38 SB-3079401-00 BEARING oy Iy vy (1)

39 254-43706 UPPER KNIFE SHAFT GUIDE YIAZE U AN (1)

40 SS-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 IAE53Y" 11/64-40 L=8.5 (2)

11 WP-0480856-5P WASHER 4. 8XS.4%0.8 v5¥F 7 % 4.8X8.4X0.8 |

42 $8-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 oyhsk Wb 11/64-40 L=9.5 1

43 MDP-170B1600 NEEDLE DPX17 #16 M DPX17 #16 2

44 G5603-~117-000 ROD A M¥)poyh A 1

45 G5604-117-000 ROD B M¥yhzoyh B 1

a5 251-42T00 ELECTROMAGNETTC VALVE BKT ¥ v Ny BKT T

47 SL-4040691-SC SCREW M4 L=6 ¥ 3% Fac 233 M4 L=6 2

48 PV-1305220-00 3-PORT SOLENOID VALVE 3k -b F Uy RhIA Y 2

49 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION R 2Ry 6

50 254-47301 CYLINDER BRACKET %UhryYva BKT |

51 254-47400 CYLTNDER FULCRUN ROD XIHLIVR J79T 7 T

52 CS-051071B-SD THRUST COLLAR ASM. 5MM Z3AMF7- 73 5MM 1

53 BT-0400251-EC TUBE HOSE, YELLOW YLAYE-Z % 0.2

54 B1425-526-000 SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 MNP AMAZY 2

55 $5-6121010-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 v532y° 3/16-28 L=10 2

56 251-42308 JOTNT MEIFTY aqvh 2

57 $D-0551101-TP HINGE SCREW L 2

58 PA-1602009-A0 CYLINDER Favz=yyva 2

59 SL-4031091-5C SCREW M3 X 10 A IFY bAR 4

60 BT-0400251-EF VINYL TUBE $1-7° 0.2

BT PA-TZ0TO00Z-A0 WIPER CYLINDER VZINE R Z N T

62 PJ-3040405-01 ELBOW UNION 4XM5 IhF 22ty 4XM5 1

63 BT-0400251-EA TUBE HOSE, BLUE YLAvE-2 71 1

64 164-02000 WIPER CYLINDER BASE VZINS D2 M o 1

65 $S-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=8.5 w73y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

6 SM-4033001-5C SCREW W3 L=30 FA I3y W3X0.5 L=30 Z

67 G5611-117-000 WIPER SHAFT B YiNY ) B 1

68 G5608-117-000 WIPER SHAFT A YINY T A 1

69 164-01804 WIPER yin - 1

70 $5-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 vy 11/64-40 L=6.5 1

71 B3034-450-000 TLINK FIN TkFY YT Y |

72 B3035-450-000 SNAP RING Vb VAR VIR S Y 2

73 164-01903 WIPER SHAFT ARM AN - pHF 1

74 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 nyhr7HE Wb M5X0.8 L=12 1

75 254-39001 NEEDLE BAR FRAME GUIDE Iy vy 47V 1

NOTE (#:3) 0l..... SELECTIVE PART BN S
02..... GAUGE PART b — T






REF.NO_ _ NOTE___ PARTNO. 1] DESCRIPTION _ . . __o._ | RS R S aty
1 G5230-254-000  FEED-OUT MOTOR A7VA IE-4 ' 1
2 254-39902 MOTOR BASE NIZIYFaveIe- A0 I A A 1
3 SM-6030802-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 YAy 7HE Wb M3X0.5 L=8 2
4 - 254-40207 NEEDLE FEED LEVER PRESSER WD PASE VLTINS b 23 1
5 254-40108 NEEDLE FEED LEVER NIEDDFaveILN - 1
6 254-40306 NEEDLE FEED LEVER PIN NIEIIFarEIVN -t v 1
7 254-40009 NEEDLE FEED CAM NI FavEIhh I
8 SM-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 oyAr7IE b 1
9 §8-6121210-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 kL7%y" 3/16-28 L=12 2

10 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NAE A X M4 1

11 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER M4 LIE b R Ih A M4 1

12 SM-6041402-TP  SCREW M4 L=14 ayhI7FE W M4 1

13 144-23453 SENSOR SLIT ASM. YYIRYIMIR 1

14 SM-8030502-TP  SCREW M3 L=b ARy M3X0.5 L=5 1

15 HD-0005700-0A  PHOTO SENSOR TV 1

16 SL-4031081-SF  SCREW M3 L=10 FAT IRV ®AX M3 L=10 1

17 254-40405 NEEDLE FEED SENSOR BKT NIE2DS" 578/ ¥BRT 1

18 SS-6110610-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 L7533 11/64-40 L=6 1

19 110-08901 ADJUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT B FaveIVI¥7v3' 7 B 2

20 S8-8110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.,5 PARY" 11/64-40 L=6.5 2

21 110-09008 WALKING FOOT PIN A ZnFIIE Y A 2

22 254-39407 NEEDLE FEED ADJUSTING LINK NIXIVFaveI Vs 1

23 $§-7090620-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.1 Y72y 9/64-40 L=6.1 1

24 $5-8090410-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.9 PRI 9/64-40 L=3.9 2

25 254-43508 NEEDLE FEED ROCKING ARM WAV VI 1

26 SM-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 mYRITIE Wb 1

27 NS-6680410-SP  NUT 9/32-28 aYyhsVh 9/32-28 1

28 254-39506 NEEDLE FEED PIN ) VLAV 1

29 WP-0742016-SP  WASHER 74 b 1

30 2561-37902 KNIFE DRIVING ROD YIAZZD Yy 1

31 D1450-055-BA0  TOP FEED CAM ASM. YIAIVBA I3 1

32 SD-1021251-SP  HINGE SCREW D=10,20 H=12.5 2 vy D=10.2 H=12.5 1

33 S5-8660340-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 2.5 MA%Y 1/4-40 L=2.5 1

34 B1702-012-000  OIL FELT 7Ihh 1

35 B1213-012-000  FELT RETAINER JINh A¥T 1

36 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.06

37 254-39605 NEEDLE FEED LINK A WY.VAVVZIN 1

38 $S8-7090620-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.1 YIL5%Y 9/64-40 L=6.1 1

39 110-09206 WALKING FOOT PIN C ZAnF79e € 1

40 110-08703 WALKING FOOT LINK Vyrydvs B 4

41 SS-8090410-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.9 AR 9/64-40 L=3.9 1

42 254-39704 NEEDLE FEED ROCKING ARM WYL EVINNUMAR b o 1

43 110-09107 WALKING FOOT PIN B ZAN{E7Ye 7 B 1

44 S$8-7090620-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.1 vhb33y 9/64-40 L=6.1 1

45 SS8-7121410-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 Yik7%y" 3/16-28 L=14 1

46 254-40603 NEEDLE FEED ROCKING SHAFT NEVZEVINEMAY 1

47 254-40801 NEEDLE FEED SHAFT METAL W VUEVINUM POV 2

48 CS-1201011-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=12 W=10 Z7Zp9% D=12 W=10 1

49 102-05508 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SLIDE BLOCK NYE - 3-h -hT N 1

50 102-05409 SLIDE BLOCK STUD MF - 3-M -hpa s 1

51 254-40702 . NEEDLE FEED ROCKING ARM NV EVINU RSN P 1

52 S8-8660612-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MARY" 1/4-40 L=6 1

53 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 ayh7rIh 15/64-28 1

54 01 B1244-280-A00 NEEDLE BEARING A AN S MDA 4

56 01 B1244-280-B00  NEEDLE BEARING B IN -~ TYV B 4

56 01 B1244-280-C00  NEEDLE BEARING C b =N 7Yy C 4

57 G8530-298-0A0  MOTOR RELAY CORD ASM. N7VE-BF 29543~} I3 1

58 G8531-298-0A0 HOME POSITION RELAY CORD ASM, NI7VF vFsFary41-b /3 1

NOTE (#&2)

01..... SELECTIVE PART

BIRER &



1~3

5.NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS
EXY10 BHR



REF.NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. ____ ____ | DESCRIPTION _____.__._. by Ao AL Qy _
1 01 254-41650 THREAD CUTTER BASE ASM. (10MM) AM5IP & 423 (10MM) 1
2 02 254-43151 THREAD CUTTER BASE ASM. (12MM) IMIM & 473(12MM) 1
3 03 254-43359 THREAD CUTTER BASE ASM. (14MM) AMFYD A 173 (14MM) 1
4 PA-1600504-00 AIR CYLINDER koI (1
5 PJ-0460525-03  HOSE ELBOW ¥-2 IhE (2)
6 01 254-42302 FIXED KNIFE I74AR (2)
7 SS-9090640-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 nyHrE W 9/64-40 L=6 (4)
8 254-42104 MOVING KNIFE GUIDE LEFT MUYy AN ) (1)
9 254-42203 MOVING KNIFE GUIDE RIGHT B AZD AD 3% N

10 SS-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 TheIRY" 9/64-40 1L=6.8 (4)

11 254-42401 CLAMP LEFT 737 LAY (1)

12 254-42500 CLAMP RIGHT r5v7° 3I¥ (1)

13 SS-7090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.5 wILI%Y 9/64-40 L=3.5 (4)

14 254-41858 MOVING KNIFE LEFT ASM. M AZEA 973 (1)

15 254-41809 MOVING KNIFE LEFT b IAZEA Y (1)

16 254-42005 MOVING KNIFE PIN b 9AZE" Y (1)

17 254-41957 MOVING KNIFE RIGHT ASM, b UAZIF /3 (1)

18 254-41908 MOVING KNIFE RIGHT ISP Y EEN (1)

19 254-42005 MOVING KNIFE PIN b AL Y (1)

20 02 254-43102 FIXED KNIFE LEFT (12MM) IF{ARLA D (12MM) (1)

21 02 254-43300 FIXED KNTFE LEFT (14MM) IF{ARLA” Y (14MM) (N

22 03 254-43201 FIXED KNIFE RIGHT (12MM) CIFAAZIX (12MM) (1)

23 03 254-43409 FIXED KNIFE RIGHT (14MM) IFAARIE (14MM) (1)

24 254-41601 THREAD CUTTER BASE A5 & 4 (D

25 254-41700 MOVING KNIFE DRIVING PLATE INVEY AN I (N

26 WP-0531000-SD  WASHER M5 L3 H % b aIh M5 2

27 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 uyhs7HE M M5X0.8 L=10 2

28 254-41502 MOVING BASE AN 1

29 SM-8040612-TP  SCREW M4 L=6 MAZY M4 L=6 2

30 PX-5000100-A0  FLOATING JOINT JOFAYY I a{Yh 1

31 254-41304 MOVING CYLINDER BASE AN EZZ K 1

32 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 to¥ % 5X10.5X1 1

33 CS-051071B-SD  THRUST COLLAR ASM. 5MM A7AMIT- 73 HMM 2

34 254-43052 MOVING CYLINDER ASM. ANUMINVE A 1

35 PC-0105080-00  SPEED CONTROLLER At -havho-3 2

36 254-41205 UNIT MOVING BASE YIS 1

37 254-41403 MOVING SHAFT METAL A8 9T 7A40 2

38 SD-0250101-SP  HINGE SCREW 2 viy D=2.5 H=1 8

39 WP-0430800-SD  WASHER M4 LI B 3 oah Al M4 2

40 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 nyRI7HE Wb 2

41 GBR-01255000 DRIVE PULLEY SHAFT -7y ¥y 1

42 254-41106 UNIT FITTING BASE B 229 NI 4B 1

43 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 L5 " % 4.8X8.4X0.8 4

44 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 A7 Wb 4

45 254-41007 UNIT FITTING BASE A 22y NIYSA A 1

46 WP-0502616-SD  WASHER ISR 2

47 SS-7121410-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 eIk 3/16-28 L=14 2

48 WP-0502616-SD  WASHER (528 Al i 2

49 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 oyhr7HE Wb M5X0.8 L=10 2

50 254-42906 KNIFE GUIDE B YIAZH 1N B 1

51 254-42807 KNIFE GUIDE A DIAZH 1M A 1

52 SS-8080660-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=5.5 MY 1/8-44 L=5.5 1

53 RE-0800000-KO0  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (8MM) E} 447 8 1

54 $S-8111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=15.5 MAZY* 11/64-40 L=15.5 1

NOTE (#E#)

01..... FOR 10 MM
02..... FOR 12 MM
03..... FOR 14 MM

- 10 -

10 MMA
12 MM
14 MMAH



6.LOWER THREAD CUTTING TRIMMER COMPONENTS

TRYY BR

- 11 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. ~_ ______ 1 DESCRIPTION_ _________._ [ SRS AU Qty:
1 251-37308 BOBBIN THREAD NIPPER BAR(A) JRLAMIHIF Y (A) 2
2 G5701-119-000-A UNDER KNIFE MOUNTING BASE JIARNIIF A 4 1
3 SS-6151712-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=16.5 uyhr7HE hh 15/64-28 2
4 164-13510 UNDER KNIFE FITTING BASE B YRAZNIIFA 4 B 1
5 251-37506 CYLINDER JOINT JEAZYYIVA I* a4 Vb 1
6 B3034-450-000 LINK PIN ykyY Yyieey 1
7 B3035-450-000  SNAP RING YIEYY Yyree Y hAY 2
8 251-37407 ENIFE SUPPORTING PLATE SRAZYY 14 1
9 SD-0640602-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 6.0 & 3y D=6.35 H=6 1

10 G5708-119-000  JOINT CONNECTING PLATE AN VIE AL |

Il 164-13403 ENIFE PRESSER BASE YA TR A 2

12 WP-0450000-SD  WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 5% ¥ % 4.5X8%X0.5 4

13 SS-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 W3Ry 11/64-40 L=7 2

14 SD-0450401-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 4.5 H= 4 2 v3y D=4.5 H=4 3

15 $S-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 PARY* 11/64-40 L=3.5 2

16 251-37605 KNIFE LINK ARM, RIGHT JEAAYT 05 (3F) 1

17 251-37704 KNIFE LINK ARM, LEFT JRAZY 97 (eAY) 1

18 SS-7150940-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 L33y 15/64-28 L=9 2

19 WP-0621026-SP  WASHER 6.2X9.5X1 L% H % 6.2X9.5X1 2

20 PA-1001527-A0  AIR CYLINDER yyva 1

21 G5680-116-000 UNIVERSAL ELBOW 1N -FRINE 1

22 PJ-0320525-01  HOSE NIPPLE F-2=97° 0 2

23 BT-0400251-EF  VINYL TUBE £1-7 0.66

24 BT-0400251-EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOW YLAVE-Z ¥ 0.66

25 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND VLAV 5

26 EA-9502B05-00 CABLE CLIP X7 WY 1

27 WP-0651056-SH = WASHER 6.5X11X1 eI b % 6.5X11X1 3

28 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 W33y 11/64-40 L=T 1

29 BT-0400251-EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOW YAYE-2 % 0.66

- 12 -



7. UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS
AR

31

30

- 13-



REF.NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. _________ 1 DESCRIPTION _________. S S A, Qy
1 251-38009 KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT UASY VA MUM A/ 1
2 103-13906 BUSHING YIRIVY ) AN 2
3 SS-5110810-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 b5Z2* 11/64-40 L=8 1
4 ‘ 164-15804 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE D YIRAZNIIYA 4 D 1
5 01 164-18600 UPPER KNIFE D YYAZD 1
6 164-15705 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE C YIAZNIYIA 1 C 1
7 SS-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 vk7%y* 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
8 SS-6080810-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L= 8.0 7%y 1/8-44 L=8 1
9 SS-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MA%Y* 15/64-28 L=10.5 1

10 CS-1111019-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=11.11 W=10 A7AM9¥ D=11.11 W=10 1

11 SS5-8660410-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.2 M%Y 1/4-40 L=4.2 2

12 SS-8150920-SP  SET-SCREW MY 1

13 01 164-18709 UPPER KNIFE D (RIGHT) YPAZD(3I¥" ) 1

14 164-17412 UPPER KNIFE LINK A YIRZYY A 1

15 SS8-8110520-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 MAXY" 11/64-40 L=4.5 1

16 SD-0791331-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H=13.3 2 vxy D=7.94 H=13.3 1

17 S8-5110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 b7A%Y 11/64-40 L=T 1

18 164-17719 UPPER KNIFE LINK B YIAZYV7 B 1

19 164-15911 HINGE SCREW A YIRZIYY B vFY A 1

20 164-17800 UPPER KNIFE LINK D YIAZIYI D 1

21 SS-7151120-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11 YWe5%y" 15/64-28 L=11 1

22 164-17313 UPPER KNIFE LINK C YIRZYY7 C 1

23 164-15218 LINK PIN YIAZYVIC Y 1

24 B1467-563-000 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE YIRIVE IH AN 1

25 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 L7 b % 4.8X8.4X0.8 1

26 SS-5110810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 b7Z%Y" 11/64-40 L=8 1

27 164-16000 KNIFE BAR ARE Y 1

28 164-15515 KNIFE BAR CLAMP AZF IR % 1

29 SS8-6090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 v7%3" 9/64-40 L=9 1

30 164-15002 KNIFE CHANGING SHAFT 0hxd s 1

31 164-15101 BUSHING XVHTy FAN 2

32 164-18303 UPPER KNIFE INSTALLATION BASE YIAZ MIIFA A I 1

33 254-43607 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE YIAZNIISE 4 1

34 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 Yhk7%y" 11/64-40 L=7.8 1

35 SM-6035052-TN  SCREW ayhs7 % b 2

36 251-38306 KNIFE CHANGING CYLINDER BKT AZ%VH1yY 4 BKT 1

37 251-39601 KNIFE CHANGING LINK A YIAZRIHTY V) A 1

38 SS-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 vhE3%y* 11/64-40 L=8.5 4

39 $S-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 L%y 3/16-28 L=12 1

40 SS-6153040-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 5%y 15/64-28 L=30 1

41 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 ayHhr#9h 15/64-28 1

42 251-40351 KNIFE CHANGING CYLINDER ASM. YIAZRIHTIY VA (F3) 1

43 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION INE 223y 2

NOTE (&)

0l..... SELECTIVE PART

- 14 ~

BRI



8.HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
% - TR

53
g\ D
PAN - _

40:%
0
@
)

2

@ ™

&, A\WMM@

N

Vo]
(8]

~ 15 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _________] DESCRIPTION . ______. oA aty _
1 251-38504 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT YAy Y 1
2 B1802-512-0AB BUSHING ASM., FRONT AT 7 NTARN 23 1
3 B1816-512-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, LARGE P2 YA N 2
4 $5-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MRy 1/4-40 L=8 4
5 101-12357 BUSHING ASM. INTERMEDIATE IRV PFAAAN H3 1
6 BI813-512-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BEARING AT ATV 1
7 $S-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 L33y 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
8 B1804-512-000 THRUST COLLAR AT 7 AFANDY 1
9 $S-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MRy 15/64-28 2

10 $$-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 M3y 15/64-28 o 5 1

11 01  101-12001 HOOK SHAFT GEAR, A AP S Y A 1

12 $5-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 MEy 1/4-40 L=4.5 6

13 §S-8152030-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=20 M2y 15/64-28 L=20 1

14 $5-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 vy 9/64-40 L=7.5 2

15 WP-0371016-SD WASHER 3.7X8X1 k59 4 3 3.7X8X1 2

16 164-20705 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER TN NI 2

17 B1823-051-000 OPENING LEVER CRANK PIN Y TYHYE Vs 2

18 B1822-051-000 OPENING LEVER CRANK Y TYHYT 2

19 NS-6110430-SP NUT 11/64-40 oyhsIyh 11/64-40 2

20 101-09908 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, UPPER AL A ) 2

21 T01-12407 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, LOWER A S L] 2

22 164-21513 HOOK SHAFT SADDLE,LEFT MRy aa 4 (ex ) 1

23 $S-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 €53y 11/64-40 L=16 2

24 $§-6153012-TP SCREW 15/64-28 uyhs7HE bk 15/64-28 2

25 G1861-119-000 GASKET APMVL A 2

26 GI860-119-AA0 HOOK SADDLE COVER ASM,, LEFT AV VAL RE 1

27 $8-6091210-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=12 ¢y 9/64-40 L=12 20

28 226-13400 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING BN IYRRAN 2

29 SM-6082002-SP SCREW M8 L=20 uyhr7HE b M8 L=20 2

30 WP-0850002-SP WASHER 8.5X18X1.6 v5% b % 8.5X18X1.6 2

31 SS-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 TRy 11/64-40 L= 5 T

32 251-38405 HOOK SHAFT UPPER BUSHING ASA AR LY 2

33 B1820-563-000 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER LINK Fhh XTYIVY Y 2

34 B1821-051-000 CRANK SCREW STUD TR TYH J3vre Y 2

35 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK 29y 0.02

36 GI860-119-BA0 00K SADDLE COVER ASM., RIGHT AT IR 478 IF U3 T

37 $5-9660720-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=T7 oyhrE Ah 1/4-40 L=7 1

38 164-28401 HOOK OIL GAUGE ACEDUMES N 2

39 01  101-09700 THRUST WASHER, A BV I9TARN RTAN A A 2

40 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK yy 0.01

41 164-28153 BOBBIN ASK. - ey (73) 2

42 SM-6040802-SP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 ayhs7FE Wb M4X0.7 L=8 2

43 WP-0450000-SD WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 b4 H° % 4.5X8X0.5 2

44 164-21109 NIPPER SPRING, RIGHT ADTHIAIN 3 3% 1

45 SM-6040802-SP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 uyhr7E W M4X0.7 L=8 2

46 WP-0450000-SD WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 t5% & % 4.5X8X0.5 2

47 164-22206 NIPPER SPRING, LEFT IdIAAIN 3(L) 1

48 164-22404 OIL COVER,LEFT 77 538 -(L) 1

49 G1860-119-BA0 HOOK SADDLE COVER ASM., RIGHT yAAL ML ST ] 1

50 254-43953 HORIZONTAL ROTATING HOOK ASM. IAMAT(I3) 2

51 164-22107 SCREW 1fanFantyiy’ (1)

52 164-22602 INNER HOOK, YEHY (0

53 254-44001 INNER HOOK PRESSER Y vz (1)

54 164-22800 NEEDLE POSITIONER WELZE (1)

55 101-12803 SCREW AIRARY (2)

56 164-22917 CAP 7 ()

57 G1831-116-00B TENSION SPRING F3-I0° 3 (N

58 105-47909 SCREW S EVVEVEEVI S VN (1)

59 105-47800 SCREW YRIMFITIN 3 PARY (n

NOTE (3%&2) 01..... SELECTIVE PART TR IR R

- 16 -



- 17 -

9. BOBBIN THREAD REMAINING AMOUNT DETECTING DEVICE
TABRERNREE



REF. NO_ _ NOTE___ PARTNO. _________1] DESCRIPTION _______._. R U A ay
1 251-39908 DETECTING FIBER,RIGHT JRAVIVFTTAN - I 1
2 251-40005 DETECTING FIBER,LEFT TRAMIVFTTAN - ) 1
3 2561-40252 DETECTING AMPLIFER ASM. IRV VFTVT D3 1
4 164-28302 FIBER BKT 7740 ~-BKT 2
5 PJ-0320390-01  CONNECTOR ILEYN -7 ¥ 5 2
6 PJ-3080400-02 QUICK COUPLING /AR 5 1
7 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK yVavE-2 0 0.28
8 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK yVAYE-2 Jn 0.51
9 BT-0400251-EB ~ URETHANE HOSE, BLACK yavE-2 7 0.3

10 SL-4030691-SC  SCREW M3X6 FAT 2Ry ¥AZ M3X0.5 L=6 4

11 SM-6030602-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 Yhs7HE b M3X0.5 L=6 4

12 WP-0320501-SC  WASHER M3 L% b % 3.2X7X0.5 4

13 SL-4030631-SC ~ SCREW M3X6 ¥+ 2% Fa 2%y M3 L=6 4

14 PV-1505090-00  5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 5% -b7 v ¥PhaN Y 1

15 252-55050 AIR CABLE ASM. v ovbvy-ry-7%3ayyazy-7 1

16 PJ-3010605-03  HALF UNION N-7 2=}y 1

17 PJ-3010405-02  HALF UNION 4XM5 n-72=%y 4XM5 1

18 BT-0400251-EB ~ URETHANE HOSE, BLACK YLAvE-2 o 2.5

19 BT-0600400-EC  TUBE HOSE, BLUE YVAVE-2 Tk 1.5

- 18 -



10. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

- 19 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE_ __ PARTNO. ~________] DESCRIPTION _______ ... SR . A aty
1 254-44100 OIL TANK ¥avakyy 1
2 107-04203 OIL POT WINDOW AVE yhyh 1
3 236-30007 TUBE Fa-7° 0.21
4 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.4
5 236-30007 TUBE Fa-7° 0.2
6 236-30007 TUBE fa-7" 0.06
7 254-44308 OIL TANK GASKET S EUMS VAN E V) 1
8 254-44209 OIL TANK COVER 2924y 74 1
9 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 23y 0.15

10 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 1y 1

11 $5-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 Yhb7%Y 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

12 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.2

13 $S-6090630-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 L7%y" 9/64-40 L=6 4

14 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND VZA YAV 1

15 254-44654 OIL RETURN FELT ASM, MVEVIE IV 1

16 HX-0015000-0A CABLE CLAMP -7 MYy 1

17 SS-7111120-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 Y73y 11/64-40 L=10.5 1

18 PJ-0253000-01 PLUG 757 1

19 164-26850 OIL BASIN ASM. 77" 75 973 1

20 254-44407 OIL PRESSER 2yvi¥r 1

21 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.15

22 254-44506 FELT HOLDER TV AR 1

23 S8-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 yht5%> 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

24 HX-0015000-0C CABLE CLIP VAN 1

25 BT-0800602-E0  URETHANE TUBE 6X8 TRANSPARENT YVAYFa-7" 6X8 MM 1

26 135-29201 CRANK LUBRICATING FELT 77v7 ¥29317INb 1

27 SL-4041081-SC  SCREW M4 L=10 FATIRYT BAZ M4 L=10 1

28 HX-0015000-0A  CABLE CLAMP y=7"W20y7 3

29 S§8-7091110-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 YIk7%y 9/64-40 L=10.5 3

30 B3568-771-000 OIL RETURN TUBE Bvia- n 47 1

31 254-44704 OIL RETURN FELT PRESSER WYay 7t 1

32 SS-7111120-TP  SCREW YhLIRY 1

33 B1437-051-000 OIL WICK RETAINER EES I VYA SR D4 b e 1

34 CQ-2020000-00  OIL WICK ayy 0.6

35 236-30007 TUBE , Fa-7" 0.2

36 HX-0015000-0A ~ CABLE CLAMP 5=7 W0y 1

37 SS-9111010-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 oyasE Wb 11/64-40 L=9.5 1

38 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.06

39 236-30007 TUBE Fa-7° 0.06

40 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 13y 0.15

41 HX-0015000-0A  CABLE CLAMP =7 WVy7 3

42 EA-9500B02-00  CABLE BAND 150 PN VR 150 3

43 PJ-3080400-02 QUICK COUPLING TIEIFIR T 2

44 254-44803 OIL RETURN TUBE COUPLING B/VavFa-7 9% 7 1

45 S5-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 W73y 11/64-40 L=7.8 4

46 HX-0034400-00 HARNESS PARTS VZAZAE 3

47 SM-5040601-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 N AYh 2%Y" M4X0.7 L=6 3

48 F1012-003-0A0 NOZZLE ASM. I7-)2 N I3 1

49 254-44902 OIL RETURN EJECTOR BKT Y294 74BKT 1

50 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION IVE 223y 1

- 20 -



11. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
RILFEEBR

16

12

- 21 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE_ __ PARTNO. ______ ] DESCRIPTION __ _______._ [ S A aty _
1 101-62758 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM. IMFYIF(23) 1
2 111-85105 SPOOL REST ROD,LOWER M58 Y 34 (n
3 111-85204 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 1Ma5k 9 vz (D
4 111-85352 THREAD GUIDE ASM. IMFANTYH 23 (2)
5 B3305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT {MFE -9% 7 (1)
6 111-85402 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT 1MaFI5F IR 4
7 111-85006 SPOOL REST ARM 1MaF95° (2)
8 B3320-704-L00-A SPOOL PIN AI%9rE Y (4)
9 B3311-012-000  SPOOL REST CUSHION 1hexysry (4)

10 111-85501 SPOOL RETAINER Ah¥ 7Vh R (4)

11 MAO-11532000 CORD STAPLE I-N AFIT N (3)

12 B3311-704-000 SPOOL REST ROD CAP IVATE -%Yy 7 (1)

13 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 (%722 3 (2)

14 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 FA* 2}y M5 L=14 (2)

15 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 nyhrEYh M5 (2)

16 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 FA a3y M5 L=14 (€]

17 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 ayRrIvh M5 (4)

18 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 oyhrI9s M5 (4)

19 B3317-704-000  NUT IMaFE - PAFYD 1

- 22 -



MECHANISM COMPILATION
HE B

12. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS (1)
Ak - AA—BR (1)

- 23 -



REF. NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _ _ __ _____| DESCRIPTION _________. Co Ve Ao L Qty
1 254-21009 FRAME FVAL7V-A 1
2 167-22803 - SPRING L F4Hy" 2939 $50° 3L 6
3 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 uyhITHE Ab 6
4 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N h o M4 6
5 SK-9084003-5C SCREW M8 L=40 oYy Ah M8 L=40 4
[ WP-0841600-5C WASHER 152 k] T
7 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 (38328 0t 4
8 G1147-198-000 CASTER v AE- 4
9 SM-6081202-TP SCREW M8 L=12 ayh7HE Ah 16

10 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 NXPH R M8 16
11 T85-85000 FREE BUSHTNG . WRUBSE) 3
12 137-71456 HEAD SUPPORT ROD CONNEC. b7 IR Yy Y 1
13 G5405-161-A00 FRAME SUPPORT BAR b-7" 423 - @Y
14 137-71704 RUBBER CAP 7" T kY7 (2)
15 183-48508 NUT {MFE - PP (4)
16 WP-T702600-50 WASHER "T7X30XZ.6 tFFF % 17X30X2.6 )
17 WS-1643202-KR SPRING WASHER M3 b % 16,4X26,6X3.2 (0
18 252-99504 ADJUSTING BOLT IYVFIVRIH Ah 4
19 NM-6060001-8C NUT M6 uyhrIyh M6 132 4
20 G5058-116-B00 COLLAR #7- A 4
71 GIOI5-192-000 CLANP EANES T
22 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 uyhr7HE b M5X0.8 L=12 2
23 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3¥ b % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
24 254-21306 TABLE F-7 N 1
25 183-48508 DISH WASHER 35793y 4
A 251-49501 SCREW 1534 T
27 01 WP-0841601-SC WASHER 8.4X17.4X1.6 LI I 0L M8 8
28 01 WP-0531001-SC WASHER (220 I M ] 4
29 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 uyhrHyh M5X0.8 1y 4
30 254-21405 FITTINF BRACKET YT Fr9b 2
3T SH-6061202-TR LT TRYTFE W W6 L=1Z [
32 WP-0641601-SC WASHER LI B % 3 ¥V M6 4
33 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1.5 NI H R Me 4
34 254-21504 SUB TABLE ¥7°F-7" 0 1
35 183-48508 DISH WASHER $599 % 4
16 SH-T053001-5P SCREW W5X0. 8 L=30 ¥53%7 WG5X0.8 L=30 7
37 NM-6050001-5C NUT M5 nyH71Yh M5X0.8 132 4
38 254-21603 SIDE PLATE 4% 1
39 183-48508 DISH WASHER $37y9% 2
40 SM-1052501 - SP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 ¥5333° M5X0.8 L=25 2
N - NUT W5 TIH7TIF W5X0.8 191 T
42 254-33509 SUB TABLE 37" F-7" b 1
43 SM-0050801-SC SCREW FIAZY M5 L=8 2
44 254-33806 RABBER FAINITT A 1
45 254-21801 SWITCH BRACKET 24 ¥¥#BKT 1
15 SH-6061002-1P =10 TF7 7% FT W6 L=10 Z
47 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1.5 IS 8 (] 2
48 168-08404 HOOK 799 1
49 WP-0531001-SC WASHER L3 B R I ¥ MB 1
50 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 uyh73¥h M5X0.8 132 1
51 252-99801 BRACKET ¥VT ABKT T
52 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 uyhI7IE Wb 2
53 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N E R M4 2
54 254-21900 FILTER BRACKET 74)J4-BKT 1
55 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 IYHI7HE b M5X0.8 L=10 2
56 WS-U5T000Z-KN SPRING WASHER™ 3T F % b.1X9.2X1.3 7
57 185-56308 BRACKET 7* ¥YYBKT 2
58 SM-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 mynITHE Wb 2
59 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N3 F R M6 2
60 WP-0641601-SC WASHER vrd AR 3 ¥ M6 4
[:31 251-34606 BRACKET F/R{TTBKT T
62 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 uyhr7+E A M6 L=20 2
63 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6,1X12,2X1.5 N bR M6 4
64 WP-0651646-5C WASHER S 4
65 SM-9061613-SC SEAL 7 FI9h 94 -h(I7H1) 2
66 166-75308 SEAL T FTIVFIAT-RHH 1) )
67 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 oyH7FYh M5X0.8 132 2
68 WP-0531001-8C WASHER LI H I ¥ M5 2
69 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER A3 p % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
70 168-81104 SEAL FYEAF-7" MFap{IA ) 1
71 T68-7020% GRAVITY SEAL VISV ] z
72 253-36405 FIXED BRACKET IIVIFAT I 1
73 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 uyRr7HE Mh M5X0.8 L=20 2
74 WP-0531001-SC WASHER eI B R 3 ¥ M5 2
75 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3¥ % 5.1%9.2X1.3 2
76 SH-6061552-TP SCREW 16 L=15 TIRTTFE BF T
77 253-36504 SHIM IIVIFAIYTA 1
78 SM-6063002-TP SCREW M6 L=30 NYYRL T 00y PARY 1
79 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1,5 MR R M6 1
80 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 uyRrIvh M6 172 1
31 [ 16880908 SEAL 7" 9 VFLT-R(ITF) T
82 01 168-81005 SEAL 709N F ALY - MO 4) 1
83 (3216-270-AA0 BOBBIN WINDER ASM. 1N 4 F91 Y 1
84 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT 1pF3-3 9 [@)]
85 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK 1hF32-935 (2)
36 B3T29-0TZ-B0 TFI T3 B (@)
87 110-78250 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASM. ANEADFIYTE 98 4 FYa Y (n
88 §5-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1L=7.8 M52y 11/64-40 L=7.8 (1)
89 63216-270-000 BOBBIN BASE 1he% & 4 [@))
90 SH-4050801-SC SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 FA* 23y M5X0.8 L=8 2
9T T68-06507 CLOTH RECEIVER XTI5F 5 T
92 168-~38500 WING SCREW Fav b 1
93 254-25307 CLOTH DISH HOLDING PART R)Yr$ ARG 1
94 WP-1221016-SP WASHER |55 451 1
95 NM-6120001-SE NUT M12 [ Vend) 1
96 G8515-T95-040 STACKER SIGNAL CABLE ASH. ABIR-TVT 9T K73 T
97 G8537-195-0A0 PEDAL SWITCH RELAY A ASM, A NR{YF FI9¥] APR 1
98 167-01302 TABLE CAUTION LABEL F-7" Ma9{y-4 1

NOTE (%)

6l....., SELECTIVE PART

- 24 -

BRI



13.FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS (2)

Ak - ARk (2)

I I,

31

I:44 13
.
TS e

43

- 925~



REF.NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. __  ____ __ ] DPESCRIPTION __________ [ S A aty _
1 254-22304 TABLE FE4F-7" 0 1
2 G5023-116-000 POSITIONING BOSS 7% AF° 2 2
3 SM-1040801-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 $523y° M4X0.7 L=8 2
4 185-85109 TAPE ¥ VTFV VRV IT-T° 1
5 254-34200 LEFT SIDE COVER BN (e 1) 1
6 SM-0050801-SC  SCREW MAxY M5 L=8 4
7 254-34309 RIGHT SIDE COVER Ay -(3%) 1
8 SM-0050801-SC  SCREW MAZY M5 L=8 4
9 254-34408 FRONT COVER Fa4an -(31) 1

10 SM-0050801-SC  SCREW MA2Y" M5 L=8 4

11 254-34507 REAR COVER AN =(ym) 1

12 SM-0050801-SC  SCREW MRy M5 L=8 4

13 138-70266 BOBBIN THREAD WINDING DEVICE III%VHF(23) 1

14 138-70258 BOBBIN THREAD WIDING DEVICE 1AEVIF(YT ) n

15 138-70209 BOBBIN THREAD COVER AANETVY ) (1)

16 138-70605 BOBBIN GUIDE ISESZACGEERD) (D

17 138-74052 MOTOR ASM. £-3-(73) (1)

18 138-89704 SWITCH PUSHING PLATE FA9FEY1 42 (1

19 111-02308 MICRO SWITCH PLATE Y{IUZ4YF 44 (D

20 105-02300 THREAD CUTTER 12205y 1% (1

21 B3041-980-000 SPRING HITr UV - 3TN R (D

22 HX-0012300-00 CABLE CLIP =70 2T (1)

23 B1110-280-000 THREAD CUTTING LINK SPRING RAC A% VYN Zhh (1)

24 B3413-227-000  SPRING SUSPENSION eF 7E Ve N Ry (1)

25 SD-0720222-TP  HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H=2.2 2 v3y D=7.24 H=2.,2 (1

26 SD-0720221-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 2.2 2 v32Y" D=7.24 H=2.2 (D

27 SL-4030591-SC  SCREW M3X5 FA* 23y M3X0.5 L=5 (3)

28 SL-4031281-SC  SCREW M3 L=12 FATIFY BAA M3 L=12 (2)

29 SL-4031281-SC  SCREW M3 L=12 FATIFY vAX M3 L=12 (2)

30 SL-4031481-SC  SCREW M3 X 14 FA* 2Ry bAZ M3X0.5 L=14  (2)

31 SL-4030591-SC  SCREW M3X%5 FATI3Y° M3X0.5 L=b [&))

32 NS-6110420-SP  NUT 11/64-40 nyhrFYN 11/64-40 . (3)

33 NS-6110420-SP  NUT 11/64-40 oYarFYh 11/64-40 (1)

34 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 nyhrFyh M3X0.5 132 (2)

35 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 nyhsFYL M3X0.5 192 (2)

36 WP-0551016-SH  WASHER 5.5X13X1 5% & ¥ 5.5X13X1 (2)

37 WS-0451040-KP  SPRING WASHER 4.5X8.5X1 M RP B % 4.5X8.5X1 (2)

38 B3208-280-000 BOBBIN WINDER ADJUSTING SCREW PRV A B i (D

39 NS-6110420-SP  NUT 11/64-40 nyHsIv 11/64-40 @))

40 CS-0640611-SP  THRUST HOLDER A7 AN (1)

41 SS-8090530-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 MAZY 9/64-40 L=5 (@)

42 B3212-761-000 LATCH SPRING LAV TN (D

43 SM-4050801-SC  SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 FA* 239 M5X0.8 L=8 2

44 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER eI AR I EOL M5 2

45 HA-0048600-00 POWER SWITCH FYE VA9 F 1

46 HA-0048600-10 SWITCH CLAMP Ay Fay 13v7° 1

47 G1019-298-000  SWITCH BRACKET Z{y¥BKT | 1

48 SL-4051485-SE  BASE PLATE SETSCREW b 2%y 1

49 M8506-610-0A0 BOBBIN WINDER RELAY CABLE ASM. ANIRVOFFLIIIAT -7 WY 1

50 G8511-192-0A0 POWER CABLE ASM, F YR YE-7 b 23 1

- 20 -



14. PEDAL SWITCH COMPONENTS
JEBEAA v FBHR

- 27 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO., ________1 DESCRIPTION _________. [ S AU Qty _
1 254-22154 FOOT PEDAL ASM. TITIN A MR 1
2 254-22106 FOOT PEDAL BASE TITIN R4 (D
3 G5840-116-000 RUBBER FOOT T A7y (6)
4 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 uyAryHE bh (6)
5 G8538-195-0A0  STEPPING SWITCH CABLE ASM. 77" SIAIF-7" W 43 (1)
6 B8153-771-000 PEDAL CONNECTING ROD NXVY Y (1)
7 D8113-555-B00  PEDAL BUSHING 7348 7' 932 (2)
8 111-59001 PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET YEXE AL (2)
9 GPF-06060000 PEDAL INED (1D

10 GPF-06070000 PEDAL MAT AAT L Iyh (1)

11 GPF-06080000 PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE 734% FavtIny (1)

12 SM-6061202-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 YRy FE Wb M6 L=12 (2)

13 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N F % M6 (2)

14 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER LI B 3 I L M6 (2)

15 SM-6081802-TP  SCREW w7 FE Wb (2)

16 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 N H R M8 (2)

17 WP-0841600-SC  WASHER (o b (2)

18 SM-9065003-SC  SCREW M6 L=50 oyh7E Wb M6 L=50 (1)

19 SM-9062553-SC  SCREW M6 L=25 nyhrE Wb M6 L=25 (1)

20 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 nyHrIv M6 132 (2)

21 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER LY F % I ¥ M6 (D

22 253-63102 SWITCH BOX Z4y¥BOX (1)

23 SM-6061552-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 mIRITFE W (2)

24 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N3P H % M6 (2)

25 SM-9040500-SN  SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 oyhvE b M4X0.7 L=5 (D

26 253-18601 DRY METAL N 3240 (2)

27 253-63201 SWITCH BKT A4 v#BKT (1)

28 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 ayAITHE Wh (2)

29 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N3 b % 5.1X9.2X1.3 (2)

30 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER M4 LS b 3 I Avh M4 (2)

31 253-18403 GEAR (1) ¥ ¥-(1) (1)

32 SM-8040802-TP  SCREW M4X8 MAZY® M4X0.7 L=8 (1)

33 253-63300 STEPPING LEVER FYTIVN - (1)

34 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 ayArTHE Wh (1)

35 168-38401 BALL PLUNGER L VAP A o (1)

36 B2619-372-000 STOP MOTION TRIPPING LEVER CAM NART F3-¥Y au (1)

37 SD-0791051-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H=10.5 2 v3y D=7.94 H=10.5 (1

38 G6012-880-000  LINK SHAFT Wy (1)

39 253-18502 GEAR (2) ¥¥-(2) (1)

40 SM-8040602-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 MARY (1)

41 G5075-116-000  ANCHOR NI A (N

42 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 oyHrIYN M6 132 (2)

43 253-63409 SPRING HANG ARM N INIT-A (n

44 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 aYHAITHE R (D

45 G5075-116-A00  ANCHOR TR YSW N 307 B @))

46 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 uyh7FYh M6 132 (1)

47 G5078-116-000  SWITCH SPRING FAVFN % (N

48 253-63508 BOX COVER Yy y (N

49 SM-0040601-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 F7RIZY M4X0.7 L=6 (2)

50 254-22205 SPRING REGULATION BOLT N F3Favedd bb (1)

51 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 ayhyFyh M6 132 (2)

52 254-71004 POWER SPRING Favlasn x (1)

53 254-52053 CABLE ASM. 759707 M vkavkava IvhI (1)

- 28 —-



15.CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (1)
A ABE (1)




REF.NO_ _ NOTE_ _ __ PARTNO. ______ ... DESCRIPTION _______... LT A A aty .
1 254-19003 FULCRUM BASE IFUN =% 1
2 SM-6061802-TP  SCREW M6 L=18 ayRI7HE Bh 4
3 169-07701 SHAFT Ty 1
4 SM-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 PA%Y" M5X0.8 L=6 2
5 185-50806 FULCRUM BOSS FVE A 2
6 SM-6051802-TP  SCREW M5 L=18 BYAITFE Wb 4
7 169-08105 COLLAR M- 4
8 SM-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 MA%Y" M5X0.8 L=6 4
9 254-22403 PRESSER ARM LY AYENS 2

- 30 -



16. CLAMP FOOT (LEFT SIDE) COMPONENTS (2)
Ktz (Ef) Bk (2)

- 31 -



254-19201

SM-6063002-TP
WS-0610002-KN
WP-0641601-SC

SUPPORT ARM, LEFT

SCREW M6 L=30

SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1.5
WASHER

Iy T-AER D)
NYVRL T 0 MRS
N3 h kM6

L & 3 %6 M6

1 1

2 2

3 2

4 2

5 168-07117 GARMENT CLAMP FULCULUM PIN 33 W7 YTV y 1

6 253-77300 SET COLLAR Ty M7~ 1

7 SM-8040402-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 PA%Y" M4X0.7 L=4 1

8 254-22601 ARM GUIDE SPRING =M AN M} 2

9 251-51705 SCREW 7" 2y TIV%RNIRIZY M3Xb 4
10 254-22700 GARMENT CLAMP, LEFT 31 o5y (ea ) 1
T §S-7I1T0840-SP SCREW T1/64-40L=7.8 W73y 11/64-40 1=7.8 2
12 254-71103 SHAKE STOP PIN VAL Y 1
13 254-71202 SPACER VINES & 2
14 254-22502 SHAKE STOP PLATE TURAT L -h 1
15 SM-6042502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 OYh77HE Ih M4X0.7 L=25 2
16 254-T9805 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, LEFT TIVT T AR T T
17 254-24003 BASE, LEFT A =Z(e ) 1
18 SM-0040801-SC SCREW M2y M4 L=8 2
19 254-24201 AIR BLOW PIPE L I7-7%N 47" (L) 1
20 D2611-555-B00-A CABLE HOLDER -7k WX 2
21 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 NA3xy" M4X0.7 L=6 2
22 254-23252 FOLDING CLAMP, LIFT AYazrzv7 (&' Y) 1
23 166-15908 FULCRUM PLATE IFY7 V-b 3
24 $8-1110640-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 5.5 ¥5%¥° 11/64-40 L=5.5 3
25 254-22908 FULCRUM PLATE (2) J7Y7° V=1 (2) 1
26 SS-TT10640-TP SCREW 11/64-40T=5.5 ¥7%7" 11/64-40 L=5.5 2
27 254-19508 FOLDING PLATE R AV3I3{4(R) 1
28 166-16005 GUIDE PLATE AN T V- 2
29 $8-5090610-Sp SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 }A%Y" 9/64-40 L=6 4
30 PS-0160042-KH SPRING PIN 1,6X4 A7V vy 1,6X4 2
31 166-16104 CONNECTING PLATE 1222242 2
32 166-16203 PLATE SPRING 130 % 2
33 166-16401 GUIDE PIN | 24N AV} 1
34 $5-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 1L=6 Fa 3y 1/8-44 L=6 1
35 254-35108 PRESSER RUBBER AHra A 1
36 254-7T1301 SPRING HOOK BRACKET N 317BRT 1
37 NM-6040001-8C NUT M4 uyhrIoe M4 1
38 166-17201 PULLING (FOLDING PLATE) EEN X(HYIIN V) 1
39 254-76201 CYLINDER BRACKET YYv4 -BKT 1
40 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 ayh773E hh 2
4] W5-0410002-KN SPRTNG WASHER N R M4 2
42 254-19300 FULCRUM BRACKET 1 Y7 /BKT(1) 1
43 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 YHI7HE Wb 2
44 254-19409 FULCRUM BRACKET 2 YFYBKT(2) 1
45 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 oyBITIE b 2
46 204-7T1400 CYLINDER FULCRUM PIN IV =TTV T
47 RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING Ch &Mty 1
48 254-23609 CYLINDER BRACKET IVVE -7 Fhyh 1
49 254-23500 LEVER PIN |20 4 1
50 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.,2X1,5 N3 b M6 2
51 WP-0641601-8T WASHER |32 A0 WP AT HEST N () Z
52 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 oyhrye M6 132 2
53 2564-71509 WASHER TyIv 1
54 254-20001 LEVER 20 1
55 SM-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 MEY M4X0.7 L=5 1
56 254-23708 CONNECTION PIN 12%3430% 1
57 140-30001 LOOPER DRIVE BUSHING =P =78 URRN 1
58 RC-0370411-KP RETAINING RING Clr & My 1
59 254-23807 ROTATING SHAFT M7V 1
60 254-71608 RING bATANZYN M 2
61 254-T6102 FLAP ARM 77977 T-h 2
62 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=12 uyAITHE Wb 2
63 254-23906 FLAP PRESSER FITTING PLATE 7397 A¥IMIY515 1
64 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 b5Z2%y° M4X0.7 L=6 4
65 254-34903 FLAP PRESSER 77y7° ¥ 1
66 S55-50906T10-SP SCREW 3§/64-40 L=6 F52%37 9/64-40T=6 3
67 254-35009 FLAP PRESSER RABBER 7997° A¥IT A 1
68 PA-1601526-A0 AIR CYLINDER ryyysa 1
69 PC-0124060-00 SPEED CONTROLLER A -p avho-7 1
70 PA-1604005-A0 AIR CYLINDER 7YYV 1
71 PC-0T05080-00 SPEED CONTROLLER A - IR 2
72 169-60205 ROD END ayh Ivp 1
73 PX-5000480-A0 SWITCH FITTING METAL AA9FNII 1
74 254-52558 CABLE ASM. 7797 KT 77" W3 1
75 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION IVF 224y 1
76 PJ-3050400-01 TEE UNTON F-x I
77 PJ-3080400-02 QUICK COUPLING Y/EIFIR 5 1
78 PJ-3030400-02 STRAIGHT UNION A-b 2=ty 1

- 32 -



17. CLAMP FOOT (LEFT SIDE) COMPONENTS (3)

AKX (AR Bk (3)

j

wn

~—

<

A
)

- 33 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _________| DESCRIPTION _________. | SO Qy
1 254-19102 SUPPORT ARM, RIGHT ¥y 7-A(3¥) 1
2 SM-6063002-TP  SCREW M6 L=30 NIYRL T 09x DARY 2
3 WS-0610002-KN = SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1.5 NI B % M6 2
4 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER (7220 i 35 29 B 1 2
5 168-07117 GARMENT CLAMP FULCULUM PIN 32°0I3v7 Y5 Y 1
6 253-77300 SET COLLAR tyhhI- 1
7 SM-8040402-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 PARY" M4X0.7 L=4 1
8 254-22601 ARM GUIDE SPRING T-M AN N % 1
9 251-51705 SCREW 7' a9y 7HI%MIRa%RY M3X5 2

10 254-22809 GARMENT CLAMP, RIGHT 3157 (3%°) 1

11 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 L2y 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

12 254-71103 SHAKE STOP PIN TUAR Y I

13 254-71202 SPACER AN =¥ 2

14 254-22502 SHAKE STOP PLATE TJUIAT" b=h 1

15 SM-6042502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 uyhr7FE b M4X0.7 L=25 2

16 2564-19904 GARMENT CLAMP RABBER, RIGHT 1'0753v7 1 A(3Y) 1

17 254-24102 BASE, RIGHT AT -Z(3%) 1

18 SM-0040801-SC  SCREW MZ%¥ M4 L=8 2

19 254-24300 AIR BLOW PIPE I7-7%M 17 (R) 1

20 D2611-555-B00-A CABLE HOLDER -7 DA 2

21 SM-0040601-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 %31y M4X0.7 L=6 2

22 254-23351 FOLDING PLATE, RIGHT AVaIzrIv7e (3%) 1

23 166-15908 FULCRUM PLATE ¥7v7° b-h 3

24 SS-1110640-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 5.5 ¥7%¥° 11/64-40 L=5.5 3

25 2564-22908 FULCRUM PLATE (2) 37v7° b=b(2) 1

26 SS-1110640-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 5.5 $5%3° 11/64-40 L=5.5 2

27 254-19607 FOLDING PLATE L AVa314(L) 1

28 254-23401 REFLECTION SHEET VAL SR 1

29 166-16005 GUIDE PLATE B A 7 V-b 2

30 SS-5090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 2%y 9/64-40 L=6 4

31 PS-0160042-KH  SPRING PIN 1.6X4 A7° 97 kv 1.6X4 2

32 166-16104 CONNECTING PLATE VyEI7" b-h 2

33 166-16203 PLATE SPRING 14N % 2

34 166-16401 GUIDE PIN BAN Y 1

35 S5-4080620-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 FA kY 1/8-44 L=6 1

36 254-35108 PRESSER RUBBER A¥za A 1

37 254-71301 SPRING HOOK BRACKET N 3AYBKT 1

38 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 uyhsIh M4 1

39 166-17201 PULLING (FOLDING PLATE) b 2 (FYa3n v) 1

40 254-76201 CYLINDER BRACKET ¥yv& -BKT 1

41 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 oIAI7FHE Wb 2

42 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER N AT % M4 2

43 PA-1601526-A0  AIR CYLINDER Ay VEY 1

44 PC-0124060-00 SPEED CONTROLLER A -p avha-7 1

45 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION k)% i ey, 1

46 PJ-3080400-02 QUICK COUPLING 22N 1

47 PJ-3030400-02  STRAIGHT UNION VAN I V) 1

- 34 -



18. CLAMP FOOT FEED COMPONENTS
AAEZEY BEHR

- 35—



REF. NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. __ __ _____1 DESCRIPTION _______ ... C oV Ao aty _
253-02100 STAND, REAR a9 (yyu)
SM-6063002-TP SCREW N6 L=30 NYIRL T TYE PARY
WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N3F 3 ME
185-85208 BEARING PAYYEAS TYVS
253-02209 RAIL FITTING BRACKET V-AhUYIBKT
SH-6062002-TP SCREW N6 L=20 UIRITTE W 6 L=20
WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1.5 Nh F M6
254-24508 LM GUIDE FITTING BASE (298) LMy 41 Myr4 £(298)
SM-6062002-TP SCREW N6 L=20 nyhs7HE M M6 L=20
WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NEEH R M6

WP-064T1601-3C
PS-0500302-KH
254-24409
SM-6052002-TP
253-02407

WASHER

SPRING PIN 5X30
LM GUIDE (298)
SCREW M5 L=20
SLIDE BASE

GF ¥ 3 590 W6

A7 Yvy ey 5X30

LMy b (298)

A7 HE M M5X0.8 L=20
Zh A" -2

DO bt bt bt il b it St bt ] et
OWO-ITTAU B WA OO 0O ~ISTH b WO DD

SH-6052002-TP
WS-0510002-KN
WP-0531001-SC
253-02506

SM-6051552-TP

SCREW ¥5 L=20
SPRING WASHER
WASHER

CYLINDER BRACKET
SCREW X5 L=15

Y77 e W W5X0.8 L=20
N3 % 5.1X9.2X1.3
(&4 20/ IS M 20 T 4]
7Y% -BKT

nyRITIE b

1

4

4

2

2

6

6

1

4

4

4

4

1

7

1

4

4

4

1

2
21 WS-05T0002-KN SPRING WASHER N F X 5.1X9.2KT.3 2
22 WP-0531001-SC WASHER L8 b I %90 M5 2
23 253-05905 PLATE BASE FITTING BRACKET (1) x5 AMIYYBKT(1) 1
24 SM-6051552-TP SCREW K5 L=15 urTHE A 2
25 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 d % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
26 “WP-053100T-3C WASHER SF T * 35 Y96 05 2
27 254-20100 UP-AND DOWN BLOCK yayy7 nyy 2
28 254-71707 PIN 2 9rhety 2
28 SM-8040602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 ARy 2
30 253-02704 SHAFT J¥7h 1
31 B1820-246-00A WASHER A WTIFHFA 2
32 253-02803 DRIVING PULLEY v 97 -Y- 1
33 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 M3y M5X0.8 L=6 2
34 169-10309 TIMING PULLEY (A) 843y 70 ~¥-(A) 1
35 SM-8050802-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 A3y M5X0.8 L=8 2
36 254-24607 TINING PULLEY (B) M3V 7 -T-(B) T
37 SM-8040602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 ARy 2
38 254-71806 TIMING BELT FEEVZARND 1Y I
39 254-14301 MOTOR FITTING BRACKET -4-hYYYBKT 1
40 SM-6052002-TP SCREW X5 L=20 nyh77 4% Ah M5X0.8 L=20 2
41 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N A F % 5.TX9.2KT.3 2
42 WP-0531001-8C WASHER (o420 M0 30V R 30 1) 2
43 SM-6031002-TP HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 oyhy7HE M M3X0.5 L=10 4
44 253-02001 STAND, FRONT YFay(vxr) 1
45 SM-6063002-TP SCREW X6 L=30 NIYRL T Iy hARY 4
45 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6, IXT2.2XT.5 NESEER 4
47 253-03108 FULCRUM BRACKET I7BKT 1
48 NM-6100001-SC NUT M10X1.5 nynsyh M10 132 1
49 WS-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER M10 N h X MIO 1
50 WP-1052001-SC WASHER 10, 5X21X2 LA % I 300 M10 1
51 SM-6054502-TP SCREW N5X0.8 L=45 yh777% B K5X0.8 =45 I
52 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 ' nyh73yh M5X0.8 1¥2 1
53 185-50400 FOLLOW PULLEY I ayht 97° -y 1
54 167-20005 BEARING AT 2
55 RC-2421211-KP RETAINING RING cyvy 1
56 254-71905 TINING BELT LIEZARNE I
57 167-25905 WASHER bR 1
58 SM-1051001-8C SCREW K5 L=10 $71%3" M5 L=10 1
59 253-03207 PULLEY COVER 70 =Y-In - 1
60 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 P222y" M4X0.7 L=6 2
61 203-03306 BELT CLAMP PLATE LY RKE] 1
62 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 mYhy7+E Wb M5X0.8 L=10 2
63 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N 3A R 5.1X9,2X1.3 2
64 253-03405 SENSOR BRACKET tv#-BKT 2
65 SM-0040601-SC SCREW N4X0.7 L=6 MR33y" M4X0.7 L=6 4
66 SM-6030802-TP SCREW N3X0.5 L=8 mA77Fs Wb M3X0.51=8 2
67 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 AR F % 3.1X5,9X0.7 2
68 254-35207 SENSOR DETECTOR PLATE -4 1
69 SM-0040601-SC SCREW ¥4X0.7 L=6 MRa3y M4X0.7 L=6 2
70 254-34804 TOP COVER 7 a7 In - 1
71 SM-0050801-8C SCREW t7237" M6 L=8 4
72 PA-2501507-A0 CYLINDER 7=V IIvA 1
73 SM-6053002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 uyRITHE Wb 2
74 PA-2501508-A0 CYLINDER 7=V 1
75 SM-6053002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 uyRITIE Ab 2
76 PC-0105070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER AU -} av-7 4
77 G5001-254-000 UNIT SERVO MOTOR I9FY-8 -4 1
78 HD-0005700-0A PHOTO SENSOR Tidevy 2
79 G8516-195-0A0 CABLE ASM. Y YIINIFr -7 b )3 1
80 G8517-195-0A0 CABLE ASM. IYTVINIIVEY -7 N IR 1
81 G8534-298-0A0 MOTOR RELAY CORD ASK. ¥ AE-AF295{3-17 73 1
82 254-77100 COVER STAY N -RF- 1
83 SM-6051002-TP SCREW NM5X0.8 L=10 uhy7HE b M6X0.8 L=10 2
84 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER 2

- 36 -

N3 h % 5.1X9.2X1.3



19. CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS (1)
a—F—A AR (1)

e
MDY

~ 1
13 30
22—_| \‘

4
ASA
\ %\;é \%

- 37~



REF.NO_ _ NOTE_ __ PARTNO. _______ __ ] DESCRIPTION _________. A S A Qty _
1 185-60409 CORNER KNIFE BRACKET J-F-AZ7V-A 1
2 SM-6082502-TP  SCREW M8 L=25 oIRsTHE Ah 4
3 166-77205 WASHER 7I7% 4
4 166-00504 SENSOR SLIT v ZYb 1
5 SM-6031002-TP  HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 ayhs7 3% b M3X0.5 L=10 3
6 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 N3 b % 3.1X5.9X0.7 3
7 166-00603 SENSOR BRACKET Yv¥-7 35 1
8 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 oyh7y+E b M5X0.8 L=10 2
9 WS-0510002~-KN  SPRING WASHER NE¥ % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

10 166-03201 SENSOR BOSS tv¥-¥ 2 1

11 SM-8040602-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 MR 2

12 166-01106 BALL SPLINE ¥ ~NA7° 54 1

13 167-21904 KEY AaY¥- (HATN) 1

14 166-04001 KNIFE BASE GUIDE AR A A 1

15 167-18801 SCREW 2 2

16 166-04100 GUIDE STUD ”AVEA 2

17 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 ayH77+E Wb M5X0.8 L=20 2

18 166-04308 KNIFE BASE WHEEL A ARE 4R4-0 A 1

19 SM-6061002-TP  SCREW M6 L=10 YAy HE Wb M6 L=10 2

20 166-04902 KNIFE BASE AZ& 4 7

21 166-05016 KNIFE BASE GUIDE BAR AZE AW AN H Y 7

22 SM-8040502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 PA%Y" M4X0.7 L=5 14

23 SM-8040802-TP  SCREW M4X8 A%y M4X0.7 L=8 7

24 166-05214 ROLLER BOSS I-5-% 2 7

25 S5-7080310-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.2 ALY 1/8-44 L=3.2 7

26 166-06107 ROLLER -3 7

27 166-06907 KNIFE HOLDER BASE AZENE N A4 T

28 SS8-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 vhb7ky 11/64-40 L=10.5 7

29 166-07004 KNIFE GUIDE AR A 7

30 SS-4080620-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 Fa 39 1/8-44 L=6 7

31 166-07103 KNIFE HOLDER A AZENE A 7

32 S8-6081210-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=12 L7427 1/8-44 L=12 7

33 166-07202 KNIFE HOLDER B AZEVE B 7

34 SS-6080210-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2 |42 7

35 G5279-117-000  ECCENTRIC PIN A%I74{ I¥LVE Y 14

36 01 166-07301 CORNER KNIFE Al 1-}-A% Al (¥3397) 7

37 01 166-07400 CORNER KNIFE A2 I-F-A%(A2) (25397) 7

38 02 166-07509 CORNER KNIFE (B-1) 3-3-3A% Bl (¥3397) 1

39 02 166-07608 CORNER KNIFE (B-2) 3-#-A% B2 (¥7397) 1

40 03 166-07707 CORNER KNIFE (C-1) 3-}-A% C1 (¥5397) 7

41 03 166-07806 CORNER KNIFE (C-2) I-F-A7 C2 (¥7397) 7

42 SM-6055502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=b5 ayAITHE Wb 1

43 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 Byh7#Yh M5X0.8 1¥2 1

44 G8511-298-0A0  DETECTING SENSOR ASM. B-byMFIvFEVHI3 1

NOTE (i)

0l..... FOR 8MM
02..... FOR 10, 12MM
03..... FOR 14MM

- 38 -

SMMFAH
10,12MMH
14MMH



20. CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS (2)
a—F—A AR (2)

- 39 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ . PARTNO. ______.__.] DESCRIPTION ______.__. [ S A aty
1 254-24706 FRAME RECEIVING BRACKET 2 FVA495BKT(2) 1
2 SM-9062003-SC  SCREW M6 L=20 ayh7E Wb M6 L=20 2
3 SM-6061552-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 : nIHI7HE b 2
4 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N R b % M6 4
5 WP-0651646-SC  WASHER [0 R 4
6 253-34400 SENSOR BRACKET (6) +Y¥-BKT(6) 1
7 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 Y7 HE Wb M5X0.8 L=10 2
8 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER 5.3X10X1 L% B % 5,3X10X1 2
9 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N E¥ b % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

10 166-04209 CYLINDER BRACKET IVVE T 3hYb 2

11 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 myRITHE Wh 4

12 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER MA b % 5.1X9.2X1.3 4

13 185-55300 CORNER KNIFE BRACKET J-7-AZBKT 1

14 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 Y7 HE W M5X0.8 L=20 2

15 166-04514 GUIDE SHAFT (A) AN Y 7 (A) 1

16 167-24403 WASHER PAFTINEVERZ A B 1

17 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 Y7 HE b M5X0.8 L=12 1

18 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NE¥ % 5.1X9.2X1.3 1

19 166-04605 GUIDE SHAFT B WAV 7B 1

20 166-05503 CHUCK B 77 B 1

21 166-05602 CHUCK BRACKET FYI77° 75 9h 1

22 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 Y7 FE W M6X0.8 L=20 1

23 166-05701 LOCK BRACKET w357 7 1

24 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 ayhs7HE bh M5X0.8 L=20 1

25 166-05800 LEVER 20 1

26 166-05909 PIN A Ly A 1

27 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 A7) M6 172 1

28 254-03205 SPRING bEN % 1

29 166-06006 COLLAR A h7- A 1

30 166-06105 PIN B v’V B 1

31 166-06204 COLLAR B h7- B 1

32 166-06303 PIN C Ly C 1

33 SM-8050812-TP  SCREW M5X8 MA%Y" M5X0.8 L=8 1

34 166-06402 COLLAR AR 1

35 166-06501 CHUCK BASE FYII5 A (740 9) 1

36 SM-6082502-TP  SCREW M8 L=25 WIRITHE Wb 1

37 166-06709 CYLINDER BASE M2 NS 1

38 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 Y477 +4 Wb M5X0.8 L=20 2

39 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NR¥ A % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

40 SM-6032002-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=20 IYhs7+E b M3X0.5 L=20 1

41 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 ayh7#yh M3X0.5 132 1

42 166-06808 CONNECTING BLOCK a4 1

43 PA-2007003-A0  AIR CYLINDER IyyIvE 1

44 PJ-3040451-02  ELBOW UNION, C vk az}y C 2

45 185-88103 BAND Ny 2

46 PA-9000630-00  FLOATING JOINT -5 7" a{ /b 1

47 ¢8519-195-0A0  SENSOR ASM. N VAE-85° yFUvF I3 1

48 PA-1502003-AC  PIN CYLINDER AV & ‘ 1

49 PJ-2100042-00  HALF UNION N=T2zZkY 2

50 PJ-3050400-01 TEE UNION F-% 1

51 254-51154 CABLE ASM. I-FARIFAN IIRFvFF-7 MR 1

52 254-51352 CABLE ASM. I-FARAFAN 9OTIvFF-7" W% 1

53 254-51758 CABLE ASM. ARAy7AFAN 95-7" W3 1

54 HD-0005700-0A Trhtvy 1

PHOTO SENSOR

— 40 -



21. CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS (3)
J—F— A ZBHE (3)

‘ - 41 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE___ PARTNO. _________] DESCRIPTION ________._. AR U A Qty _
1 167-20609 BEARING N 2
2 167-20104 BEARING N7 2
3 RC-2800002-KP  RETAINIG PIN Ch 4bA7 30.1 7739 2
4 SM-0050801-SC  SCREW p72%¥* M5 L=8 9
5 SM-0060801-SA  SCREW 773y M6 L=8 3
6 SM-0040801-SC  SCREW A%y M4 L=8 3
7 166-01304 GEAR INSTALLING BOSS ¥FY-pF R 1
8 167-24106 WASHER UEPA 1
9 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 Y77+ b M5X0.8 L=12 1

10 166-01619 GEAR ¥ Y- 1

11 WP-0561616-SC ~ WASHER 5.6X16X1.6 ¥ » % 5.6X16X1.6 4

12 . SM-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 aIhITHE Wb 4

13 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER MEY b % 5.1X9.2X1.3 4

14 166-01403 MOTOR BRACKET -3 7350 1

15 SM-6061552-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 oyhI7 8 W 2

16 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NI 3 M6 2

17 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 oyhs7HE W M4X0.7 L=10 4

18 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NI R M4 4

19 166-01502 PINION GEAR =y 1

20 SM-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 MA%Y" M5X0.8 L=6 2

21 185-59609 GEAR SHAFT ¥7-7 1

22 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 nYHs7FE W M4X0.7 L=10 2

23 166-02609 MOTOR GEAR S IVAR A & 1

24 SM-8040602-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 AR 1

25 166-02708 BALL SCREW GEAR ¥ -7 ¥F Y- 1

26 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 nyhs7 s Wb M5X0.8 L=20 4

27 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NI H 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 4

28 WP-1102016-SC  WASHER 11X21X2 L7 b % 11X21X2 1

29 G8511-196-0A0  PULSE MOTOR CABLE ASM. N NIR-BT-7 N 93 1

30 166-02807 BALL SCREW AZAIVE =AY 1

31 167-21805 KEY INEVESRICEVAID) 1

32 NM-6080001-SC  NUT M8X1.25 yH7oe M8 132 1

33 WP-0841600-SC  WASHER &0l S 1

34 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 MR H % M8 1

— 42 -



22. CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS (4)

d—J—A 28K (4)

71~76

N

— 43 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _________|] DESCRIPTION _________. [ S S A Qy _
1 166-00405 SLIDE SHAFT 271 ¥¥7h 1
2 SM-8061002-TP SCREW M6 L=10 M3 M6 L=10 2
3 253-34301 SENSOR DOG (6) vg-b 2 (6) 1
4 SH-6051002-TP SCREW ¥5X0,8 L=10 nYHI7HE A M5X0.8 L=10 2
5 WP-0531000-SC WASHER 5. 3X10X1 t54 k% 5,3X10X1 2
[ WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NI F.% 5.1X9.2XT.3 ]
7 166-03300 SLIDE BRACKET Y2 iAo N 1
8 167-21607 LINEAR BUSHING Y=77" ¥3ya 1
9 167-27208 RETAINING RING CIrt 47 739 Ay 2

10 167-20708 BEARING A FYY) 2
11 166-03417 KNTFE BASE WHEETL TAT TR{-F T
12 SM-6041002-TP SCREW ¥4 L=10 yhs7HE M M4X0,7 L=10 3
13 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NEE R R M4 3
14 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4, 3X9X0.8 % b % 4.3X9X0.8 3
15 166-03508 BEARING COLLAR A N TIVI hT- A 1
16 166-03607 BEARING COLLAR B SVANZAN VAR I
17 166-03706 SPLINE NUT COLLAR A7 VI~ 1
18 166-04001 KNIFE BASE GUIDE AR A 4h 1
19 167-18801 SCREW > 2
20 166-04100 GUIDE STUD AN A4 2
21 SH-6052002-TP SCREW W5 L=20 w7 % W M5X0.8 L=20 b1
22 166-04209 CYLINDER BRACKET PN VAR L) AN 2
23 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 nyhI7HE b 4
24 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N R$ ¥ % 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
25 185-55300 CORNER KNIFE BRACKET J-}-AZBKT 1
26 SH-6052002-TP SCREW W5 L=20 W77 F% W N5X0.8 L=20 2
27 166-04514 GUIDE SHAFT (A) AV ¥ 7 (A) 1
28 167-24403 WASHER PMAEVINE MRS b S 1
29 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 nyhs7Hk b M5X0.8 L=12 1
30 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NFH % 5.1X9.2X1,3 1
31 166-04605 GUTDE SHAFT B AN 7B T
32 166-04902 KNIFE BASE AR 4 7
33 166-05016 KNIFE BASE GUIDE BAR AR AR AN Y 7
34 SM-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 M3 M4X0.7 L=5 14
35 SM-8040802-TP SCREW M4X8 MAZY M4X0.7 L=8 7
36 166-05214 ROLLER BOSS 0-7-3" 7
37 $8-7080310-TP SCREW 1/8-44 1=3.2 YMT3Y 1/8-44 L=3.2 7
38 166-05107 ROLLER n-7 7
39 166-05503 CHUCK B #vY7 B 1
40 166-05602 CHUCK BRACKET FYI07° IV 1
1T SH-6052002-TP SCREW ¥5 =20 whIT7FF WY W5X0.8 L=20 I
42 166-05701 LOCK BRACKET wIyFv7 F59h 1
43 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 ayhs7 R A M5X0,8 L=20 1
44 166-05800 LEVER Un - 1
45 166-05909 PIN A ey A 1
16 NM-6060001-5C NUT NG uyh7FIT M6 133 T
47 254-03205 SPRING EN % 1
48 166-06006 COLLAR A h7- A 2
49 166-06105 PIN B Ly B 2
50 166-06204 COLLAR B »3- B 2
51 166-06303 PINC |3V 2
52 SM-8050812-TP SCREW M5X8 M3y M5X0.8 L=8 2
53 166-06402 COLLAR AN 1
54 166-06600 CHUCK BASE 08 14N 9 Y) 1
55 SM-6082502-TP SCREW M8 L=25 BT Wb 1
56 166-06709 CYLTNDER BASE TIVE AT I
57 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 uyhs7Hk b M5X0.8 L=20 2
58 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N R$ ¥ % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
59 SM-6032002-TP SCREW M3X0,5 L=20 nyhs7HE A M3X0.5 L=20 1
60 NM-6030001-SC NUT M3 ny%h73yh M3X0.5 1¥a 1
61 166-06808 CONNECTING BLOCK NEVZ] 1
62 166-06907 KNIFE HOLDER BASE AZENAT B A4 7
63 $8-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 TRy 11/64-40 L=10,5 7
64 166-07004 KNIFE GUIDE ARy A 7
65 S§-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 Fa* %y 1/8-44 L=6 7
66 166-07103 KNTFE HOLDER A V32N 7
67 $5-6081210-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12 L35y 1/8-44 L=12 7
68 166-07202 KNIFE HOLDER B AZEM B 7
69 $5-6080210-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2 (&2 >0 7
70 G5279-117-000 ECCENTRIC PIN AZIF{ T¥EVL Y 14
71 1] 166-0730T CORNER KNTFE A1 3-F-X7 AT (R73Y7) 7
72 01 166-07400 CORNER KNIFE A2 I-F-AZ(A2) (£5397) 7
73 02 166-07509 CORNER KNIFE (B-1) I-$-3472 Bl (¥33Y7) 1
74 02 166-07608 CORNER KNIFE (B-2) 2-}-AZ B2 (£33¥7) 1
75 03 166-07707 CORNER KNIFE (C-1) I-F-A% C1 (¥53Y7) 7
76 03 166-07806 CORNERENTFE (C-2) 1-F-X% C2 (%7397) 7
i PA-2007003-A0 AIR CYLINDER I7yYva 1
78 PJ-3040451-02 ELBOW UNION, C IVE 22ty C 2
79 185-88103 BAND AN 2
80 PA-9000630-00 FLOATING JOINT Ju-54v7* 3" afyh 1
8T 254-51857 CABLE ASH. KAy 7V ok V57 MR T
82 PA-1502003~A0 PIN CYLINDER (ARS8 1
83 PJ-2100042-00 HALF UNION N-72=}Y 2
84 PJ-3050400-01 TEE UNION #-2 1
85 254-51253 CABLE ASN. I-FARLD UH YIRIVFS-T M 1
86 254-51451 CABLE ASK, FEYPYEINE S M DT VTS B 7 1
NOTE (3:82) 01..... FOR 8MM SMMFA
02..... FOR 10, 12MM 10, 12MMHH
03..... FOR 14MM 14MM A

~ 44 -




23.BINDER COMPONENTS (1)

(2]

[-e}
© M ©
A\ l&%@gr%% ____ I pe
8 = g :
© ©

(=]

Ny \ =N 5 58
%@E--\ o \ o ® /_.d.r./lw

O — uwv,
(RN

| | . s

A PEYS T h AN S

& ~ o \ o gy Q /wé@ 3
S g9y -

N VA —BEfR (1)

- 45 -



REF.NO_ _NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO. __ _______1] DESCRIPTION _________. [ SR S A Qty _
1 254-20407 BINDER BKT A 43 -BKT 1
2 $S-6110430-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.0 L33y 11/64-40 L=4 1
3 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 uyh273% A M5X0.8 L=20 4
4 SM-8061002-TP SCREW M6 L=10 M3 M6 L=10 4
5 254-25901 BINDER BKT COVER N AY3 -BKTHN - 1
[ SH-2040801-3C SCREW W4X0.7 L=8 Fa a3y WAX0.7 L=8 )
7 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER [SETAE T 2
8 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 vF9 4" % 4.3X9X0.8 2
9 183-25407 BINDER SHAFT NAVE -y ) 1

10 183-48201 WASHER 7YYy 1
T 183-47609 THRUST BALL SHAFT HOLDER RITXATAVERY 797 T
12 SM-6081552-TP SCREW M8 L=15 uYHITIE Wb 1
13 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 MR R M8 1
14 254-20506 POSITIONING PLATE 175 A4 1
15 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 nYHY7+E A M6 L=20 2
T6 WS=0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6. 1X12.2XT.5 DESEER. (N A
17 167-24403 WASHER MEVIN M 8 1
18 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 uyHI7HE A M5X0.8 L=12 1
19 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER A3 H % 5.1X9,2X1.3 1
20 254-20308 BINDER BASE N AV =N = 1
21 166-98400 STOPPER BOLT YRR ) T
22 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 nyhyIoN M6 132 1
23 183-25506 METAL Aok 2
24 166-53107 GUIDE COLLAR oAV H- 1
25 183-27304 STOPPER BOLT Apyn-& Wp 1
76 754-72002 STOPPER BOLT WITH URETHANE JURYIXATIN —F BF T
27 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 uyhs3Yh M6 132 2
28 166-53008 STOPPER PIN AN by 1
29 167-22902 KNOB )7 1
30 167-23801 SPRING FYYIPAAIN F 1
31 T83-10102 CYLINDER FULCRUH SHAFT VR V57T 7 T
32 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 nyh7#yh M5X0.8 132 1
33 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 F % 5.1X9,2X1.3 1
34 183-09500 SPRING RACK BKT A RHYBKT 1
35 SM-8030502-TP SCREW M3 L=5 M3y M3X0.5 L=5 2
36 183-09609 SPRING RACK 3 T
37 183-29003 JOINT ¥ a{yp 1
38 183-10003 JOINT PIN I a{vyhey 1
39 183-09708 PULLING SPRING (2T 1
40 183-28815 LM GUIDE (FRONT) LMy 4} (31) 1
Z3| SH-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 [=12 WIRTTTH WF p)

42 183-28906 UP-AND-DOWN BASE (FRONT) yayava {4 (¥1) 1

43 $8-6110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 v3%y 11/64-40 L=8.5 1

44 SM-6051802-TP SCREW M5 L=18 nyhyTHE M 2

45 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER AR A% 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

75 WP-0531001-5C WASHER GF 7 % I ¥ W5 )

47 SM-6031202-TP SCREW M3X0,5 L=12 oyRITHE M 4

48 WS-0310002-KN SPRING-WASHER M3 AR H % 3.1X5.9X0.7 4

49 WP-0320501-SC WASHER M3 v34 4 % 3.2X7X0.5 4

50 183-48706 DISH WASHER $579Y%— 4
51 SN-1040852-TP DISH SCREW 5% N4 =8 7
52 254-35801 STOPPER METAL VAT oo N 1
53 SM-6041802-TP SCREW M4 L=18 nYRITHE Ah 2
54 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NEH R M4 2
55 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4,3X9X0.8 L34 5 3 4.3X9X0.8 2
56 T83-29508 ADJUSTING BASE (1) FITELF (1) I
57 SM-6061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 nYHI7FE W M6 L=12 1
58 SM-8042012-TP SETSCREW AR 2
59 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 nyhrIYh M4 2
60 183-29409 ADJUSTING BASE (2) Fagk 4y {(2) 1
61 SH-8041202-1P SCREW M2X0.7 L=12 A3y WaX0.7 L=12 7
62 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 nyhsIIh M4 2
63 183-29706 FITTING PIN (2) MYIE v (2) 1
64 NM-6080001-SC NUT M8X1.25 oyhsHYh M8 132 1
65 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 N3 F F M8 1
56 254- BASE I-I-FV5E 1 )
67 SM-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0,8 L=25 wyhITIE Wb 4
68 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N3P H R M4 2
69 PA-1002505-A0 AIR CYLINDER 7-yIva 1
70 PC-0105070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER 2k -b avho-7 1
(A PA-T503012-40 ATR CYLINDER I7-IVK T
72 PC-0105080-00 SPEED CONTROLLER A - avie-3 2
73 PA-9000690-00 SHOCK ABSORBER yayy77 V-n 1
74 254-52152 CABLE ASM. N AV =IE TINYE-T70 W3 1
75 254-52251 CABLE ASM. N YR -%avkaynyy-7" M3 1
76 0T CN-3002000-C2 LABEL(25). XAF291I-W(25) I
77 254-72101 CYLINDER FULCRUM SHAFT IR -IFVY Y 1
78 169-60205 ROD END uyh Tvh* 1
79 RC-0470611-KP RETAINING RING 4.7 Ch 4hAY 4.7 1
80 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 nyAsIYh M6 131 2
31 PX-0505010-00 STLERCER MVEVEET T
NOTE (&8&) 0l..... FOR JAPAN TYPE BAHRDA

- 46 -



24.BINDER COMPONENTS (2)
N VA —BfR (2)

- 47 -



REF. NO_ _ NOTE __ PARTNO. _ _ _______] DESCRIPTION _________.t_ v _ X 4_____.._. ay _
1 254-26008 LIMIT BKT Y3y BKT 1
2 SM-9051203-SD BOLT M5X12 nyh7E" M M5X0.8 L=12 2
3 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 H 3 5.1X9,2X1,3 2
4 WP-0531001-SC WASHER |95 2 2 Sy M 37 8 15} 2
5 SM-4031601-SC SCREW M3 L=16 Fat 239" M3 L=16 2
6 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 N A e 3.1X5.9X0.7 2
7 254-20209 SWINGING BASE Vi) LAY 1
8 183-47708 BEARING ATV 1
9 183-47807 BEARING ATV 1

10 183-47906 DRY METAL b AN 2
11 G8516-298-0A0 BINDER ROTATION DETECTING ASH, N AV =TTy FI3 1
12 183-26504 SWINGING FULCRUM SHAFT ¢ TVIFVY Y 1
13 NM-6080001-SC NUT M8X1.25 YR M8 132 1
14 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 NRE % M8 1
15 183-26603 BEARING COLLAR N FIV) b= 1
16 183-26702 BEARTNG PRESSER ATV R 1
17 251-50202 BOLT ayhI7HY%TE b 2
18 183-26801 PRESSER COLLAR Hhs- 1
19 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 wyhs7HE b M5X0,.8 L=12 3
20 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3P X 5.1X9,2X1.3 3
Z1 183-26900 PRESSER WASHER LS EERA] I
22 183-28203 PUSHING SPRING AIN % 1
23 183-28104 MARGIN SHAFT TRV ) 1
24 251-69905 DISH WASHER $59y7% 1
.25 SM-1040852-TP DISH SCREW ¥y M4 L=8 1
26 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4, 3X0X0.8 7% b 2 4.3X9X0.8 1
27 WP-0641601-SC WASHER [ &2 2 W JEV R 37 8 1 1
28 185-69806 SWINGING BKT (A) 2¢° 7YBKT(A) 1
29 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 oyhy7HE A M5X0.8 L=12 2
30 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER MR H R 5.1X9,2X1.3 2
31 185-69905 SWINGING BKT (B) 7¢ JVBKT(B) T
32 254-72200 DRY METAL N FAN 2
33 SD-0800681-SP HINGE SCREW D=8 H=6.8 A vy D=8 H=6.8 2
34 183-27700 ROD END SHAFT nyhIvh ¥y 1
35 SM-8040602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 ARV 1
36 254-26107 JOINT METAL MIEXRAS T2 I
37 183-26405 LM GUIDE (REAR) LMy 4 (9om ) 1
38 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=12 uyhI7HE M 10
39 254-20605 UP-AND-DOWN BASE Yaayat -7 1
40 SM-6041502-TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=15 FTYY AT Y MY 4
41 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER INES R 4
42 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4,3X9X0.8 b7% b % 4.3X9X0.8 4
43 254-26206 ADJUSTING SCREW METAL Fark{xy 417 1
44 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 uyhI7HE hh 4
45 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NA i M4 4
46 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4. 3X9X0.8 79 ¥ 4.3%X9X0.8 1
47 183-28302 ADJUSTING SCREW Favk{xy 1
48 167-25608 NUT 5% AL YIAFY D 1
49 254-56005 BINDER BASE BASE N VA =¥N YA =X 1
50 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 nyhr7rE A M5X0.8 L=12 2

- - WASHER N3 W 5. TX9.2XT3 2
52 WP-0531001-SC WASHER ' (&5 a0 F S ME SN ) 2
53 SD-0640601-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 6.0 & vy D=6,35 H=6 1
54 254-56104 BINDER BASE STOPPER N AV =FN YANIN - 1
b5 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 ayhITHE Wb 2
b6 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER ISESA ] 2
57 254-26305 BINDER STOPPER N AVE =ARYN - 1
58 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 nIRITHE Wb 2
59 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER INES A 3
60 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4, 3X9X0,8 LI b % 4.3X9X0.8 2
61 169-12701 LTGHT BRACKET (1) Y—5-BKT(1) Z
62 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 nyRI7HE Wb 4
63 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NI 2 M4 4
64 169-12800 REGULATION SHAFT v=h-Favrt{ Iy 7)h 2
65 169-12909 LIGHT BRACKET (2) Y-#-BKT(2) 2
66 G5338-116-000 CLANP BOLT IITTE WY |
67 SM-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0,8 L=25 uIAITHE M 2
68 SM-8051002-TP SCREW ¥5 L=10 AR 1
69 01 CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL b b Fau4Y-4(16) 1
70 02 CM-3002000-D1 LABEL, (16). NFan{y-3(16) 1
71 PA-1611001-A0 ATR CYLINDER 7=y 1
72 PC-0105070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER A - avbn-3 1
73 PC-0124060-00 SPEED CONTROLLER e = avbp-3 1
74 PX-5000480-40 SWITCH FITTING METAL MYFEI Ity 2
75 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION IAE 22y 1
76 254-51055 CABLE ASN, N VR - FIINTTYFT-T MR T
77 254-51659 CABLE ASM. N AVR =9ThvEr-7" M3 1
78 254-52756 LIGHT ASM. ¥ Yy N-¥vr 7M1 2

NOTE (i) 01..... SELECTIVE PARTS(FOR JE TYPE) BB H(JELRDA)
02..... SELECTIVE PARTS(FOR JAPAN TYPE) BRES(ARERDOA)

— 48 -



25.FRONT BINDER COMPONENTS
BN VA — B

%@|,,-
™ a /

= X

— 49 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE___ PARTNO. _______ .1 DESCRIPTION __________ AR U S aty .
1 264-27501 BINDER FITTING BASE B N AVE -NIISE 4 B 1
2 SM-9062003-SC  SCREW M6 L=20 nyh7E Wb M6 L=20 1
3 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER LI X I ¥vh M6 1
4 254-27600 STOPPER BOLT (B) Zbyne =& WM (B) 1
5 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 Y73 M6 132 1
6 254-27709 WORKPIECE GUIDE STOPPER (LEFT) ¥ ayy yAdyN - (e ) 1
7 251-52109 SCREW nyhr7HI%¥5%7 M3X6 2
8 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 oA M4 2
9 SM-8041552-TP  SCREW M4 L=15 AR 2

10 254-27808 WORKPIECE GUIDE STOPPER(RIGHT) I ayy vAbom -(3%) 1

11 251-52109 SCREW ayRr7I%$7%7" M3X6 2

12 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 73 Ih M4 2

13 SM-8041552-TP  SCREW M4 L=15 PARY 2

14 166-71703 GUIDE PIN b A 1

15 SM-8030602-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 pA%Y* M3X0.5 L=6 1

16 SM-4030601-SN  SCREW M3 X 6 FA* 22y M3X0.5 L=6 1

17 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 N3y b % 3.1X5,9X0,7 1

18 G5329-116-000  WASHER D=8 Ui 1

19 254-15605 ARM METAL 7-AA 2

20 254-27907 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (LEFT) ¥ AN 7-A(es )) 1

21 SM-9031603-SE  SCREW M3 L=16 yhsE b M3X0.5 L=16 1

22 WP-0320501-SC  WASHER M3 LI b % 3.2X7X0.5 1

23 254-28004 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (RIGHT) ¥ 0 AV T7-A3%) 1

24 SM-9031603-SE ~ SCREW M3 L=16 oyh7% Wb M3X0.5 L=16 1

25 WP-0320501-SC ~ WASHER M3 L% b % 3.2X7X0.5 1

26 2564-21108 CLOTH GUIDE (LEFT) ¥ AN (e ) 1

27 $S-1060610-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 ¥9%>* 3/32-56 L=5.5 2

28 254-21207 CLOTH GUIDE (RIGHT) ¥ 04 (3%) 1

29 $8-1060610-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 ¥$5%3° 3/32-56 L=5.5 2

30 254-20803 CLOTH GUIDE SPRING ¥ AN N 3 1

31 SM-6030802-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 nyhs7+E" hh M3X0.5 L=8 1

32 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 MEY A% 3.1X5.9X0.7 1

33 WP-0320501-SC ~ WASHER M3 b7 b % 3.2X7X0.5 2

34 SM-4030601-SC ~ SCREW M3 X 6 Fa a3y M3X0.5 L=6 1

35 254-28103 FRONT BINDER BASE (RIGHT) YIN AV =30 V(3% ) 1

36 G5377-139-000  SCREW M4 L=8 EEZEETNMIVE VA 2

37 01 254-28608 WELT PATCH RULLER (FRONT) AYR/Y av¥ (vI)Yayivay 1

38 02 254-28707 WELT PATCH RULLER (FRONT) CASYN-VEMIGASLEVESEY) 1

39 03 254-28806 WELT PATCH RULLER (FRONT) AVF)Y av¥t (YL)IF hhavay 1

40 04 254-28905 WELT PATCH RULLER (FRONT) ARV av¥ (VI)3¥ hR4vay 1

41 G5333-119-000  SCREW M2 L=4 ANFIEN v PAFY 3

NOTE (7£&)

01....FOR 10MM(DOUBLE WELT)
02....FOR 12MM(DOUBLE WELT)
03....FOR 10MM(SINGLE WELT,RIGHT)
04....FOR 12MM(SINGLE WELT,RIGHT)

- 50 —

HOMMA (W E)
12MMA (FE)
10MMA (B R E)
12MMF (B E)



26. WELT PATCH CLAMP UNIT COMPONENTS (DOUBLE WELT,RIGHT SIDE TYPE)
EhHohsa=y MR (BE AR

- 51 -



REF.NO_ _NOTE__ _ PARTNO. _________] DPESCRIPTION _____ ____. [ SR aty _
1 254-26701 JUNCTION PLATE (RIGHT) VYT V- (3% ) 1
2 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 oYh773E A M5X0.8 L=12 2
3 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 b % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
4 WP-0531001-SC WASHER LY Ih 0L M5 2
5 254-26503 STOPPER PLATE Abyn® =70 - 1
5 251-50103 BOLT oFT 795 7% Wb 3
7 254-26602 STOPPER Abyne - 1
8 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 oyBrTHE b 2
9 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NI H % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

10 WP-0531001-SC WASHER L5 b % I E0L M5 2
TT I54-56203 BINDER BASE INEAZ T T
12 G5377-139-000 SCREW M4 L=8 NAVE XN VAR 2
13 254-56302 CLAMP PLATE BRACKET, FRONT RYR)IHI(RT Fhyh T 1
14 $5-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 t7%y" 11/64-40 L=6 2
15 254-56401 CLAMP PLATE BRACKET, REAR " RYRIYRIRT Shvd Y0 1
16 SS-BTTU6I0-TP SCREW T1/64-40 L=6 t53y° I1/64-40 L=6 pA
17 254-56500 SPACER AN —§- 4
18 254-56757 CLAMP PLATE OUTSIDE COMPL. AYRIIHARIN 75y Y 2
19 254-56856 CLAMP PLATE INNER COMPL. ANR)IBIARGFN 9IYT Y 2

20 GBR-01254000 BUSHING 1 7Yy 4

71 754-56906 CYLTNDER JOINT SZIELS I

22 SD-0600341-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.0 H=3.4 8 viy 1

23 E2065-715-000 BU SPACER X0.1 BUZA° -4 X 0.1 4

24 254-57102 BINDER COVER, LEFT NAVE <IN -kx Y 1

25 $S-6090420-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.0 v53y" 9/64-40 L=4 6

76 SM-102060T-5C SCREW M2 =6 Y5577 M2 L=6 )

27 254-57201 BINDER COVER, RIGHT N AVE BN -3F 1

28 $S-6090420-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.0 vI33° 9/64-40 L=4 6

29 SM-1020601-SC SCREW M2 L=6 #95%y° M2 L=6 1

30 254-20704 HOLDING PLATE ARM BASE Yr447-4n" -2 1

k3| SM-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 IRy I% R 1

32 254-26800 HOLDING PLATE ARM Ur4H7-4 1

33 SM-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 oyh77+E bh M6 L=25 2

34 254-26909 FITTING BASE VLR SAAN YLy 1

35 SM-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 BYHI7HE b M6 L=25 1

36 SM-6062002-TP SCREW N6 L=20 ayhy7 7% Wk N6 L=20 i

37 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1,5 IS A i B (] 1

38 WP-0641601-SC WASHER |52 20 0 B 20 1 (3 1

39 254-27006 HOLDING PLATE SHAFT VLEL Y 1

40 254-27105 HOLDING PLATE BKT Y {4BKT 1

41 SS-6ITO8I0-TP SCREW 11/642-20 L=8 t5%y° I1/64-40 L=3 )

42 254-27204 PRESSER BASE PLATE AHoa -244 1

43 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 nyhITHE b 2

44 183-31504 PRESSER BOLT AHTE b 1

45 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 oyyrIyh M6 132 1

pix:s PA-T002004-A0 CYLTNDER (CLEVIS MOUNTING) EVES U VISR D) I

47 PJ-0420500-02 ELBOW 220 LTV 2

48 254-27402 WELT PATCH HOLDING PLATE ESEIILEL 1

49 $S-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 v33y° 11/64-40 L=11 2

50 254-62508 NEEDLE HOLDER RUBBER MYFT ) 2

51 T67-05501 WELT PATCH STOPPER (&) ANKIARIN —(&) I

52 SM-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 nyhr73E Wb M3X0.5 L=6 2

53 WP-0320500-5C WASHER M3 YT b 3 ab A9 M3 2

54 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 N3 b % 3.1X5.9%0.7 2

55 167-05600 WELT PATCH STOPPER (B) A% )Xy ~(B) 1

56 SM-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L.=6 OYR77FF WF M3X0.5 =6 I

57 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 NR¥ b3 3.1X5.9%0.7 1

58 167-05709 CHANGE PLATE FVHIN Y 1

59 165-45105 BALL PLUNGER =K -0 IV Y- 1

60 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 oyhr3yh M5X0.8 132 1

51 SD-0450401-5P NTNGE SCREW D= 4.5 H=4 T viy D=4.5 H=4 I

62 01  254-28202 WELT PATCH RULLER 2%y avk (Javivay) 1

63 02  254-28301 WELT PATCH RULLER YRy 9% (Jav4vay) 1

64 03  254-28400 WELT PATCH RULLER ARy B0% (3F° HAAVIY) 1

65 04 254-28509 WELT PATCH RULLER AYR)Y 3% (3% h43vIY) 1

66 S5-T0805T0-SP SCREW 178-44 L=5 5%y 1/8-44 [=5 5

67 PJ-3010405-02 HALF UNION 4XM5 N-722%y 4XM5 2

NOTE (#:32) 01....FOR 10MM(DOUBLE WELT) 10MMA (FE)
02....FOR 12MM(DOUBLE WELT) 12MMA (@ E)

03....FOR 10MM(SINGLE WELT,RIGHT)
04....FOR 12MM(SINGLE WELT,RIGHT)

- 52 -

10MMA (61 E)
12MME (B E)



27.FLAP PHOTOTUBE COMPONENTS
77y TREERR

- 53 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE___ PARTNO. _________] DESCRIPTION _______._. SR S A ay .
1 185-51507 SENSOR BRACKET (1) LEFT *Y¥-BKT(1)k3 Y 1
2 SM-6040802-TP - SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 BYAITHE Ah 2
3 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER M4 E5¥ b 3 Ih A0 M4 2
4 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NP R M4 2
5 SM-4031201-SC _ SCREW M3 X 12 FA* a3y M3X0.5 L=12 2
6 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 E5¥ ¥ % Ih° AL M3 2
7 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 NEYH % 3.1X5.9X0.7 2
8 254-51956 FLAP DETECTING LEFT CABLE ASM. 7597 JUFER V-7 M3 1
9 253-26000 FLAP FIBER UNIT 7797 774N -2y} 1

- 54 -



28. AIR EQUIPMENT COMPONENTS
7 —#ERER

— 55—



REF.NO_ _ NOTE_ __ PARTNO. _ ________ 1] DESCRIPTION _______ ... L . aty _
1 G5430-116-000  AIR COCK I7ayy 1
2 168-38609 AIR GUN Iy-u 1
3 185-87808 NIPPLE 297" N 1
4 G5458-116-000 CURLED TUBE h-hf2-7 1
5 PJ-3030600-01  STRAIGHT UNION Abb-b 22y 1
6 PF-0152030-A0  FILTER REGULATOR TANAI% I UTIN Y 1
7 PJ-3090652-01 TRIPLE BRANCH UNIVERSAL ELBOW WA VA AS S SIS g A9 7 1
8 PJ-3080600-03 Y UNION 2394 4
9 PX-9500010-00 PLUG A7ty 2

10 PV-0100120-00 VALVE TLVN N AT 1

11 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 uyhr7HE Wb 2

12 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER N R F R M4 2

13 PF-0251070-A0 REGULATER . V¥ ab-4 1

14 PJ-3040651-01 ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/8 IVE 2=}y 6XPT1/8 2

15 PV-1305341-A0  3-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 35 -pF vy Ay 1

16 SM-4031001-SC  SCREW M3X0.5 L=10 Fa* 233" M3X0.5 L=10 2

17 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.,3X9X0.8 b7¥ b % 4.3X9X0.8 2

18 PJ-2100061-00 HALF UNION N=722}Y 1

19 PJ-2100042-00 HALF UNION N=-72=}Y 2

20 254-29002 ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE BASE (1) FUY AT YN =7(1) 1

21 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 Yh77 % b M5X0.8 L=10 2

22 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NE¥ % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

23 254-73554 MANIFOLD VALVE ASM. (1) v=F-h A A7 23(1) 1

24 SM-6042002-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=20 UINTTHE Wh 4

25 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NREh % M4 4

26 PJ-3050651-01 TEE UNION ¥-b 2 F-7 2zky 1

27 PJ-3040651-01 ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/8 Nk 2=% 6XPT1/8 1

28 PX-0551040-00 SILENCER (PT1/8) VEl2% 2

29 PJ-0251000-01 1/8 PLUG 1/87° 57 2

30 2564-73653 MANIFOLD VALVE ASM. (2) Y=F-Mh N N7 73(2) 1

31 SM-6042002-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=20 Y77 HE Wb 4

32 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEE D R M4 4

33 PJ-3050651-01 TEE UNION -bT 2 F-% 2Ry 1

34 PJ-3040651-01  ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/8 IVE 224V 6XPT1/8 1

35 PX-0551040-00  SILENCER (PT1/8) pal2%) 2

36 PJ-0251000-01 1/8 PLUG 1/87° 37 2

37 254-29101 ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE BASE (2) FUYT N YN -Z(2) 1

38 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 oYhs7+%E bh M5X0.8 L=10 4

39 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N EF b % 5.1X9,2X1.3 4

40 254-29200 ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE COVER FUYNUIN - 1

41 SM-0040601-SC ~ SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 2227 M4X0.7 L=6 3

42 254-73752 MANIFOLD VALVE ASM. (3) yzh-Ih A7 73(3) 1

43 SM-6042002-TP  SCREW M4X0,7 L=20 mIRTTHE Wb 4

44 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NAY I M4 4

45 PJ-3090651-01 UNIVERSAL EIBOW 7 FvF1zn -HNIVE 1

46 PJ-3040651-01  ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/8 IVF 224 6XPT1/8 1

47 PX-0551040-00 SILENCER (PT1/8) b E12% 2

48 PJ-0251000-01 1/8 PLUG 1/87° 57 2

- b6 —-



SSORY PARTS COMPONENTS

A B R




REF.NO_ _NOTE__ _ PARTNO. _________| DESCRIPTION _________._ [ SUR 2 ST R Qty _
1 B8601-WP1-0A0 TOOL BOX ASM, 3= N 43 1
2 B9101-552-000 ACCESSORY BOX VA AVAVI | 1
3 G9101-116-0A0 L-SHAPED WRENCH ASM. Ly abv# 8% v 73 1
4 G9119-116-000 DRIVER + 7" FAM AN - 1
5 G9120-116-0A0  SPANNER ASM. AN+ 4FY 23 1
6 PJ-3090000-01 ~ SOCKET Yryh 1
7 04 166-07301 CORNER KNIFE Al 3-3-2% Al (29397) 2
8 04 166-07400 CORNER KNIFE A2 3-F-AZ(A2) (253Y7) 2
9 04 166-07509 CORNER KNIFE (B-1) 1-3-2A% Bl (¥3397) 2

10 04 166-07608 CORNER KNIFE (B-2) 1-}-%Z B2 (¥3397) 2

11 04 166-07707 CORNER KNIFE (C-1) 3-#-*7 C1 (v3397) 2

12 04 166-07806 CORNER KNIFE (C-2) 1-3-A% C2 (253Y7) 2

13 B9101-490-000 DRIVER 2PN 1

14 MDP-170B1602 NEEDLE DPX17#16-2 DPX17#16-2 1

15 04 MDP-17161822 NEEDLE DPX17 #16 #18-2 nY DPX17 #16 #18-2 1

16 03 MC-3720010-02 SY3355 #100-2 SY3355 #£100-2 I

17 B9109-555-000 SCREW DRIVER, LARGE IS Z I 1

18 B9110-012-000 SCREW DRIVER, MIDDLE b F4n - (F2%) 1

19 B9111-012-000 SCREW DRIVER, SMALL N 54N - (Y3-) 1

20 164-28153 BOBBIN ASM. vy (3) 2

21 MDF-RX2700C0 NEW DEFRIX OIL NO.2(700CC) 7" 7VY72%4MNO0 . 2(700CC) 1

22 J1067-000-000 OILER VA 1

23 04 164-18600 UPPER KNIFE D BYAZD 1

24 04 164-18709 UPPER KNIFE D (RIGHT) YAZD (3% ) 1

25 B9204-804-000 TWEEZERS [AA %A 1

26 254-23401 REFLECTION SHEET »IEI-h 1

27 254-19805 GARMENT CLAMP RABBER, LEFT 317 075Y7 T AR D) 1

28 254-19904 GARMENT CLAMP RABBER, RIGHT 31°075Y7° 1 A(3%) 1

29 254-21702 GUARD TABLE -NF-7 0 1

30 254-62508 NEEDLE HOLDER ARM PIYFT A 1

31 HF-0029003-00 FUSE 250V 3A 1-2' 1

32 E8523-304-000 FUSE 10A SRRV e2-x 1

33 HF-0013010-00 TIMING LAG FUSE 81457 ta-2" 1

34 253-25804 LIGHT T=%V7 4 h%ay 1

35 01 293-44306 USED MANUAL DEVASIIVEICNARD) 1

36 02 293-44405 USED MANUAL YAYEIALya(ayhara ) 1

37 03 291-80502 EC DECLARATION ECtYs VI3 1

NOTE (7:52)

0l..... FOR JAPAN
02..... FOR EXPORT
03..... FOR JE

04..... SELECTIVE PART

— 58 -

HA R
8
JEF
EIRE &



wn
|
Z
=
Z
@)
[o W)
=
o
=
@)
m
N\
E
a X
% 2
A
ﬁ
=
=)
[~n]

1
e

53

P

I S

- 59 -




REF.NO_ _ NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO, ] DESCRIPTION . ______. [ S NSRRI 15 A
1 G8510-298-0A0  CONTROL BOX ASM. FUIYE vIRI3 1
2 G1001-298-000 CONTROL BOX FYYYAT a1 (n
3 G8610-298-AA0  MAIN BASE ASM. MAIN%N VAYDZ3 (1)
4 HL-0159300-00 IC IC (1)
5 HL-0105200-00 IC IC (1)
6 M8604-590-0D0  POWER BASE ASM, POWER¥N V73 @)
7 M8602-590-AA0  SERVO CIRCUIT BOARD ASM., A SERVO¥N® VAZ3 (1)
8 M1002-575-0A0 CABLE ASM, CN685" V¥ A° Vr-7' WI3 (D
9 SL-4041091-SC  SCREW M4 L=10 FATIFY BAZ M4X0.7 L=10 (8)

10 CM-3001000-01  LABEL ¥rVE v79r4ary-n(31.5) (1)

1 G8901-298-0GA0 POWER SOURCE TRANS ASM. F Y YNSRI (D

12 HK-0542500-40 TERMINAL BASE Ay 4 (D

13 HK-0542500-60 TERMINAL BASE 2yA 4 (D

14 HK-0266500-20 TERMINAL BASE 2P 4 yya 4 2P (1)

15 HX-0001300-0B  WIRE HARNESS PART YIRYN -Y (0.35)

16 HX-0014700-0GC  SPACER AN ¥ (9

17 G8540-298-0A0  PMDC POWER SOURCE CORD ASM., PMDCF" V¥° va-}' 73 (1)

18 (G8541-298-0A0 MAIN POWER SOURCE CORD ASM. MAINF' ¥&* va-}' 43 (1)

19 G8542-298-0A0  SDC I/F CORD ASM. SDC 1/F1-b 73 (1)

20 G8543-298-0A0  PMDC I/F CORD ASM. PMDC I/Fa-}* /3 (1)

21 G8544-298-0A0  J30 CORD ASM. J303-1 73 (N

22 M9020-580-AA0  TRANSFORMER POWER CORD ASM. ,A MFYRF Vh va-b AR (1)

23 M9002-580-0A0  SERVO POWER CORD ASM.,B SERVOF" ¥4 VBa-}* 73 (D

24 M9031-590-0A0  SERVO POWER CORD ASM.,A SERVOF" ¥¥* VAI-}* 73 (1)

25 E9567-319-000 EARTH MARK 7= -7 (2)

26 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND YIEUN VN (3)

27 HX-0041000-00 BUSH 7 yYa (1)

28 HX-0040700-00 BUSH 7" 9¥a (2)

29 178-45009 CORD FITTING PLATE I-} bA4 (2)

30 HX-0022100-0A  RUBBER BUSHING Th 7YV (1)

31 SL-4030891-SC  SCREW M3X8 FATaxY thZ M3 L=8 (12)

32 SL-4051081-SF  SCREW M5 L=10 ¥ RIER (4)

33 SM-4031851-SR  SCREW FA* 23y M3 L=18 (4)

34 WS-0310702-KS  SPRING WASHER »RE b3 3.1X5.9X0.7 (4)

35 SL-4040681-SC  COMBINATION SCREW M4 X 8 Fa* 2% thZ M4X0.7 L=6 (3)

36 SL-4040881-SC  SCREW M4 L-8 ¥ Y% FAT I3 M4 L=8 ()

37 WP-0451016-SP  WASHER 4.5X20X1 eI b % 4.5X20X1 (2)

38 SL-4041091-SC  SCREW M4 L=10 FA XY AZ M4X0.7 L=10  (4)

39 SL-4041281-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 FAT 23V LA M4 L=12 (2)

40 HX-0022200-0C WIRE SADDLE TAYYN N (5)

41 MI1004-581-000 VENTILATION COVER IVEIN - (D

42 SL-4041091-SC  SCREW M4 L=10 FAT IRV BAZ M4X0.7 L=10 (2)

43 NM-3040520-SF  FLANGE NUT M4 73VY FYh (2)

44 G8630-298-AA0  1/0 BASE WHOLE ASM. 1/0%0 YY9rs 1

45 G8550-298-0A0 I/0 I/F CORD ASM. 1/0 1/Fa-p* 73 (1)

46 G8551-298-0A0 1/0 POWER SOURCE CORD ASM. 1/07 v va-V' 73 $))

47 G8630-298-0A0 OUTPUT CABLE ASM, CN435 vy & yyayark-7 0 (1)

48 254-53556 OUTPUT CABLE ASM. CN435" vy A yyaark-7 1

49 M3001-140-000 LABEL F U7y vavyIR 1

50 254-53655 CABLE ASM, CN685 V¥ A VI-7" W3 1

51 SL-4030891-SC  SCREW M3X8 FAT IR thZ M3 L=8 4

52 M8602-511-0A0 P.C BOARD ASM. PMDCEM V73 1

53 SL-4030891-SC  SCREW M3X8 FA* IRy ¥AZ M3 L=8 4

- 60 —



31. CONNECTION DRAWING OF CONTROL BOX

BRAY 7 AEHR

]
4OLON IAON — % o2 i
40SN3S dv1d HL010 ova —{S—+——5fLND 1 Aooz! | 99
ASZOV -
4OLOW 9HNIdd3LS ON1a3T4 _ - ABLOV | TR0 oot
ONITHILNT D11VAOLAY —lS5———{S[LLND 2 A% 00 -
_ 7 A Q0 +—
HOLOM ON1dd3LS 3JAOM O |- 00 +
- 8 vov —
J4INY L1ND HOLVd 1173M m|_|wchzo 1._M_>|97\X »,: S
=1
I
HOSNIS dVid ONINIS _ . © o
SNOINVIINAIS HL0TD 5vE | 99N1 ———[ZboNo -
| MS d0LS A¥VHOdNIL _ &
| - d9 av
B S ¥0SN3S A0LOMW — ger Ler
_ | 13S HOLVd 113M |GONI SlagNg =
_ de | | [Sher
Z8N _ S
_ 9 | NIDI¥0 ¥OLOMW ! ped 0/ =
_ 001 | LAD HOLVd 173M voz_iwmzo
| "NSY Q309 oer
_ _ [ Ms 39nvHo 3daL 173k | sent ———%lssno ¥3H0d 0/
| 69ND [ Tler
| 494 L_J _I_._J | | 193130 Nado ¥30N18 | LGN SlLsNg = T b
| | ws-7anvd el ldedd o T T _ 05N
| | i 1= - | © [d¥E . _
e Py mofg—=04 1| 4A vaad | ~ I = 994" 43IM0d
| L8ND (S S RLE N3O dNVTD _ (v2) w <
_ v¥e (&
_ il 494 Il 1431 39vA3a | | | 1INV ><| Lo 2 o1
| 119-73NVd SZV_ | [A7aans avia || | o S
a.
| o (S m_.::__ | J1LymOinyY | | | o~ =8 -
_ (I | I3 401 [dve] e ger ver eer
_ | [MSY_#s 1vead |m.H_ g 51N E CLNNCLIEr
NSV 13INVd NOILV¥3d0 o
e BT ETTC e _ —o| LIND = & =
= « o
|_. 103130 39VNVI¥G QVIYHL 3703IN LHOIY | 9gNI | [l gno = o I ® o [ ®
* 193130 39vNvIdd QVI¥HL 31a33N 1437 | gzNi m ~ ] o= o=
o™
401OM HN1dd3LS m | . ) N m=
3AON ¥va 37033N © © - v dz
ar 6F
N!lm o _ eleno
¥OLON OA¥3S (o . a
JAOR 1004 dAV1D o E SN0 5| ¥T
¥3aNIM Ni1ga0d _Wimwrﬁ OLND 994 NIYR .:w“_nwwm
[ |l Y 8r
4OLOM BNIddaLs [ nsv quos LN S ~ otr
IA0OM 13¥ANL | d4/1 oamd o < ] 2
294 _Nﬂm } mm—zo — 4947 94as
2and _ e _
IND 0
4OLOM 9INIdd3ILS mmﬂw: - _L_M LND B
JA19G 34INY ¥3NAOD ASy 4303 o
|43M0d Dand

16

ASLY-00¢
v

Ll 3010N
| 0A¥3S 3AI¥a
LAVHS NIVR

- 61 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. ___ ______ ] DESCRIPTION ________.. | SR S A Qty .
1 G8510-298-0A0  CONTROL BOX ASM. A TV YA 1
2 G8610-298-AA0  MAIN CIRCUIT BOARD ASM. MAIN%N Y73 (1)
3 M8604-590-0D0  POWER CIRCUIT BOARD ASM. POWER¥N ¥73 (1
4 G8630-298-AA0  I/0 CIRCUIT BOARD ASM, 1/0%n ¥y973 (1)
5 M8602-590-AA0  SERVO CIRCUIT BOARD ASM., A SERVO%n* VAJ3 (1)
6 G8550-298-0A0  1/0 I/F CORD ASM. I/0 I/Fa1-}' 73 (1)
7 G8551-298-0A0 I/0 POWER CORD ASM, /05 /5 va-p 73 (1)
8 G8901-298-0A0  POWER TRANS FORMER ASM. FUETINIVRIR (1)
9 HK-0542500-40  TERMINAL BASE 2954 (1)

10 HK-0542500-60  TERMINAL BASE a4 (1)

11 HK-0266500-20  TERMINAL BASE 2P 2 yyh 4 2P (1

12 G8540-298-0A0  PMDC POWER CORD ASM. PMDC5F* v¥* va-}" I3 (1

13 G8541-298-0A0  MAIN POWER CORD ASM, MAINF" v¥* va-b 73 (1)

14 G8542-298-0A0 SDC I/F CORD ASM, SDC I/Fa-p' 73 (1

15 G8543-298-0A0  PMDC I/F CORD ASM. PMDC I/Fa-} 73 (1)

16 G8544-298-0A0  J30 CORD ASM. J30a1-b 73 (1)

17 M9020-580-AA0  TRANSFORMER POWER CORD ASM. ,A NFVRF® ¥yt v2-b AR (1)

18 M9002-580-0A0  SERVO POWER CORD ASM.,B SERVO5® v¥* vB3-}" 73 (N

19 M9031-590-0A0  SERVO POWER CORD ASM. ,A SERVOF® ¥¥* vA1-}" 73 (1

20 G8516-298-0A0  ROTATION DETECTOR ASM. N AVE -WMTVEVFIR (1)

21 M9003-590-0A0  SERVO MOTOR CABLE ASM. SERVOE-47-7" W73 (1)

22 M9004-590-0A0  ENCODER CONNECTING CABLE ASM. V3-8 Favh1y-7" W3 (1)

23 G8524-298-0A0  PANEL I/F CABLE ASM. N RVI/Fr-7 )3 (D

24 G8537-195-0A0  PEDAL SW RELAY A ASM. N B LZAVF F29r4 AV (1)

25 M8506-610-0A0  BOBBIN WINDER RELAY CABLE ASM, ADYRIYFFIYI4T -7 WI3 (1)

26 (8534-298-0A0  MOTOR RELAY CORD ASM. & Axye-4Fa9y{a1-1 73 (1)

27 G8530-298-0A0  RELAY CORD ASM. M 79E-AF 29 13-1" 73 (1

28 G8511-196-0A0  PULSE MOTOR CABLE ASM. N ARE-BF-7 N 93 1

29 G8520-298-0A0  OPERATION PANEL ASM. VAL IO /A 1

- 62 -



32. OPRATION PANEL COMPONENTS
#BE S 2 OVBLR
S /T 0 |

18

REF. N0 NOTE___ PARTNO. ________ DESCRIPTION _ _________. (A A A ay _
1 68520-298-0A0 OPERATION PANEL ASM. YIRS I3 1
2 G8620-298-AA0 PANEL CONTROL BASE ASM. ISEIEVIN B RN VAV (D
3 HL-0153100-00 IC ) (o (1
4 G8621-298-0A0 PANEL SW BASE ASM. N FASWEN V73 (1
5 HG-0068200-00 LCD LCD (1
5 G8524-298-040 PANEL 1/F CABLE ASH. EDUVERLE m
7 G1017-298-000 STRUT ¥y (L
8 G1012-298-000 OPERATION PANEL PLATE YOI AN Y (1)
9 G1018-298-000 ACRYL PLATE FIVIN Y (0

10 G1013-192-000 REAR PLATE YIEN 3 U944 @9)
IT GI014-192-000 SWITCH COVER TAIFAN - D
12 HX-0052600-00 SPACER AN ¥ (4)
13 HX-0048600-0A SPACER FINES (4)
14 TA-0800504-R0 PLUG D=8 L=4.5 PAtY D=8X4.5 (2)
15 ¥1001-060-000 PLUG M37 I3 (1)
16 MX-0022100-0F BUSH AR [@Y)
17 SL-4860591-SC SCREW M2.6 X 5 SR I L (4)
18 SL-4030681-SC SCREW M3 L=6 A% FA 2Ry M3 L=6 (6)
19 G1015-192-000 CLAMP b0 ] (D
20 G1016-192-000 CLAMP BOTTOM PLATE 0 Y1k (2)
21 SH-6062002-TN SCREW M6 L=20 WhI7F% Wb M6 L=20 2]
22 WP-0641601-SC WASHER (%520 1 JE5 37 8 (1 (2)
23 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NI B R M6 (2)
24 SL-4030891-5C SCREW M3X8 FATIZY bAA M3 L=8 (4)
25 G6010-003-000 KNOB SCREW FAYT MIF 7R RV (2)
26 TN=3001000-01 TAREL ¥VF v7951a7y-W(31.5) [@Y)
27 G8523-298-0A0 ONCE STOP SW ASM. 17 F4ISWI3 1

28 G1022-298-000 SW FITTING PLATE SWrYY44 (N
29 236-31708 REVERSE FEED SWITCH COVER ¥ YIRPVAL9FHN - (D
30 236-31807 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT ¥ YIRVAIFY ) (1)
31 236-31906 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SUPPORT ¥ IRV 9707 (1)
32 236-32250 REVERSE FEED CORD ASM. ¥ y74093-p (93) (D
33 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND SZAYONI N (1)
34 $58-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 YILIEST 11/64-40 L=T (D
35 236-32102 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE GUIDE ¥ YIAPVAIFY 4D A (1)
K3 HK-0346100-20 2-POLE NYLON PLUG MY VT 2P m
37 SM-0040801-SC SCREW b5A2Y" M4 L=8 2

- 63-



33.SPARE BINDER UNIT
AN VA —2z=v b

25428251 --106 AIA
254283650 126G WiR
25478751 - -14G BIA
25428459 - - 106 HhiA
25428558 --12G HHIR
25478850 -14G HKIRA

REF, NO NOTE PART NO.
1 01 254-28251 10G DOUBLE WELT 10GYayavay 1
2 02 254-28350 12G DOUBLE WELT 12G)ay3v3y 1
3 *03 254-78751 14G DOUBLE WELT 14GYayavay 1
4 04 254-28459 10G SINGLE WELT, RIGHT 10G3%" pa8vay 1
5 05 254-28558 12G SINGLE WELT, RIGHT 12G3¥ Hasvay 1
[} *06 254-T8850 T4G ST " T T4GIY 73RN Y T
7 254-56757 CLAMP PLATE OUTSIDE COMPL, BIRIIHIAAYNG YYD Y (2)
8 254-56856 CLAMP PLATE INNER COMPL, ANRITHIAAVFY TrYa (2)
9 GBR-01254000 BUSHING 1 7 9va (4)
10 254-56906 CYLINDER JOINT VYR -3 afvh (1)
1T SD-0600341-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.0 H=3.4 TV M
12 E2065-715-000 BU SPACER X0, 1 BUAN -3 X 0.1 (4)
13 254-57102 BINDER COVER , LEFT NAVE BN -y (e8]
14 $5-6090420-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.0 L33y 9/64-40 L=4 (6)
15 SM-1020601-SC SCREW M2 L=6 53y M2 L=6 (1)
T6 75457201 BINDER COVER™, RIGHT R [&Y)
17 $5-6090420-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4,0 L3y 9/64-40 L=4 (6)
18 SH-1020601-SC SCREW M2 L=6 73" M2 L=6 (@)
19 PA-1002004-A0 CYLINDER FAIIT=YIVR - (2L AN H) (N
20 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION INF azgY 2)
21 254-28103 BINDER BASE ,RIGHT R ETIC D) [€Y)
22 01 254-28202 WELT PATCH RULLER AYR)Y av% (Yanivay) [@})]
23 02 254-28301 WELT PATCH RULLER 3337y av% (Vavivay) [@))
24 %03 254-78702 WELT PATCH RULLER AYAIY 9% (Vavivay) )]
25 04 254-28400 WELT PATCH RULLER 4YR/Y a0% (3% paavay) 1)
75 05 754-28500 WELT PATCH RULLER INA)Y a0k (¥ AERAVIY) [€))
27 *06 254-78801 WELT PATCH RULLER AVRIY av¥ (3% hhkvay) (@8]
28 01 254-28608 WELT PATCH RULLER AVR)Y ady (Nx1))avieay (0
29 02 254-28707 WELT PATCH RULLER IR/ av% (v1)Yadieay (1)
30 %03 254-78900 WELT PATCH RULLER YRV 99% (YL)Yapavay (1)
31 04 754-28806 WELT PATCH RULLER L ER SRR 1EEN (@)
32 05 254-28905 WELT PATCH RULLER AYRY av% (VLI ARV @]
33 %06 254-79007 WELT PATCH RULLER AIR)Y av% (RL)IF haxvay €]
34 $5-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 v3%y 11/64-40 L=6 2)
35 254-56401 CLAMP PLATE BRACKET , REAR BIRIIHILR7" Fryb yyn 1)
35 5S-GIT0GI0-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 eF3y 11/64-40 =6 [¢3)
37 254-56500 SPACER AN -¥- (4)
38 $S-1080510-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=5 #73y° 1/8-44 L=5 (5) -
39 G5333-119-000 SCREW M2 L=4 BIRIXN Y MARY” (3)
40 254-56203 BINDER BASE N AVR -%n Y (1)
1T I54-56302 CLAl X T SR IIHART F79F % D
NOTE (%) 0l....FOR LOMM(DOUBLE WELT) 1OMMA (A E)
...FOR 12MM(DOUBLE WELT) 12¥MF8 (R E)
. .FOR 14MM(DOUBLE WELT) 14MMA (W E

FOR 1OMM(SINGLE WELT,RIGHT)
. .FOR 12MM(SINGLE WELT,RIGHT)
..FOR 14MM(SINGLE WELT,RIGHT)

- 64 -

LOMMA) ()5 )
124MR) (A E)
148 (BEAE)



34.SA-73N:AUXILIARY PLASING BASE (OPTION)
FHBES (A7Vav)

GSA730000A0B

REF. NO__ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. ________. DESCRIPTION _ . .__.. LA aty
1 254-27303 FITTING PLATE MY57" V=h 1
2 SM-6061552-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 mYAITIE Wb 2
3 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N2Y I % M6 2
4 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER ES¥ T F I ¥ M6 2
5 183-31702 L-TYPE BKT Lj* 4BKT 1
6 169-34606 KNOB 7 V)7 GK30X20 1
7 183-31603 HOLDING BOX (RIGHT) BINT 2(3F) 1
8 SM-6050802-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 mYAs7HE b M5X0.7 L=8 2
9 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEPH 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

10 WP-0531001-SC_ WASHER k5% bR I FOh M5 2

11 183-36800 SPONGE SHEET ZF VY I-) I

- 65 -



35.SA-91:SUCTION MOTOR UNIT (OPTION)
BEIE—4%E (FTVay)

GSA910000A0

REF.NO_ _ NOTE_ __ PARTNO. _ ____ __ DESCRIPTIOQON _______ ___b_ v X A4 _______. aty
1 253-30507 BASE AT =% 1
2 185-88509 RUBBER T A7 (Kh %) 4
3 SM-6040602-TP  SCREW M4 L=6 nyh773+% W M4X0.7 L=6 4
4 185-88400 BLOWER Yvy7" oy~ 1
5 SM-9122503-SB  SCREW M12 L=25 A7 Wb M12 L=25 4
6 WS-1220002-KN  SPRING WASHER INES AN 4
7 185-64005 POWER PUPPLY BRACKET 7 vy vBKT 1
8 SM-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 nIHITFHE Wb 2
9 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N3 h % M6 2

10 253-30606 COVER AN - 1

11 SM-0040801-SC  SCREW b72%3" M4 L=8 4

12 250-40957 POWER SOURCE CABLE ASM. AR MMV EVAN VY 1

13 250-41054 CABLE ASM. YET-7" W3R 1

14 250-41153 CABLE ASM. 70y -&-2-7-7" VI3 1

15 250-41401 TRANSFORMER NFYATA-X - 1

16 250-41500 PUSH BUTTON SWITCH AVE BB 1

17 2563-20003 DUCT HOSE L E AN B 1

- 66 —



D=

N

S/
P

.

36.SA—102:WELT PATCH CUT UNIT (RIGHT SIDE TYPE)(1)(OPTION)
Y MEE (G (1) (FT7Yavy)

- 67 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE_ _ _ PARTXO. _ ________1 DESCRIPTION _ - ______. [ TS SR aty _
1 254-62300 CLOTH CUTTING KNIFE AI%YAR 1
2 SM-5040655-SN SCREW I AN > 1
3 WP-0451026-SH WASHER (220 8 1
4 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER MR D3 M4 1
5 254-62458 WELT PATCH HOLDING DISH ASM. YR )95 593 1
6 254-62409 WELT PATCH HOLDING DISH RRI95% 5 (D
7 254-62508 NEEDLE HOLDER RABBER AYFT A (2)
8 E3160-750-000 BU MAGNET BU ¥7° 39} (3)
9 PS-0300062-KH SPRING PIN 3X6 A7 Vv ey 3X6 (3)

10 HX-0005600-0A SPACER B AN -4- B 3

11 SS-5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 A%y 11/64-40 L=1 7

12 254-62706 TIMING BELT (B) PV AR 19¢:)) 1

13 254-62854 TIMING PULLEY (A) ASM. 243y 7 -9(AM3 1

14 254-62805 TIMING PULLEY (A) 243V 7 -Y(A) (1

15 £2029-802-000 PIVOT PIN METAL Y0 avye VAR (2)

16 254-62904 TIMING PULLEY (B) 21377 -9(B) 1

17 SM-8030302-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=3 N3 M3X0.5 L=3 1

18 254-63001 TIMING PULLEY (C) 2437 7° -9(C) 1

19 SM-8030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 FA3Y" M3X0.5 L=6 1

20 254-63209 TIMING PULLEY SHAFT (A) 243y 7° =93 #(A) 1

21 WP-0510516-SD WASHER 5.1X7.5X0.5 7 ¥ % 5.1X7.5X0.5 2

22 254-63308 TIMING PULLEY SHAFT (B) 2437 7° =9y 2(B) 1

23 WP-0410516-RZ WASHER (Siab 2

24 254-63407 TIMING PULLEY SHAFT GUIDE R4V 7° =9y o AN 1

25 SM-6030802-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 Y734 bh M3X0.5 L=8 2

26 WP-0320501-SC WASHER M3 ¢S 7 % 3.2X7X0.5 2

27 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 N X H 3 3.1X5.9X0.7 2

28 254-63506 TIMING PULLEY BASE LEENZ Ay ) N 1

29 SB-1050002-00 BEARING 3zf27 N TV 2

30 SM-6041602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=16 uyHr7HE Wb M4X0.7 L=16 2

31 WP-0451026-SH WASHER I I % 2

32 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER MR 3 M4 2

33 254-66004 KNIFE REMOVING BASE (A) AZ{D 94 1 (A) 1

34 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 oyAr7HE Wb 2

35 254-66103 KNIFE REMOVING BASE (B) AZLD 93 4 (B) 1

36 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 ayAITIE hh I

37 254-66202 KNIFE SLIDE SHAFT AXZFAD % 7h 2

38 SM-8030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 A3y M3X0.5 L=6 1

39 254-66301 ENIFE CUT BASE AZAYRN &4 1

40 254-66400 BELT SUPPORT BASE NNTY A4 1

4] S5-1090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 $5%3° 9/64-40 L=5 2

42 254-66509 BELT PRESSER INBIV S b 1

43 SM-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 Y7k bh M3X0.5 L=6 1

44 WP-0320501-SC WASHER M3 v5% 4" 3 3.2X7X0.5 1

45 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 Ni¥h 3 3.1X5.9X0.7 1

46 254-66608 KNIFE VERTICAL CYLINDER BKT AAY°avy yIvA BKT 1

47 $5-6091022-TP SCREW (4252 2

48 254-66707 _KNIFE VERTICAL CRANK AXY” Ay y5vy 1

49 SD-0640261-SP HINGE SCREW D=3.65 H=2.6 & v3y' D=6.35 H=2.6 1

50 254-66806 KNIFE CYLINDER JOINT AAYIVE ¥ afvh 1

51 SD-0400261-TP HINGE SCREW AIHVHIL N FN AR VY I

52 254-68109 KNIFE CUT PRESSER PLATE AXDYMYILA 2

53 $5-5060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.8 NZ3Y* 3/32-56 L=2.8 16

54 254-68307 WELT PATCH STOPPER (FRONT) AYR A YA° (YI) 1

55 E2076-721-000 BU HAND KNOB BUAVM )7 1

56 254-68802 SWITCH BKT XUHISW BKT 1

57 SM-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 oyhr7HE Ab M3X0.5 L=6 2

58 SM-6020852-TP BOLT M2X8 uyAr7HE Wb 2

59 PA-1001017-A0 AIR CYLINDER I7-YIVA° 1

60 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION Nk 224y 2

61 254-65758 SWITCH ASM. XUHTAIYFIS -1

62 01 254-62300 CLOTH CUT KNIFE X)%YAR 1

63 254-65857 SWITCH RELAY CORD ASM. FVHISWF 251 2-b 43 1

NOTE (&)

Ol..... ACCESSORY PARTS

- 68 -

& &



37.SA-102:WELT PATCH CUT UNIT (RIGHT SIDE TYPE)(2)(OPTION)
EHAy hEE Z(Elﬂﬁ) (2) (XF¥av)
4

[o]
w
[o-)
H
—C—
\‘
L WS
~
X
® oo
o=/
— &N
oA/ o\
N
\ ©
H
[0¢]
[o+]
1
»N [e>]
E-Y w

[+]
N

- 69 -



REF. NO_ _ NOTE _ _ _ _ PARTNO. _ ________] DESCRIPTION _________. | SRR AR Qty _
1 254-62607 TIMING BELT (A) 243D A AM(A) 1
2 254-63001 TIMING PULLEY (C) 23V 7 -3(C) 1
3 SM-8030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 A3y M3X0.5 L=6 1
4 254-66905 PRESSER CYLINDER BRACKET AYR/R$LIYV4° BKT 1
5 SM-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 oY#273% Wb M3X0.5 L=6 2
B 254-57002 CYLTNDER BRACKET INATAFLIVVE T 3{v/h I
7 254-67101 PRESSER SHAFT GUIDE (A) AVIIAFTIXIM AN (A) 1
8 SM-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 nyho7HE Wb M3X0,.5 L=6 2
9 WP-0320501-SC WASHER M3 3% ¥ 3 3.2X7X0.5 2

10 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 N3 b} 3.1X5,9%0,7 2
I 254-67200 PRESSER SHAFT GUIDE (B) ARATEFLIXTVH AN (B) 1
12 SM-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 nYAs73E M M3X0.5 L=6 2
13 WP-0320501-SC WASHER M3 L9 4 3 3,2X7X0.5 2
14 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 N3 h % 3.1X5.9%0,7 2
15 254-67309 WELT PATCH PRESSER SHAFT AYR/AFLIYTH i
16 SH-3030302-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=3 %57 N3X0.5 L=3 p)
17 254-67408 WELT PATCH PRESSER LEVER (A) AYRAPLVN - (A) 1
18 106-32511 PLUNGER PIN 7V -y 1
19 RE-0250000-K0 E-RING 2.5 E} 2V 2.5 1
20 254-67507 WELT PATCH PRESSER LEVER (B) A3 /E$IVA" -(B) 1
21 254-67606 WELT PATCH PRESSER AR IAIT T
22 SM-8030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 MA3Y" M3X0.5 L=6 2
23 254-67705 PRESSER CYLINDER BRACKET A4y MEIYIVE BKT 1
24 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 oyH773% Wb M6 L=20 2
25 WP-0641601-SC WASHER Y% b 3 3 ¥ M6 2
76 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2XI.5 D3RI )
27 251-50103 BOLT nyhI7HI%47E M 4
28 254-67804 PRESSER CYLINDER PLATE Hryva 7 v-b I
29 251-50103 BOLT nyhI7IYRTE b 4
30 254-67903 KNIFE CUTTING PRESSER AZHy AL 1
31 SH-G051402-TP SCREW NM5X0~8 LT=12 uIRTTFE WF 2
32 WP-0531001-SC WASHER I N R I EIN M5 2
33 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER MR 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
34 254-68000 KNIFE CUTTING PRESSER RUBBER AZFYIAILIT A 2
35 254-68257 WELT PATCH STOPPER ASM. ,REAR AYR/AbyN (931) 73 1
36 254-68208 WELT PATCH STOPPER , REAR LIRS IS 2T)) (D
37 PS-0300062-KH SPRING PIN 3X6 A7 9vr Y 3X6 (D
38 E2076-721-000 BU HAND KNOB BUNMYVN /7 1
39 254-68406 WELT PATCH SCALE YRR -N 1
40 E2076-721-000 BU HAND KNOB BUNYY 7 2
11 254-68505 WELT PATCH CUT WOTOR BRACKET YA/ E-FBKT T
42 $S-5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 F9Z3Y° 11/64-40 L=7 2
43 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 ayhy73% Wb M4X0,7 L=10 4
44 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NG M4 4
45 HX-0007900-00 SPACER a4 3
15 I5T-52100 SCREW whITII%¥73>° W3X6 3
47 254-68604 ORIGIN SENSOR BRACKET A3 H9NT VTV e IBKT 1
48 SM-6030802-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 nyho7+E kb M3X0.5 L=8 1
49 WP-0320501-SC WASHER M3 L9 4 ¥ 3.2X7X0.5 2
50 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 MR H 3 3.1X5.9X0.7 2
51 SH-Z030601-3C SCREF NS X6 FA I3y M3X0.5 =6 T
52 254-68703 CLOTH SET SENSOR BRACKET ¥y Ly LY¥BKT 1
53 SM-6030802-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 nyhs7+E M M3X0.5 L=8 2
54 WP-0320501-SC WASHER M3 L34 7 % 3.2X7X0.5 2
55 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 N3P 3 3.1X5.9X0.7 2
56 SH-6021252-TF BOLT WZX12 WRTTFE WY p)
57 254-68901 TUBE CLUMP PLATE $3-7" 9377 14 1
58 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 nyA773E Wb M4X0,7 L=10 3
59 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 t7¥ ¥ ¥ 4.3X9X0.8 3
60 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 E M 3
51 754-69008 BELT COVER (&) AN -(R) T
62 SM-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 nyns7HE A M3X0.5 L=6 3
63 WP-0320501-SC WASHER M3 L% 4 % 3.2X7X0.5 3
64 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 A2 h % 3.1X5.9X0.7 3
65 254-69107 BELT COVER (B) A WY -(B) 1

6 SH-G030602-TP_ SCREW M3X0.5 L=0 uIR77FE AF B3X0.5 L=6 3

67 WP-0320501-SC WASHER M3 L% ¥ % 3.2X7X0.5 3
68 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 N33 3.1X5,9%0.7 3
69 254-69206 WELT PATCH STOPPER HAETRIIN 1
70 PV-1502060-A0 5 PORT MAGNETIC TRANSFER VALVE 5% b7 VY ¥PhIAT Y 2
T PJ-3040405-05 ELBOW F 228y 2
72 PV-1502070-A0 5 PORT MAGNETIC TRANSFER VALVE 5% M5 VY RhTAT Y 1
73 PJ-3040405-05 ELBOW ok azy 1
74 SM-4031001-SC SCREW M3X0,5 L=10 #a* 237" M3X0.5 L=10 6
75 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 t79 b 3 4.3X9X0.8 6
76 PV-0100060-00 HARD VALVE IV YA T
77 PJ-3080600-03 Y UNION 2:3y94 2
78 PA-1201010-00 CYLINDER AN IR 9AE A YIvA 1
79 PC-0105080-00 SPEED CONTROLLER A -\ avhe-3 2
80 PA-0601507-A0 AIR CYLINDER 7YY 1
3| PT-3040405-04 ELEOW UNTON 35 S Z
82 254-65154 CABLE ASM., YR /X LAIING TV FY -7 W3 1
83 254-65253 CABLE ASM. AXRIRYPART VI A VE=-T" N 1
84 254-65352 CABLE ASM. AVRIRITT VI A V-7 M3 1
85 254-65451 CABLE ASM. AYR)IFARILF VY A V-7 B 1
%6 252-65550 CLOTH SET SENSOR LTI 35 A T
87 254-65659 ORIGIN SENSOR ASM. AR BN VFV YR 1
88 G5230-254-000 FEED-OUT MOTOR A9 YE-4 1
89 PX-0505010-00 SILENCER bELZ Ve 3

- 70 -



38.SA-103:AUTOMATIC FLAP FEEDING UNIT (LEFT SIDE TYPE) (1) (OPTION)
75y THBHREE (B (1) (A7YaY)

79 o 5150

- =71 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. _________] DESCRIPTION _________. SR S A ay _
1 254-29408 HOLDING BOX ARM (LEFT) wrn a7-A(ea y) 1
2 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 mIRITHE M 2
3 WS-0510002~KN SPRING WASHER N3 R 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
4 254-29507 LM GUIDE LMy 4 1
5 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 myns7HE A M4X0.7 L=10 4
6 254-296006 H UP-AND-DOWN BASE HYYa9A" -2 1
7 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 nyRy7HE M M4X0.7 L=10 4
8 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N33 M4 4
9 254-29705 JUNCTION PIN vuayery 1

10 183-47500 ROD END oyh xvh 1
11 254-29804 STOPPER BKT AMyAT-BET 2
12 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 nyys734 Ab M5X0.8 L=12 4
13 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N Z$ % 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
14 254-72408 STOPPER BOLT WITH URETHANE YVAYIERRIN -F Mb 2
15 254-29903 FULCRUM SHAFT (A) 7y J(A) 1
T6 183-48409 DISH WASHER ¥7997% !
17 183-49803 SETSCREW DSK0612 AR DSK0612 1
18 §B-6120001-00 BEARING oy vy vy 2
19 138-87005 THRUST WASHER ANy IY 4
20 254-30000 ARM (1) 7-A(1) 1
21 169-60205 ROD END oy IV I
22 254-30109 METAL AN 2
23 E1846-172-000 SET COLLAR ROUND 12 wyMri-vh12 1
24 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 PARY" M5X0.8 L=6 2
25 254-30208 FULCRUM SHAFT HOLDER BKT 7y J9¥BKT 1
26 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 WhITFE W 1
27 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N3P R M4 1
28 254-30307 METAL (D) A4A(D) 2
29 B1525-232-000 SCREW STUD CX7E VN - MAYF R 2
30 254-30406 CYLINDER FITTING BASE IV WIITA A 1
31 254-53952 CABLE ASN, T7IT TN DkavRayIRIHg !
32 254-54059 CABLE ASM. 77977 N vxarkaydhisg 1
33 254-54158 CABLE ASM. 777V gRavkayse 7y 1
34 254-30505 STOPPER PIN KIS A 1
35 RE-0600000-K0 E-RING 6 E¥ 4047 6 1
36 N¥-6060001-3C NUT N6 ayA7IIN M6 152 1
37 WP-0641601-SC WASHER (4220 i IRV LS 2
38 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N F MG 1
39 183-21604 STOPPER RUBBER Adyn -2 A 1
40 254-30604 ARM (2) 7-4(2) 1
4] SM-6051552-TP SCREW ¥5 L=15 Wn777e b 2
42 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER Nk 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
43 SM-6043552-TN SCREW M4 L=35 yhI7IEE b 1
44 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 Ay th M4 1
45 254-76003 FULCRUM SHAFT (B) ¥5vy 7(B) 1
4% 183-48508 DISH WASHER 7997 1
47 183-49704 SETSCREW KDS0512 PMAZY" KDS0512 1
48 254-30802 ARM (3) 7-A(3) 1
49 183-22404 METAL (C) AN (C) 4
50 183-36503 SET COLLAR (B) ¥ h7-(B) 1
51 SK-8040602-TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=6 AT 2
52 254-30703 CYLINDER FULCRUM PIN IIVE =IFve Y 1
53 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 myRyIYh M6 12 1
54 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N R X M6 1
55 RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING Cl” ApAY 1
b6 254-30901 SPRING HOOK PLATE NES LR 1
57 254-31008 JOINT PIN ¥ a{ypey 1
58 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 yhr3yh M4 1
59 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N E R M4 1
60 E1250-176-000 SET COLOR ¥hy7- 5X 14 1
[ 183-49902 SETSCREW AB0435 M7 AB0435 1
62 254-72507 PULLING SPRING (£ 1
63 254-31107 CLAMP BKT (1) 25v7° BKT(1) 1
64 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 uIhyIHE b 2
65 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N H R M4 2
66 WP-0430801-5C WASHER 4.3X09X0.8 7§ F % 4.3X9X0.8 2
67 254-31206 CLAMP BKT (2) 75v7° BKT(2) 1
68 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 myhITHE Ah 2
69 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NAFE M 2
70 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4,3X9X0.8 L7 bk 4.3X9X0.8 2
71 254-31305 CLANP FATL (1) 77v7 TA(T) !
72 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 AT HE Wb 2
73 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N R M4 2
74 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 L7¥ 4 % 4.3X9X0.8 2
75 254-31404 CLAMP NAIL (2) 757" JA(2) 1
76 SM-6041202-TP SCREW N4X0.7 1.=12 [ EE R 2
77 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NRME R M4 2
78 WP-0430801-5C WASHER 4,3X9X0.8 ¥ b % 4.3X9X0.8 2
79 254-31503 FLAP CLAMP RUBBER 799795770 1 A 1
80 PA-2004004-A0 CYLINDER RVIAIPENES 1
81 PC-0105080-00 SPEED CONTROLLER A -V avho-7 2
82 PA-1607504-A0 AIR CYLINDER vy 1
83 PC-0105080-00 SPEED CONTROLLER AL =N avpn-3 2
84 PA-1501506-A0 PIN CYLINDER (AN 1
85 PC-0105070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER A -b avhu-3 2
86 254-52657 CABLE ASH. 7797° 7 N V¥avkay’ ayyay I
87 PX-5000480-A0 SWITCH FITTING METAL MYFN Iy 1
88 PV-1302022-00 3-WAY SOLENOID VALVE kY SR SRV AR 1) 3 LNV 2
89 PV-1502060-00 5-PORT CUT-OVER SOLENOID VALVE 5K -bF VY ¥UHIAY 2
90 254-52459 SWITCH ASM. 7797° 7 N vkavkayes IV 1

- 72 -



39.SA-103:AUTOMATIC FLAP FEEDING UNIT (LEFT SIDE TYPE) (2) (OPTION)
75y THEMHRRE (B4R (2) (F7YaY)

- 73 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. ____ . ____.] DESCRIPTION _________. AR SR S ary .
1 254-20902 HOLDING BOX ARM , LEFT Yrne ap-A(est y) 1
2 SM-6066052-TP  SCREW M6 L=60 nyAs7+E hh M6XL=16 2
3 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 IS Al M 2
4 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER LI bk I %0 M6 2
5 183-31306 HOLDING PLATE SHAFT BASE YIARY IR IV 4 1
6 SM-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=2b nyAryrE Wb M6 L=25 1
7 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER LIE bk I %V M6 1
8 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N3 B R M6 1
9 254-59900 HOLDING PLATE FITTING SHAFT A YrLANIITT JA 1

10 SM-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 oYh77+E bb M6 L=25 1

11 254-60007 HOLDING PLATE BRACKET Y5447 77yb 1

12 SS-6110810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 7%y 11/64-40 L=8 2

13 254-31602 FLAP HOLDING DISH 7997 95§ 5 1

14 $S-7151330-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=13.0 L33y 15/64-28 L=13 2

15 253-74208 SCALE FITTING PIN Ar-WpIosee v 2

16 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 L% b % 4.3X9X0.8 2

17 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER N W R M4 2

18 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 nyhr I M4 2

19 253-74307 FLAP SCALE 7997 Zr-N 1

20 253-74406 MAGNET RUBBER ARSI 1

21 254-59702 POSITIONING GUIDE 1F% A0 4 2

22 SM-0030801-SC  SCREW M3 X 8 P22 M3 L=8 1

23 254-60106 HOLDING BOX BRACKET YIN 27 Fhyh 1

24 169-34606 KNOB 7* Y/)7° GK30X20 2

25 254-31701 HOLDING BOX (LEFT) grnta(es ) 1

26 SS-5110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 b7227" 11/64-40 L=7 2

27 183-36800 SPONGE SHEET Yy VA A 1

- 74 -



40.SA-104:SIMALTANEOUS BAG CLOTH FEEDING UNIT (LEFT SIDE TYPE)(OPTION)
RAFRGHEE (B (F7>av)

- 75—



REF.NO_ _NOTE___ PARTNO. ________DESCRIPTION_ _________. LR A Qty _
254-58001 SENSOR REMOVING BASE (1) ey-1h 92 (1)
254-58100 REMOVING METAL M PR30
254-61203 SENSOR REMOVING BASE (2) eI 9 4(2)
251-52109 SCREW yRITIYEIIy” M3X6
254-58209 GUIDE SEAT VA
752-58308 SENSOR GUIDE SHAFT STAY REAR YIT AT T FA7-990

DESCRIPTIOIN

SM-6030602-TP
WS-0310002-KN
254-58407

SM-6030602-TP

SCREW M3X0.5 L=6
SPRING WASHER M3
SENSOR GUIDE SHAFT STAY FRONT
SCREW M3X0.5 L=6

nyhr7HE hh M3X0.5 L=6
MA¥H % 3.1X5.9X0.7
YR AV I PAF-vL

ayhryra hh M3X0.5 L=6

WS-03T0002-KN
254-60304
SM-6030802-TP
WS-0310002-KN
254-58506

SPRING WASHER M3
FLAP SENSOR GUIDE SHAFT
SCREW M3X0.5 L=8
SPRING WASHER M3
SPROCKET BRACKET

N IF ¥ % 3.1X5.9X0.7
7397 e AN Iy

nyhs7He bh M3X0.5 L=8
NMEFH % 3.1X5.9X0.7
¥ ahh 97 ury b7 Fryh

[ e e s ]
CORTITAHN R WN —O WO ~ITYUT b WD =

SH-6030602-TP
WS-0310002-KN
E5284-531-000
SM-8030302-TP
GEB-03310000

SCREW MJX0.5 L=6
SPRING WASHER M3
PULLEY 16MXL B
SCREW M3X0.5 L=3
INDEX PULLEY SHAFT

ayRz7Fw Wk M3X0.5 L=
MR % 3.1X5,9X0,7
CPRO-DPH 7° -J16MXL B
PA%Y” M3X0.5 L=3
INDEX ¥* a9} 97" -Y3* 7

1
2
1
2
1
1
2
2
1
2
2
1
2
2
1
2
2
1
1
1
21 RE-0300000-K0 E-RING 3 EX RT3 2
22 254-58605 FLAP SENSOR BELT 7597° X/¥Ih YA b 1
23 A5022-008-000 BELT PRESSER PLATE A UM (A W AYE) 1
24 GEB-03321000 BELT PRESSER PLATE WASHER A OUMAYERAY B % 1
25 SM-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 uyhs7}% Wb M3X0.5 L=6 1
26 294-58704 SLIT VARGV ED 1
27 SM-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 oyRr7+E Wb M3X0.5 L=6 2
28 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 NE % 3.1X6.9X0.7 2
29 WP-0320501-SC WASHER M3 L% 3 3.2X7X0.5 2
30 254-58803 FLAP PRESSER RAISING PLATE 7797 *¥I7r 1% 1
31 SH-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 wynyyre b I
32 WP-0430801-8C WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 ¥ b % 4.3X9X0.8 3
33 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NEP YR M4 3
34 254-59009 FLAP PRESSER ROTATING BASE 7797 AYIHFIA A 1
35 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 OIRITHE Wb 2
36 WP-043080T-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 ¥ 7 % 4,3X9X0.8 3
37 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N F % M4 2
38 $B-1080002-00 SIDE BEARING b~ 7Y 2
39 WP-0820526-SD WASHER 8.2X14X0.5 t7% b % 8.2X14X0.5 2
40 254-58902 FLAP PRESSER ROTATING SHAFT 7997 AYTMAFVITVY ) 1
41 NS-6110530-SP NUT 11/64-40 7373y 11/764-40 1
42 254-59108 FLAP PRESSER ARM A 7797° A4V A 1
43 G2621-270-000 SCREW AV A 1
44 254-59256 FLAP PRESSER ARM B ASM. 7997° ¥¥L957 BI3 1
45 254-59207 FLAP PRESSER ARM B 7997° A¥197 B (1)
46 254-59306 FLAP PRESSER ARM BOSS 7797 FILIF R X (1)
47 $§-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 PA%Y" 11/64-40 L=5 2
48 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 L7 b % 4.3X9X0.8 2
49 SM-6042502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 uyhs7HE Wb M4X0.7 L=25 2
50 254-59603 FLAP PRESSER BASE A 7797 H¥IY 1A 1
bl 254-59504 FLAP PRESSER BASE B 7797 F¥IIX 1B 1
52 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 ayAsyHE Wb 2
53 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 L7¥ % 4.3X9X0.8 2
54 WS-0410002~KN SPRING WASHER NEY bR M4 2
55 254-60403 FLAP PRESSER 7397 Az 1
96 SM-5040655-SN SCREW NAINET 2
57 254-59405 TAPE NIIXF-T° 1
58 254-59702 POSITIONING GUIDE 1F% AW b 4
59 SM-0030801-SC SCREW M3 X 8 MAZY M3 L=8 4
60 254-59801 COVER BOSS -k Z 4
bl 204-60601 COVER BN - 1
62 $8-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 b33y 11/64-40 L=6 6
63 254-29309 AIR PIPE 7-7%n 47° 1
64 D2611-555-B00-A CABLE HOLDER -7 b WA 1
65 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FjRa2Y" M4X0.7 L=6 1
66 294-60502 CLOTH BAG HOLDING PLATE LEFT PRI ECIZ ) I
67 §§-7151330-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=13.0 k5% 15/64-28 L=13 2
68 SM-6031002-TP HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 uyhryrk bh M3X0.5 L=10 4
69 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 N3P % 3.1X5.9X0.7 4
70 PA-1601527-00 PRESSER LIFTER CYLINDER A7y vy 1
71 254-54356 FLAP AUTO SUPPORT LEFT 7797 N DRATF2ILE TRV I
72 SM-6033852-TP SCREW M3 L=38 TINITHE Wb 4
73 254-60759 PULSE MOTOR 7797 FUFEAN VAE-4I3 1
74 254-60858 FLAP SENSOR ASM. 7597° /373 1
75 254-60957 FLAP MOTOR CORD ASM. 7997 ¥-4Favy{a-p 43 1
76 254-54257 FLAP AIR CABLE 17T IT=-7X5 I NIT-Th I
77 SD-0600341-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.0 H=3.4 2y 1
78 01  254-74503 SOLID SHIM RING SN2V 2

NOTE (&)

01..... SELECTIVE PART

- 76 -

BIRE&S



41.SA-106:DARTS EXTEND UNIT (OPTION)
H—VEIFUHKE (X TVav)

GSA106000A0




REF. NO_ _ NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ B { Qty

1 254-31800 CYLINDER CLAMP METAL IVIR =257 B 1
2 SM-6041502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=15 FUYN Y PRY 1
3 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NI % M4 1
4 GSA-11005000 CLAMP RUBBER 2597 T A 1
5 254-31909 CYLINDER EDGE IV -39y 1
6 PA-1609001-A0  AIR CYLINDER \OTVZY 1
7 PJ-0420500-02  ELBOW RIS ) 2
8 169-35504 ELEMENT NIPPLE $-2Z=97° WCJ-5H-4 2
9 PX-5000480-A0  SWITCH FITTING METAL AYFIIITHI D 1
10 PV-1502060-00  5-PORT CUT-OVER SOLENOID VALVE 5% ~b5 v ¥y 1
11 254-51550 UPPER DETECTING CABLE ASM. 2 =Y )N IGLFFF-7" W3 1
12 254-53754 CABLE ASM. B -IINIF U N7t 1

- 78 -



42.SA-107:POCKET BAG CLAMPING UNIT (OPION)
Ry NRMAKE (A7Vay)

GSA107000A0

- 79 —



REF.NO_ _ NOTE___ PARTNO. _________1] DESCRIPTION ________.. AR R A aty
1 254-24805 POCKET BAG PRESSER ¥ ryh7ooiyr 1
2 254-24904 SPACER AN —%- 1
3 254-25000 CLAMP BKT 7377 BKT 1
4 254-25109 STOPPER PLATE MR 1
5 SM-6042002-TP _ SCREW M4X0.7 L=20 nyAr7E hh 2
6 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 b7 ¥ % 4.3X9X0.8 2

- 80 -



43.SA-108:SUCTION UNIT (OPTION)
B5I%E (7 av)

GSA108000A0

¢

,
{
N

7

>

- 81 -



- 82 -

REF.NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. _________| DESCRIPTION _______._. [ S ay
1 254-32105 SUCTION PLATE %a94v7° b-}b 1
2 177-99305 SCREW ¥3797% MARY 7
3 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N3P ¥ 5.1X9.2X1.3 7
4 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 myh73Jh M5X0.8 132 7
5 254-32204 PACKING (1) »ykv(1) 1
6 254-32303 PACKING (2) N yxy(2) 1
7 2563-65107 T COUPLING TV 4% 7 1
8 254-72606 L COUPLING Ly &% 5 1
9 254-25208 SEWING TABLE FeA7-7" h(¥a94v) 1

10 G5023-116-000  POSITIONING BOSS 1F% B % 2

11 SM-1040801-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 ¥73%3" M4X0.7 L=8 2

12 253-30408 DUCT FITTING BASE AN R 1

13 SM-6061552-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 nYhI7HE Wb 2

14 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1.5 NMRED R M6 2

15 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 oyh73vh M6 132 2

16 185-80605 WIRE NETTING BOX ITIF vIR 1

17 SM-6061202-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 nyhI7 A W M6 L=12 4

18 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 IS (1 4

19 253-20003 DUCT HOSE ye MUAY BV 1

20 185-88608 DUCT HOSE HHE IhE-Z 1

21 185-88806 HOSE BAND F-Zn v 4

22 253-64902 DUCT HOSE (1) B I E-2(1) 1

23 253-65008 DUCT HOSE (2) A M E-2(2) 1

24 185-80902 WIRE NETTING SUPPORT ISV B RS 2

25 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 aYAI7FE b 4

26 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NRE R R M4 4

27 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER M4 LI b & b AV M4 4

28 185-80803 WIRE NETTING y A 1

29 185-80704 COVER 74 1

30 185-88905 PUNCH HINGE B3IV FVT 3y 2

31 SM-1030801-SC  SCREW M3 L=8 $51%23° M3X0.5 L=8 8

32 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 N E¥ b % 3.1X5.9%X0.7 8

33 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 LI b 3 ah avh M3 8

34 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 oyh73Ih M3X0.5 132 8

35 185-81009 CYLINDER BRACKET ¥Yva* -BKT 1

36 SM-6051202-KN  SCREW 337552 W) 8

37 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NE¥H % 5.1X9.2X1.3 8

38 169-60205 ROD END ayht zVh 1

39 185-81108 LEVER AN 1

40 SM-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 nYAI7HE N 1

41 SM-6051602-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 nyAs7+4 b M5X0.8 L=16 1

42 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NR¥ R % 5.1X9.2X1.3 1

43 185-81306 COLLAR - 1

44 SM-8030502-TP  SCREW M3 L=5 MA2Y" M3X0.5 L=5 2

45 185-63908 SHEET A vy I-b 1

46 "~ 253-30002 JOINT METM) 1

47 185-81900 ADJUSTABLE RING FarefVvy 1

48 G5001-236-000  DAMPER 60 & vn - 2

49 G5002-236-000  DAMPER SHAFT 25 -b & YN -Ix7h 1

50 G5003-236-000  SUPORT PLATE #%av7° b-b 2

51 G5004-236-000 DAMPER VALVE YN ATY 2

52 PA-1604002-A0  AIR CYLINDER Ao VE Y 1

53 PJ-3040405-04  ELBOW UNION Ik azky 2

54 PV-1502060-00  5-PORT CUT-OVER SOLENOID VALVE ST M AVAAE 35 A SNV 1

55 254-53853 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE ASM. IO SNy ECMVIAENIVEEYAD 7SS



44.SA-109:AUTOMATIC INTER LING FEEDING UNIT (OPTION)
BHEBHHERE (7Y al)

GSA109000A0 21;
&

‘ 49 48

- 83—



DESCRIPTION

REF, NO_ _ NOTE __ __ PARTNO. _________DESCRIPTION _________._ [ S S A Qty _
1 254-78504 BASE A' -2 1
2 167-17209 SCREW M IAMARY C 3
3 WS-0510002-EN SPRING WASHER MR} 5,1X9,2X1.3 2
4 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 uyh73yh M5X0.8 1¥2 2
5 254-76904 ROLLER SHAFT -3 7 1
[ SN-8030802-TP SCREW N3X0.5 L=8 VR 7z
7 254-77001 ROLLER o-3 1
8 254-74701 ONE WAY CLUTCH P97y F 2
9 253-07901 FITTING STRIP BRACKET (L) NMIMYSBKT(L) 1

10 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=8 uIHITHE M 2
1T WS-04T000Z-KN SPRING WASHER DEAE BRI 2
12 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4,3X9X0.8 ¥ b % 4.3X9X0.8 2
13 253-08008 FITTING STRIP BRACKET (R) NIMYYIBKT(R) 1
14 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=8 uIHI7HE M 2
15 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NRE R M4 2
16 WP-0430807-SC WASHER 473X9X0.8 Y74 % 4.3X9X0.8 2
17 254-77506 SCISSORS (FIXED SIDE) NI(IF48 ) 1
18 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 A7 HE A M4X0.7 L=10 4
19 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NAP YR M4 4
20 254-77605 SCISSORS (MOVE SIDE) MIUM YY) 1
21 254-74602 SCREW oA AN Y] 1
22 NM-6060003-SC NUT M6 uyhryh M6 1
23 253-08206 PIVOT PIN JFvey 1
24 WZ-0850302-K0 WAVED WASHER 8.5X12,5X0.3 T3 4% 3 8.5X12.5X0.3 1
25 254-78108 KNUCKIE PIN Fyone y 1
26 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6. IX1Z.2X1.5 D3RS T
27 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 oyh7HYN M6 132 1
28 CS-0800816-SH THRUST HOLDER D=8 W=8 A7Ab9s D=8 W=8 1
29 254-78405 SYLINDER BRACKET ¥yv4 -BKT 1
30 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 nyhr7HE A 2
31 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NAF b F M 2
32 254-77704 GUIDE (A) AN (A) 1
33 SM-6040602-TP SCREW M4 L=6 nyhr7HE Wb M4X0.7 L=6 2
34 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NRH R M4 2
35 253-07208 STAD ey 1
36 SM-6051002-TP SCREW N5X0,8 L=10 uyR77FE A M5X0.8 L=10 1
37 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NF$ F % 5.1X9,2X1.3 1
38 WP-0531001-SC WASHER ¥ b % b ¥Yh M5 1
39 254-77852 GUIDE ASM. (B) 48 (B) 73 1
40 SM-6030802-TP SCREW M3X0.,5 L=8 uyhI7 e bh M3X0.5 L=8 2
41 WS-031000Z2-KN SPRING WASHER W3 NIF F % 3.1X5.09X0.7 2
42 254-78306 ROLL SHAFT FITTING PLATE -y Ir14 1
43 SM-6050802-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 Y%7} Wb M6X0.7 L=8 2
44 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NA B % 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
45 254-78207 ROLL SHAFT n-4yv 1
46 SM-6081552-TP SCREW N8 L=15 BIRTTFR R I
47 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 NERE B X M8 1
48 166-05404 SIDE PLATE YIN Y 2
49 253-09600 RETURN SPRING YN R 1
50 253-77102 SET COLLAR M7~ 2
51 GTR-020T4000 WING SCREW FavRT” 2z
52 253-09402 SHAFT - 1
53 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N F 2 5.1X9,2X1.3 1
54 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 nyhyIyh M5X0.8 132 1
55 253-75106 GUIDE COLLAR B AN - 2
56 240-17808 WING BOLT N5 =35 FAVE L 2
57 254-77902 GUIDE (C) o4y (C) 1
58 SM-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 YRy A M3X0.5 L=6 2
59 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 MR H % 3.1X5.9X0.7 2
60 254-78009 GUIDE (D) 4y (D) 1
61 SS-6060220-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.0 v7%7° 3/732-56 L=2 2
62 254-35900 SPACER PISES S 1
63 PA-2001504-~A0 AIR CYLINDER 7YYvAa 1
64 PC-0151080-00 SPEED CONTROLLER AL ay 2
65 PA-9000410-00 CYLINDER BRACKET EVINVILE VA 1
66 SM-6041002-TP SCREW ¥4 L=10 TyAI7FE Ay M4X0.7 L=10 4
67 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NE Y3 M4 4
68 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4,3X9X0.8 7% b % 4.3%X9X0.8 4
69 PV-1505320-A0 5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 5§ =M VY RUhIAtY 1
70 PJ-3040605-02 ELBOW UNION 6XM5 ThF 2=y 6XM5 1
Tl PT-3040405-04 ELBOW UNTON ThF 24y 2
72 SM-4031001-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=10 Fa* 23y M3X0.5 L=10 2
73 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4, 3X9X0.8 L% H 3 4.3X9X0.8 2
74 PJ-3050600-01 TEE UNION F-2 2ty 1
75 253-24856 MOTOR ASM. Jvy Vb URIVF2YE-4- I3 1
76 254-53051 CABLE ASY. AR EVERVL AN V] I
77 254-54554 CABLE ASM. YUY Y b kavkaydvy hyh 1
78 HX-0033900-0A SPACER L=25 EINVHNES 1
79 PA-9000620-00 JOINT 199 F92hy a{vh 1
80 CS-0800816-SH THRUST HOLDER D=8 W=8 A7ZMry D=8 W=8 2
81 254-78108 KNUCKTE PIN FOIRCTY T
82 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 o7ty M6 1ya 1
83 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6,1X12.2X1.5 N3 M6 1

- 84 -



45.SA-110:STAND FOR STANDING WORK (OPTION)
MEEAL VR (FTVav)

gz GSA110000AQC

- 85 -



REF, NO_ _ NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION LoV _A_ A Qty

1 254-35306 WORKING STAND 275%" av 24V 1
2 SM-6102002-TP  SCREW M10 L=20 nYh27HE b M10 L=20 4
3 WS-1020002~-KN  SPRING WASHER M10 N AT % ML0 4
4 WP-1052001-SC  WASHER 10,5X21X2 LI b X 3b %94 M10 8
5 4

NM-6100001-SC  NUT M10X1.5 oyhs3yh M10 132

- 86 -



46.SA—-111:SINGLE WELT & DOUBLE WELT CHANGE UNIT (RIGHT SIDE TYPE)(OPTION)
FE-BEPVHRAKE GH) F7vad)

GSA111000A0

REF. NO_ _NOTE_ PARTNO. ... ... DESCRIPTION . C v A A Qty _
1 254-34705 CYLINDER STAY IR -AF- 1
2 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 A7 HE b M5X0.8 L=12 2
3 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NP % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
4 252-99207 COLLAR hI- 1
5 169-60205 ROD END oyh IVH 1
6 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 oyhr7+E Wb M5X0.8 L=20 2
7 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NI % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
8 PA-1601512-A0  AIR CYLINDER IFIIVAR 1
9 PC-0105110-00 SPEED CONTROLLER AL AV AIRTTUNALT° 2

10 PV-0151180-00 VALVE T4YH N AT 1

11 SM-6044002-TP SCREW o777 E Wb 2

12 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 vy b % 4.3%X9X0.8 4

13 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 uyhrFyh M4 2

14 PV-1505310-A0 AIR OPERATE VALVE I7EN V=DV AT 1

15 PJ-2100042-00 HALF UNION N=T22%Y 4

16 SM-4030601-SC SCREW M3 X 6 +A" 23 M3X0.5 L=6 2

17 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 N H 3 3.1X5.9X0.7 2

- 87~



47.SA-112:PAVING PLATE UNIT (OPTION)

BURER (X7 av)

GSA112000A0

12
REF.NO_ _NOTE___ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION _________._ 2N T Qty _
1 253-06002 PLATE BASE FITTING BRACKET (2) %438 11V YYBKT(2) 1
2 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 nyhr7FE M M5X0.8 L=10 2
3 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NF¥ P % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
4 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER eS¥ A R I ¥9h M5 2
5 254-35405 PLATE BASE ¥R 4 1
6 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW Mb L=15 nyhry7+E M 2
7 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NF¥ % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
8 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER eI b 3 I I M5 2
9 254-35504 PLATE BASE %% 2
10 SS-5090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 N2y 9/64-40 L=6 4
11 WS-0441040-KP  SPRING WASHER 4.4X7.4X1 MR % 4.4X7.4X1 4
12 254-35702 PLATE BASE SEWING TABLE Y%4RIVETLAF-7" N 1
13 G5023-116-000 POSITIONING BOSS 7% *% 2 2
14 SM-1040801-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 ¥531%y° M4X0.7 L=8 2
15 185-85109 TAPE B VTFLYRVERIF-T 1
16 254-35603 PLATE GUIDE SZEYE VRS 2
17 $S-5090210-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=2 NFAZY 9/64-40 L=2 6

- 88 -



48.SP—44:CLAM - BAR STACKER UNIT (1) (OPTION)
D25V - N-RAvH-HKE (1) (AT>Vayv)

- 89 -



254-32402
SM-6051202-TP
WS-0510002-KN

DESCRIPTION

HINGE
SCREW M5X0.8 L=12
SPRING WASHER

ARV )L P
oyh7HE A M5X0.8 L=12
N3 bk 5.1X9,2X1.3

WP-0531001-SC WASHER LF h 3 I EIN M5
25472705 HINGE |+24

Z51-50509 SCREW ayh77FI%¥73%7 NoX10
254-32501 BASE PLATE AAH-At -A44
251-50509 SCREW uyhI7HY%¥5239° M5X10
254-72804 SILVER COVER YAN - -
SK-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 nIhI7HE b

WS-0510002-KN

SPRING WASHER

N3 w4 5.1X9.2XT.3

[P P!
=R ks R S EX- X N I A2 Y T

WP-0531001-SC WASHER LIk I X9 M5
NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 oYhs}3yh M5X0.8 132
254-32600 BASE COVER AT =2N -
SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 MZIXY" M4X0.7 L=6
254-32709 CONNECTION BLOCK VT Yy
SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 ayHy7+E M M6X0.8 L=20
254-72903 CATCH CLIP XYy 7

SM-6051002-TP
WS-0510002-KN

SCREW M5X0.8 L=10
SPRING WASHER

Y%77+k b M5X0.8 L=10
N3 % 5.1X9.2X1.3

—

1

4

4

4

2

6

1

6

2

4

4

4

4

1

2

2

4

2

0

0
21 254-04906 FULCRUN SHIFT IFITY 1
22 254-04500 MOVEMENT BRACKET 1M 97" Fryh 1
23 254-73000 SILVER COVER IAN =L B- 2
24 SM-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 uyHI7IE b 4
25 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1.5 N2 M6 4
26 254-T3109 DRY METAL INEZELL 2
27 C$-1801571-SD THRUST HOLDER A7ZM¥ D=18 W=15 1
28 254-73208 SPRING HOOK N R 1
29 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 uyhsiyh M6 132 1
30 254-33707 SPRING <0 1
31 253-TI808 CLOTH PRESSER ROD ¥ 3¥In-(1) I
32 SM-6083002-TP SCREW M8 L=30 uIhyTHE Mh 1
33 254-05002 CYLINDER JOINT PN MRV LN 1
34 SM-6081552-TP SCREW M8 L=15 ayHy7HE b 2
35 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 N R b3 M8 2
36 G6030-870-000 ROD END uyh VR’ 1
37 SM-6102512-TP SCREW M10X1.5 L=25.0 nyhs7HE b M10 L=25 1
38 WS-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER M10 N H M0 1
39 NM-6100001-SC NUT M10X1.5 nyh73yh M10 11 1
40 253-71600 CLOTH DRIVE FULCRUM SHAFT XNV ) 1
47 253-TITI7 CLOTH DRIVE ROD LASZIE 1
42 SM-8060552-TP SCREW M6 L=5 AR 2
43 G6030-870-000 ROD END oYk Tyh 1
44 SK-6101602-TP HEXAGONAL -HOLE BOLT M10 L=16 nyHRo7HE b M10 L=16 1
45 WS-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER M10 N3 R M10 1
46 254-04609 CLOTH CATCH BASE 2958 { 1
47 SM-8060552-TP SCREW M6 L=5 MARY 4
48 254-73000 SILVER COVER IAN -k B~ 1
49 254-73307 SILVER COVER IAN =L - 1
50 SM-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 uIRITHE M 4
51 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6, 1X12.2XT.5 NI FNG 4
52 253-72913 VELVET i e a-pt (3 =25v7°) 1
53 254-05002 CYLINDER JOINT MANE A0 1
54 SM-6081552-TP SCREW M8 L=15 nYHI7E M 2
55 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 N3 h R M8 2
06 G6030-870-000 ROD END nyh Ivh” 1
57 SM-6102512-TP SCREW M10X1.5 L=25.0 nYyhy73E A M10 L=25 1
58 WS-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER M10 N R R M0 1
59 NM-6100001-SC NUT M10X1.5 uyhs3yh M10 132 1
60 254-32808 CLOTH CATCH TABLE X7 995-7 M 1
61 SM-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 P2 E R 4
62 WS-0610002~KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N3 F R M6 4
63 WP-0641601-SC WASHER (&5 0 B S5V 50 0 (1 4
64 254-32907 CLOTH PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT ¥y AYLIFvy ) 1
65 SM-6083002-TP SCREW M8 L=30 nYhs73% b 1
66 254-33004 CLOTH PRESSER ROD 2 ¥ N -(2) 1
67 254-05200 CLOTH PRESSER DRIVING ARM LA 2 VAL P 1
68 G6030~870-000 ROD END nyh xyh 1
69 SM-6102512-TP SCREW M10X1,5 L=25.0 nyhs7H A M10 L=25 1
70 WS-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER M10 N3 F 3 M10 1
71 254-33202 PIPE HOLDERT N A7 95(1) I
72 251-50509 SCREW nyh779%47333" M6X10 2
73 254-33301 PIPE HOLDER 1 N A7 95(2) 1
74 251-50509 SCREW nyhy7HY¥H73%Y M5X10 2
75 254-33400 SAFETY PIPE AN VA 1
76 254-33509 SUB TABLE ¥7TF-Th 1
77 SM-0050801-SC SCREW M3y M5 L=8 2
78 SM-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=5 ATV M4X0.7 L=5 2
79 254-33608 AIR BIOW PIPE I7-7%N 47 1
80 PV-0100060-00 HAND VALVE MY NAT 1
8T SM-6041202-TP SCREW N4X0.7 L=12 AT Wh 2
82 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N M4 2
83 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 Y9 o & 4.3X9X0.8 2
84 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 uyhrryL M4 2
85 PJ-3050600-04 TEE UNION F-% 4
86 254-T6409 SUPPORT PLATE 7743 T
87 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=8 uyhsTHE A 2
88 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N R M4 2
89 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 L5 ¥ % 4.3X9X0.8 2

- 90 -



49.SP-44:CLAM - BAR STACKER UNIT (2) (OPTION)

25VT - N=RAvh-%E (2) (XTVav)

4
Vi

RN

/A

77

- 91 -



- 92 -

REF.NO__ MOTE_ _ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION . N T S aty.
1 PA-3207505-A0  AIR CYLINDER yyysa 1
2 SM-6081552-TP  SCREW M8 L=15 nyhI7HE W 2
3 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 NEEh M8 2
4 PA-9000600-00  CLEVIS HOLDER e 29y 1
5 PC-0151060-00  SPEED CONTROLLER A - avpu-3 1
6 PC-0151170-00  SPEED CONTROLLER A -pr avho-3 1

7 PX-0500040-00  SILENCER VEi2% ] 1
8 PA-3207505-A0  AIR CYLINDER Iyyovee 1
9 PA-9000600-00  CLEVIS HOLDER A2 L) 1

10 SM-6081552-TP  SCREW M8 L=15 Iy FE A 2

11 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 NAYTh % M8 2

12 PC-0151060-00  SPEED CONTROLLER A -pavip-3 1

13 PC-0151170-00  SPEED CONTROLLER A =havho-3 1

14 PX-0500040-00  SILENCER VR12% 1

15 PA-3210003-A0  AIR CYLINDER 7y 1

16 PA-9000610-00 CLEVIS HOLDER Ve 20y 1

17 SM-6081552-TP  SCREW M8 L=15 A7 FHE Wb 2

18 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 MR h % M8 2

19 PC-0151060-00  SPEED CONTROLLER Ak -havhp-3 2

20 PX-9060060-00  AUTOSWITCH FITTING METAL A-bZ49F NIIIAIS 1

21 PA-2505004-A0  AIR CYLINDER IyyVE 1

22 PA-9000600-00  CLEVIS HOLDER 242 1

23 SM-6061552-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 nyBITHE Wb 2

24 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NEE % M6 2

- 25 PC-0151060-00  SPEED CONTROLLER Ak -havhn-7 1

26 PC-0151140-00  SPEED CONTROLLER A -havhn-3 1

27 PV-1305360-A0  AIR OPERATOR VALVE IFEA V=t AT 1

28 PJ-3040605-02 ELBOW UNION 6XM5 IVF 22y 6XMb 3

29 SM-4031001-SC  SCREW M3X0.5 L=10 FaT 2%y M3X0.5 L=10 2

30 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 b7 b % 4.3%X9X0.8 2

31 PV-2002010-00  SHUTTLE VALVE AN 1

32 PX-5000590-00  HOLDER A 1

33 254-73851 MANIFOLD VALVE ASM. (4) v=H=-Mh N AT 73(4) 1

34 SM-6042002-TP  SCREW M4X0,7 L=20 IIA7TFHE hh 4

35 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NAE T M4 4

36 PJ-0252000-02 PLUG 73 3

37 PX-0552040-00  SILENCER bEi2%) 2

38 PJ-3010652-01  HALF UNION 6XPT1/4 N-71Z}Y 1

39 254-52954 CABLE ASM. P3I7° N =RByH-T-7 W3 1

40 PJ-3050600-04 TEE UNION F-x 4



TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS

R —RR
50. SEWING MACHINE COMPONENTS
I UEMR
Needle gauge Throat plate asm, Needle clamp D, Left|Needle clamp D, Right
f B(mm) $ & (&) it 8 D(%k) t 8 D(H)

W &
- - - ®
For knife, Left | For knife, Right
E XA 2 B E X 2B
Ref No,| Part No. |Ref.No,| Part No. Ref.No. Part No, Ref.No, Part No.
10mm(25/64") 1 254-36353 4 254-46154 7 164-31769 10 164-31868
12mm(15/32”) 2 254-36452 5 254-46253 8 164-31967 11 164-32064
14mm(35/64") 3 254-36551 6 254-463652 9 164-32163 12 164-32262
Needle gauge Upper thread cutting
fixed knife
$ #B(mm) LRYYERAZ

W

Left Right
& t
Ref.No.| Part No, Ref,No, Part No,

10mm(25/64") 13 254-42302

12mm(15/32") 14 2654-43102 16 254-43201

14mm(35/64") 15 254-43300 17 254-43409
REF.NO_ _ NOTE_ __ PARTNO, _ _  ___ __ DESCRIPTION_ _________. (A A 5 A

1 254-36353 THROAT PLATE ASM. 10MM, LEFT MAE(eA ) ) 10MMY 3 1

2 254-36452 THROAT PLATE ASM. 12MM, LEFT MAA(eR V) 12MM73 1

3 254-36551 THROAT PLATE ASM. 14MM, LEFT MAE(LE V) 14MM73 1

4 254-46154 THROAT PLATE ASM. 10MM, RIGHT MAR(3% ) 10MM/3 1

5 254-46253 THROAT PLATE ASM. 12MM, RIGHT MAR(IF )12MM3 1

6 254-46352 THROAT PLATE ASM. 14MM, RIGHT MAR(IF ) 14MM73 1

7 164-31769 NEEDLE CLAMP D 10MM, LEFT MR AD(e& V) 10MMP3 1

8 164-31967 NEEDLE CLAMP D 12MM, LEFT MR AD(eA V) 12MMP3 1

9 164-32163 NEEDLE CLAMP D 14MM, LEFT AN AD(kA Y ) 14MMP3 1
10 164-31868 NEEDLE CLAMP D 10MM, LEFT NN AD(eR Y ) 10MMY3 1
11 164-32064 NEEDLE CLAMP D 12MM, LEFT MP AD(IF ) 12MM73 1
12 164-32262 NEEDLE CLAMP D 14MM, LEFT MM AD(I¥ ) 14MMP3 1
13 254-42302 FIXED KNIFE IF{RAX 1
14 254-43102 FIXED KNIFE 12MM, LEFT IF{AZLA" Y (12MM) 1
15 254-43300 FIXED KNIFE 14MM, LEFT IFLAZLA Y (14MM) 1
16 254-43201 FIXED KNIFE 12MM, RIGHT IF{AZIF (12MM) 1
17 254-43409 FIXED KNIFE 14MM, RIGHT I7PAZ3% (14MM) 1

- 93 -



51. MECHANISM COMPONENTS

KERR
Needle gauge Coner knife
ft B(mm) J-7-42
Ref.No, Part No.
1 166-07509 (B1)
10,12mm
2 166-07608 (B2)
3 166-07707 (C1)
T4dmm
4 166-07806 (C2)
REF.NO_ _ NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO. _ _ _ ______| DESCRIPTION. _________. Lo Ao AL Qty _
1 166-07509 CORNER KNIFE (B-1) d-3-*Z Bl (¥3397) 1
2 166-07608 CORNER KNIFE (B-2) J-3-AZ B2 (¥3397) 1
3 166-07707 CORNER KNIFE (C-1) I-3-A% C1 (¥53397) 1
4 166-07806 CORNER KNIFE (C-2) 2-7-2A% C2 (¥7397) 1

- 94 -



52.WELT PATCH BASE PLATE COMPONENTS

- 95—

EAENREGR
ERER(HM)
Needle gauge Double welt Single welt
# ®(mm) R R ]
oz [+'4
f—'%i% S
p | wd
Ref . No. Part No. Ref,No, Part No.
G L R L R
223764") 1 254-28608| 3.8 | 3.8 4 254-28806| 3.0 | 8.5
2??732") 2 254-28707| 4.8 | 4.8 5 254-28905| 3.0 | 10.5
}gg"/‘“”) 3 254-78900| 5.8 | 5.8 6 254-79007! 3.0 |12.5
THER(H%M)
Needle gauge Double welt Single welt
# B(mm) N ] L ]
o o
< L}
i i 20 -8 SoZ=E S0Z=E So3E o ) Do S-2 ZoSeS SoS=E Zom== o )
— -
Ref .No, Part No. Ref.No. Part No.

G L R L R
}gg’/““,,) 7 254-28202 3.8 3.8 10 254-28400 3.0/ 8.5
}f'g"}szn) 8 264-28301 48| 4.8 11 264-28509 3.0 [10.5
}gg?su) 9 254-78702 5.8 | 5.8 12 254-78801 3.0 [12.5

REF,NO_ _NOTE___ PARTNO. =~ = DESCRIPTION [ S A Qty
1 254-28608 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AY3)Y* av¥ (1) Vavivay 1
2 254-28707 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYF/Y av¥ (Y1) Yavsvay 1
3 254-78900 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE A3F)Y av¥ (Y1) Yavivay 1
4 254-28806 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AR av¥ (I)3IX hakeay 1
5 254-28905 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE A93)Y av¥ (VI)3IX HAAVIY 1
6 254-79007 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE YYR/Y av¥ (Y1)3F hAavay 1
7 254-28202 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYF)Y av¥t (Vavivay) 1
8 254-28301 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR)Y av¥ (Javkvay) 1
9 254-78702 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE A3/ av¥ (Vayayay) 1

10 254-28400 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE 2937y av¥ (3% haavay) 1

11 254-28509 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AY3)3 av¥ (I¥° hadvay) 1

12 254-78801 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE ARyt av¥t (¥ ha4vay) 1



53.LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE
EHEFRY A b

As to the place changed,refer to the corresponding Rev.No.

When previous parts(Obsoleted part)and new parts{(Added parts)are
not interchangeable with each other:

In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the
obsoleted part number,so select the parts with changed dates and
place your orders.

TEHEHG, HERev.No MEZSBI{FA,
BROEREFBVLEDRAN, HIBINLAETY, JHEXTEET,
29344603

No.1294-02 - ‘Rev.No.

*A:Added partsENf&/D:Obsoleted partsHlB#¥&/E:ErratumilE

Rev.PageRef. Parts No. Rev.PageRef. Parts No. h
* INo. B |No. & & * INo. | HE |No, & £
A| 02 64 31254-78751
Al 02 64 6/254-78850
Al 02 64 24 |1254-78702
Al 02 64| 27(1254-78801
Al 02 64| 30,254-78900
A 02 641 33|254-79007
A| 02 93 — |ALL PART 2%&
Al 02 94 — |ALL PART 28&
Al 02 95 — |ALL PART £%&

— 96 -



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 5l
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
% E__No & " N % K ___NO hE H_ N
A5022-008-000 76 23 | B3208-280-000 26 38 GBR-01254000 52 20 G8510-298-0A0 60 1
B3212-761-000 26 42 GBR-01254000 64 9 G8510-298-0A0 62 1
BT-0400251-EA 6 63 | B3305-704-000-A 22 5 GBR-01255000 10 41 G8511-192-0A0 26 50
BT-0400251-EB 18 7 | B3311-012-000 22 9 GEB-03310000 76 20 G8511-196-0A0 42 29
BT-0400251-EB 18 8 | B3311-704-000 22 12 GEB-03321000 76 24 G8511-196-0A0 62 28
BT-0400251-EB 18 9 | B3317-704-000 22 19 GPF-06060000 28 9 G8511-298-0A0 38 44
BT-0400251-EB 18 18 | B3320-704-L00-A 22 8 GPF-06070000 28 10 G8515-195-0A0 24 96
BT-0400251-EC 6 53 | B3413-227-000 26 24 GPF-06080000 28 11 G8516-195-0A0 36 79
BT-0400251-EC 12 24 | B3568-771-000 20 30 GSA-11005000 78 4 G8516-298-0A0 48 11
BT-0400251-EC 12 29 | B8153-771-000 28 6 GTR-02014000 84 651 G8516-298-0A0 62 20
BT-0400251-EF 6 60 | B8601-WP1-0A0 58 1 G1001-298-000 60 2 G8517-195-0A0 36 80
BT-04002561-EF 12 23 | B9101-490-000 58 13 G1012-298-000 63 8 G8519-195-0A0 40 47
BT-0600400-EC 18 19 | B9101-552-000 58 2 G1013-192-000 63 10 G8520-298-0A0 62 29
BT-0800602-E0 20 25 | B9109-555-000 58 17 G1014-192-000 63 11 G8520-298-0A0 63 1
B1110-280-000 26 23 | B9110-012-000 58 18 G1015-192-000 24 21 (G8523-298-0A0 63 27
B1114-051-000 2 73 | B9111-012-000 58 19 G10156-192-000 63 19 G8524-298-0A0 62 23
B1124-804-000 2 32 | B9204-804-000 58 25 G1016-192-000 63 20 G8524-298-0A0 63 6
B1130-051-000 2 22 G1017-298-000 63 7 G8530-298-0A0 8 57
B1130-051-000 2 38 | CM-3001000-01 60 10 G1018-298-000 63 9 G8630-298-0A0 62 27
B1131-528-000 2 21 CM-3001000-01 63 26 G1019-298-000 26 47 G8531-298-0A0 8 58
B1206-051-000 4 10 | CM-3002000-C2 46 76 G1022-298-000 63 28 G8534-298-0A0 36 8l
B1210-526-000 4 8 | CM-3002000-D1 48 70 G1147-198-000 24 8 G8534-298-0A0 62 26
B1213-012-000 8§ 35 | CM-3002000-01 48 69 G1403-117-000 6 11 G8537-195-0A0 24 97
B1214-019-000 4 19 | CQ-2020000-00 4 6 G1404-117-000 6 30 G8537-195-0A0 62 24
B1230-210-D00 4 53 | €Q-2020000-00 4 44 G1405-117-000 6 29 (G8538-195-0A0 28 5
B1244-280-A00 8 54 | CQ-2020000-00 16 35 G1831-116-00B 16 67 (8540-298-0A0 60 17
B1244-280-B00 8§ 55 | CQ-2020000-00 16 40 G1860-119-AA0 16 26 G8540-298-0A0 62 12
B1244-280-C00 8§ 56 | CQ-2020000-00 20 4 G1860-119-BA0 16 36 G8541-298-0A0 60 18
B1303-512-000 4 28 | CQ-2020000-00 20 9 G1860-119-BA0 16 49 G8541-298-0A0 62 13
B1404-526-000 6 3 | CQ-2020000-00 20 10 G1861-119-000 16 25 8542-298-0A0 60 19
B1405-526-000 6 5 | CQ-2020000-00 20 12 G2621-270-000 76 43 G8542-298-0A0 62 14
B1406-526-000 6 6 | CQ-2020000-00 20 34 G3197-116-000 2 49 (8543-298-0A0 60 20
B1407-526-000 6 7 CQ-2020000-00 20 40 G3216-270-AA0 24 83 (G8543-298-0A0 62 15
B1408-526-000 4 7 CQ-3030000-00 4 4 G3216-270-000 - 24 89 (G8544-298-0A0 60 21
B1410-526-000 6 13 | CQ-3030000-00 4 9 G5001-236-000 82 48 G8544-298-0A0 62 16
B1412-526-0A0 6 9 | CQ-3030000-00 6 22 G5001-254-000 36 77 | G8550-298-0A0 60 45
B1415-526-000 6 10 | CQ-3030000-00 8§ 36 G5002-236-000 82 49 G85560-298-0A0 62 6
B1420-526-0A0 6 27 | CQ-3030000-00 20 21 G5003-236-000 82 50 G8551-298-0A0 60 46
B1423-526-000 6 25 | CQ-3030000-00 20 38 G5004-236-000 82 51 G85561-298-0A0 62 7
B1425-526-000 6 12 | CS-051071B-SD 6 52 G5023-116-000 26 2 G8610-298-AA0 60 3
B1426-526-000 6 54 ; CS-051071B-SD 10 33 G5023-116-000 82 10 G8610-298-AA0 62 2
B1437-051-000 20 33 | CS-0640611-SP 26 40 G5023-116-000 88 13 G8620-298-AA0 63 2
B1450-528-000 6 23 | CS-0800816-SH 4 33 G5058-116-B0O0 24 20 8621-298-0A0 63 4
B1453-526-00A 6 32 | CS-0800816-SH 4 40 G5066-110-000 2 6l G8630-298-AA0 60 44
B1467-563-000 14 24 | CS-0800816-SH 84 28 G56075-116-A00 28 45 G8630-298-AA0 62 4
B15610-526-000-A 6 31 CS-0800816-SH 84 80 G56075-116-000 28 41 G8630-298-0A0 60 47
B15625-232-000 72 29 | CS-1111019-SH 14 10 G5078-116-000 28 47 G8901-298-0A0 60 11
B1702-012-000 § 34 | CS-1201011-SH 8 48 G5230-254-000 8§ 1 G8901-298-0A0 62 8
B1802-512-0AB 16 2 | CS-1801571-SD 90 27 G5230-254-000 70 88 G9101-116-0A0 58 3
B1804-512-000 16 8 G5279-117-000 38 35 G9119-116-000 58 4
B1813-512-000 16 6 | D1450-055-BA0 8 3l G5279-117-000 44 70 G9120-116-0A0 58 5
B1816-5612-000 16 3 | D2611-555-B00-A 32 20 G5329-116-000 50 18
B1820-246-00A 36 31 D2611-555-B00-A 34 20 G5333-119-000 50 41 HA-0048600-00 26 45
B1820-563-000 16 33 | D2611-5556-B00-A 76 64 G6333-119-000 64 39 HA-0048600-10 26 46
B1821-061-000 16 34 | D8113-555-B0O0 28 7 G5338-116-000 48 66 HD-0005700-0A 8§ 15
B1822-051-000 16 18 G5377-139-000 50 36 HD-0005700-0A 36 78
B1823-0561-000 16 17 | EA-9500B01-00 12 25 Gb377-139-000 62 12 HD-0005700-0A 40 54
B1906-051-000 4 5 | EA-9500B01-00 20 14 G5405-161-A00 24 13 HF-0013010-00 58 33
B1907-526-000 4 3 | EA-9500B01-00 60 26 G5430-116-000 656 1 HF-0029003-00 58 31
B2213-019-000 2 51 EA-9500B01-00 63 33 G5458-116-000 56 4 1G-0068200-00 63 5
B2619-372-000 28 36 | EA-9500B02-00 20 42 G5603-117-000 6 44 HK-0266500-20 60 14
B3034-450-000 6 T1 EA-9502B05-00 12 26 (G5604-117-000 6 45 HK-0266500-20 62 11
B3034-450-000 12 6 | E1250-176-000 72 60 G5608-117-000 6 68 HK-0346100-20 63 36
B3035-450-000 6 72 | E1846-172-000 72 23 G5611-117-000 6 67 HK-0542500-40 60 12
B3035-450-000 12 7 | E2029-802-000 68 15 G5680-116-000 12 21 HK-0542500-40 62 9
B3041-980-000 26 21 E2065-715-000 52 23 G5701-119-000-A 12 2 HK-0642500-60 60 13
B3116-512-00B 2 45 | E2065-715-000 64 12 G5708-119-000 12 10 HK-0542500-60 62 10
B3120-125-000 2 44 | E2076-721-000 68 55 (5840-116-000 28 3 HL-0105200-00 60 5
B3124-512-000 2 35 | E2076-721-000 70 38 G6010-003-000 63 ' 25 HL-0163100-00 63 3
B3125-012-000 24 84 | E2076-721-000 70 40 G6012-880-000 28 38 HL-0159300-00 60 4
B3126-012-000 24 85 | E3160-750-000 68 8 G6030-870-000 90 36 HX-0001300-0B 60 15
B3126-051-000 2 41 E5284-531-000 76 18 G6030-870-000 90 43 HX-0005600-0A 68 10
B3127-051-000 2 40 | E8523-304-000 58 32 G6030-870-000 90 56 HX-0007900-00 70 45
B3129-012-A00 2 43 | E9567-319-000 60 25 G6030-870-000 90 68 HX-0012300-00 26 22
B3129-012-BO0 24 86 G8214-119-000-A 4 32 HX-0014700-0C 60 16
B3132-051-000 2 42 | F1012-003-0A0 20 48 39 HX-0015000-0A 20 16

G8214-119-000-A 4

- 97 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 3|
PART NO PAGE REF | PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
X3 N BE E__NO BB XN BB E__No
HX-0015000-0A 20 28 | NM-6050001-SE 22 15 | PA-9000410-00 84 65 | PJ-3040651-01 56 27
HX-0015000-0A 20 36 | NM-6050001-SE 22 17 | PA-9000600-00 92 4 | PJ-3040651-01 56 34
HX-0015000-0A 20 41 | NM-6050001-SE 22 18 | PA-9000600-00 92 9 | PJ-3040651-01 56 46
HX-0015000-0C 20 24 | NM-6060001-SC 24 19 | PA-9000600-00 92 22 | PJ-3050400-01 32 76
HX-0015000-0E 2 83 | NM-6060001-SC 24 80 | PA-9000610-00 92 16 | PJ-3050400-01 40 50
HX-0022100-0A 60 30 | NM-6060001-SC ~ 28 20 | PA-9000620-00 84 79 | PJ-3050400-01 44 84
HX-0022100-0E 63 16 | NM-6060001-SC 28 42 | PA-9000630-00 40 46 | PJ-3050600-01 84 74
HX-0022200-0C 60 40 | NM-6060001-SC 28 46 | PA-9000630-00 44 80 | PJ-3050600-04 90 85
HX-0033900-0A 84 78 | NM-6060001-SC 28 51 | PA-9000690-00 46 73 | PJ-3050600-04 92 40
HX-0034400-00 20 46 | NM-6060001-SC 32 52 | PC-0105070-00 36 76 | PJ-3050651-01 56 26
HX-0040700-00 60 28 | NM-6060001-SC 40 27 | PC-0105070-00 46 70 | PJ-3050651-01 56 33
HX-0041000-00 60 27 | NM-8060001-SC 44 46 | PC-0105070-00 48 72 | PJ-3080400-02 18 6
HX-0048600-0A 63 13 | NM-6060001-SC 46 22 | PC-0105070-00 72 85 | PJ-3080400-02 20 43
HX-0052600-00 63 12 | NM-6060001-SC 46 27 | PC-0105080-00 10 35 | PJ-3080400-02 32 77
NM-6060001-SC 46 80 | PC-0105080-00 32 71 | PJ-3080400-02 34 46
J1067-000-000 58 22 | NM-6060001-SC 50 5 | PC-0105080-00 46 72 | PJ-3080600-03 56 8
NM-6060001-SC 52 45 | PC-0105080-00 70 79 | PJ-3080600-03 70 77
MAO-11532000 22 11 | NM-6060001-SC 72 36 | PC-0105080-00 72 81 | PJ-3090000-01 58 6
MC-3720010-02 58 16 | NM-6060001-SC 72 53 | PC-0105080-00 72 83 | PJ-3090651-01 56 45
MDF-RX2700C0 58 21 | NM-6060001-SC 82 15 | PC-0105110-00 87 9 | PJ-3090652-01 56 7
MDP-170B1600 6 43 | NM-6060001-SC 84 27 | PC-0124060-00 32 69 | PS-0160042-KH 32 30
MDP-170B1602 58 14 | NM-6060001-SC 84 82 | PC-0124060-00 34 44 | PS-0160042-KH 34 31
MDP-17161822 58 15 | NM-6060001-SC 90 29 | PC-0124060-00 48 73 | PS-0200082-KH 6 34
M1001-060-000 63 15 | NM-6060003-SC 84 22 | PC-0151060-00 92 5 | PS-0200122-K0 2 34
M1002-575-0A0 60 8 | NM-6080001-SC 42 32 | PC-0151060-00 92 12 | PS-0300062-KH 68 9
M1004-581-000 60 41 | NM-6080001-SC 46 64 | PC-0151060-00 92 19 | PS-0300062-KH 70 37
M3001-140-000 60 49 | NM-6080001-SC 48 13 | PC-0151060-00 92 25 | PS-0500302-KH 36 12
M8506-610-0A0 26 49 | NM-6100001-SC 36 48 | PC-0151080-00 84 64 | PT-0301800-S0 6 15
M8506-610-0A0 62 25 | NM-6100001-SC 86 5 | PC-0151140-00 92 26 | PV-0100060-00 70 76
M8602-511-0A0 60 52 | NM-6100001-SC 90 39 | PC-0151170-00 92 6 | PV-0100060-00 90 80
48602-590-AA0 60 7 | NM-6100001-SC 90 59 | PC-0151170-00 92 13 | PV-0100120-00 56 10
M8602-590-AA0 62 5 | NM-6120001-SE 24 95 | PF-0152030-A0 56 6 | PV-0151180-00 87 10
M8604-590-0D0 60 6 | NS-6110420-SP 26 32 | PF-0251070-A0 56 13 | PV-1302022-00 72 88
M8604-590-0D0 62 3 | NS-6110420-SP 26 33 | PJ-0251000-01 56 29 | PV-1305220-00 6 48
M9002-580-0A0 60 23 | NS-6110420-SP 26 39 | PJ-0251000-01 56 36 | PV-1305341-A0 56 15
M9002-580-0A0 62 18 | NS-6110430-SP 16 19 | PJ-0251000-01 56 48 | PV-1305360-A0 92 27
M9003-590-0A0 4 55 | NS-6110530-SP 76 41 | PJ-0252000-02 92 36 | PV-1502060-A0 70 70.
M9003-590-0A0 62 21 | NS-6150310-SP 8 53 | PJ-0253000-01 20 18 | PV-1502060-00 72 89
M9004-590-0A0 4 56 | NS-6150310-SP 14 41 | PJ-0320390-01 18 5 [ PV-1502060-00 78 10
M9004-590-0A0 ~ 62 22 | NS-6620310-SP 2 74 | PJ-0320525-01 12 22 | PV-1502060-00 82 54
M9020-580-AA0 60 22 | NS-6680410-SP . 8 27 ' | PJ-0420500-02 52 47 | PV-1502070-A0 70 72
M9020-580-AA0 62 17 PJ-0420500-02 78 7 | PV-1505090-00 18 14
M9031-590-0A0 60 24 | PA-0601507-A0 70 80 | PJ-0460525-03 10 5 | PV-1505310-A0 87 14
M9031-590-0A0 62 19 | PA-1000506-A0 2 26 | PJ-2100042-00 40 49 | PV-1505320-A0 84 69
PA-1001017-A0 68 59 | PJ-2100042-00 44 83 | PV-2002010-00 92 31
NM-3040520-SF 60 43 | PA-1001527-A0 12 20 | PJ-2100042-00 56 19 | PX-0500040-00 92 7
NM-6030001-SC 26 34 | PA-1002004-A0 52 46 | PJ-2100042-00 87 15 | PX-0500040-00 92 14
NM-6030001-SC 26 35 | PA-1002004-A0 64 19 | PJ-2100061-00 56 18 | PX-0505010-00 46 81
NM-6030001-SC 40 41 | PA-1002505-A0 46 69 | PJ-2300042-00 2 70 | PX-0505010-00 70 89
NM-6030001-SC 44 60 | PA-1201002-A0 6 61 | PJ-3010405-02 18 17 | PX-0551040-00 56 28
NM-6030001-SC 82 34 | PA-1201010-00 70 78 | PJ-3010405-02 52 67 | PX-0551040-00 56 35
NM-6030003-SC 4 22 | PA-1501506-A0 72 84 | PJ-3010605-03 18 16 | PX-0551040-00 56 47
NM-6040001-SC 32 37 | PA-1502003-A0 40 48 | PJ-3010652-01 92 38 | PX-0552040-00 92 37
NM-6040001-SC 34 38 | PA-1502003-A0 44 82 | PJ-3030400-02 32 78 | PX-5000100-A0 10 30
NM-6040001-SC 46 59 | PA-1503012-A0 46 71 | PJ-3030400-02 34 47 | PX-5000480-A0 32 73
NM-6040001-SC 46 62 | PA-1600504-00 10 4 | PJ-3030600-01 56 5 [ PX-5000480-A0 48 74
NM-6040001-SC 50 8 | PA-1601512-A0 87 8 | PJ-3040405-01 6 62 | PX-5000480-A0 72 87
NM-6040001-SC 50 12 | PA-1601526-A0 32 68 | PJ-3040405-04 2 65 | PX-5000480-A0 78 9
NM-6040001-SC 72 44 | PA-1601526-A0 34 43 | PJ-3040405-04 6 49 | PX-5000590-00 92 32
NM-6040001-SC 72 58 | PA-1601527-00 76 70 | PJ-3040405-04 14 43 [ PX-9060060-00 92 20
NM-6040001-SC 74 18 | PA-1602009-A0 6 58 | PJ-3040405-04 20 50 | PX-9500010-00 56 9
NM-6040001-SC 87 13 | PA-1604002-A0 82 52 | PJ-3040405-04 32 75
NM-6040001-SC 90 84 | PA-1604005-A0 32 70 | PJ-3040405-04 34 45 | RC-0370411-KP 32 58
NM-6050001-SC 24 29 | PA-1607504-A0 72 82 | PJ-3040405-04 48 75 | RC-0470611-KP 46 79
NM-6050001-SC 24 37 | PA-1609001-A0 78 6 | PJ-3040405-04 64 20 | RC-0560711-KP 32 47
NM-6050001-SC 24 41 | PA-1611001-A0 48 71 | PJ-3040405-04 68 60 | RC-0560711-KP 72 55
NM-6050001-SC 24 50 | PA-2001504-A0 84 63 | PJ-3040405-04 70 81 | RC-2421211-KP 36 55
NM-6050001-SC 24 67 | PA-2004004-A0 72 80 | PJ-3040405-04 82 53 | RC-2800002-KP 42 3
NM-6050001-SC 36 52 | PA-2007003-A0 40 43 | PJ-3040405-04 84 71 | RE-0250000-K0 70 19
NM-6050001-SC 38 43 | PA-2007003-A0 44 77 | PJ-3040405-05 70 71 | RE-0300000-KO 76 21
NM-6050001-SC 46 32 | PA-2501507-A0 36 72 | PJ-3040405-05 70 73 | RE-0600000-K0 72 35
NM-6050001-SC 52 60 | PA-2501508-A0 36 74 | PJ-3040451-02 40 44 | RE-0700000-K0 6 20
NM-6050001-SC 82 4 | PA-2505004-A0 92 21 | PJ-3040451-02 44 78 | RE-0800000-K0 10 53
NM-6050001-SC 84 4 | PA-3207505-A0 92 1 | PJ-3040605-02 84 70
NM-6050001-SC 84 54 | PA-3207505-A0 92 8 | PJ-3040605-02 92 28 | SB-1050002-00 68 29
NM-6050001-SC 90 13 | PA-3210003-A0 92 15 | PJ-3040651-01 56 14 | SB-1080002-00 76 38

- 98 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS &5l
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF

hE H _NO i = NO aE )= NO % B NO
SB-3079401-00 6 38 SM-1030801-SC 82 31 SM-6040802-TP 32 45 SM-6051202-TP 52 2
SB-6120001-00 72 18 SM-1031001-SC 4 26 SM-6040802-TP 34 41 SM-6051202-TP 72 12
SD-0250101-SP 10 38 SM-1040801-SC 26 3 SM-6040802-TP 48 b5 SM-6051202-TP 87 2
SD-0400261-TP 68 51 SM-1040801-SC 82 11 SM-6040802-TP 48 58 SM-6051202-TP 90 2
SD-0450401-SP 12 14 SM-1040801-SC 88 14 SM-6040802-TP 54 2 SM-6051402-~TP 70 31
SD-0450401-SP 52 61 SM-1040852-TP 46 51 SM-6040802-TP 56 11 SM-6051552-TP 28 34
SD-0470281-SP 2 30 SM-1040852-TP 48 25 SM-6040802-TP 82 25 SM-6051552-TP 28 44
SD-0551101-TP 6 57 SM-1051001-SC 36 68 SM-6040802-TP 84 10 SM-6051552-TP 36 20
SD-0600341-TP 52 22 SM-1052501-SP 24 40 SM-6040802-TP 84 14 SM-6051552-TP 36 24
SD-0600341-TP 64 11 SM-1053001-SP 24 36 SM-6040802-TP 84 30 SM-6051552-TP 40 11
SD-0600341-TP 76 77 SM-4030601-SC 50 34 SM-6040802-TP 90 87 SM-6051552-TP 44 23
SD-0640261-SP 68 49 SM-4030601-SC 70 b1 SM-6041002-TP 42 17 SM-6051552-TP 48 62
SD-0640601-SP 48 53 SM-4030601-SC 87 16 SM-6041002-TP 42 22 SM-6051552-TP 52 8
SD-0640602-SP 12 9 SM-4030601-SN 50 16 SM-6041002-TP 44 12 SM-6051552-TP 52 43
SD-0720221-SP 26 26 SM-4031001-SC 56 16 SM-6041002-TP 70 43 SM-6051552-TP 72 2
SD-0720222-TP 26 25 SM-4031001-SC 70 74 SM-6041002-TP 70 b8 SM-6051552-TP 72 41
SD-0791051-SP 28 37 SM-4031001-SC 84 172 SM-6041002-TP 72 5 SM-6051552-TP 88 6
SD-0791331-SP 14 16 SM-4031001-SC 92 29 SM-6041002-TP 72 7 SM-6051602-TP 82 41
SD-0800681-SP 48 33 SM-4031201-SC 54 5 SM-6041002-TP 84 18 SM-6051802-TP 30 6
SD-1021251-SP 8 32 SM-4031601-SC 48 5 SM-6041002-TP 84 66 SM-6051802-TP 46 44
SL-4030591-SC 26 27 SM-4031851-SR 60 33 SM-6041202-TP 8 8 SM-6052002-TP 24 T3
SL-4030591-SC 26 31 SM-4033001-SC 6 66 SM-6041202-TP 32 62 SM-6052002-TP 36 14
SL-4030631-SC 18 13 SM-4040801-SC 46 6 SM-6041202-TP 46 41 SM-6052002-TP 36 16
SL-4030681-SC 63 18 SM-4050801-SC 24 90 SM-6041202-TP 48 38 SM-6052002-TP 36 40
SL-4030691-SC 18 10 SM-4050801-SC 26 43 SM-6041202-TP 48 44 SM-6052002-TP 38 17
SL-4030891-SC 60 31 SM-4051405-SE 22 14 SM-6041202-TP 68 34 SM-6052002-TP 40 14
SL-4030891-SC 60 51 SM-4051405-SE 22 16 SM-6041202-TP 68 36 SM-6052002-TP 40 22
SL-4030891-SC 60 53 SM-5040601-SC 20 47 SM-6041202-TP 72 26 SM-6052002-TP 40 24
SL-4030891-SC 63 24 SM-5040655-SN 68 2 SM-6041202-TP 72 64 SM-6052002-TP 40 38
SL-4031081-SF 8 16 SM-5040655-SN 76 56 SM-6041202-TP 72 68 SM-6052002-TP 42 26
SL-4031091-SC 6 59 SM-6020852-TP 68 68 SM-6041202-TP 72 72 SM-6052002-TP 44 21
SL-4031281-SC 26 28 SM-6021252-TP 70 56 SM-6041202-TP 72 176 SM-6052002-TP 44 26
SL-4031281-SC 26 29 SM-6030602-TP 18 11 SM-6041202-TP 76 31 SM-6052002-TP 44 41
SL-4031481-SC 26 30 SM-6030602-TP 52 52 SM-6041202-TP 76 35 SM-6052002-TP 44 43
SL-4040681-SC 60 35 SM-6030602-TP 52 56 SM-6041202-TP 76 52 SM-6052002-TP 44 57
SL-4040691-SC 6 47 SM-6030602-TP 68 43 SM-6041202-TP 90 81 SM-6052002-TP 46 3
SL-4040881-SC 60 36 SM-6030602-TP 68 57 SM-6041402-TP 8 12 SM-6052002-TP 87 6
SL-4041081-SC 2 80 SM-6030602-TP 70 5 SM-6041502-TP 48 40 SM-6052002-TP 90 17
SL-4041081-SC 20 27 SM-6030602-TP 70 8 SM-6041502-TP 78 2 SM-6052502-TP 42 12
SL-4041091-SC 60 9 SM-6030602-TP 70 12 SM-6041602-TP 68 30 SM-6052502-TP 46 67
SL-4041091-SC 60 38 SM-6030602-TP 70 62 SM-6041802-TP 46 53 SM-6052502-TP 48 67
SL-4041091-SC 60 42 SM-6030602-TP 70 66 SM-6042002-TP 56 24 SM-6052502-TP 90 10
SL-4041281-SC 60 39 SM-6030602-TP 76 7 SM-6042002-TP 56 31 SM-6053002-TP 36 73
SL-4051081-SF 60 32 SM-6030602-TP 76 10 SM-6042002-TP 56 43 SM-6053002-TP 36 75
SL-4051485-SE 26 48 SM-6030602-TP 76 16 SM-6042002-TP 80 5 SM-6054502-TP 36 51
SL-4860591-SC 63 17 SM-6030602-TP 76 25 SM-6042002-TP 92 34 SM-6055502-TP 38 42
SM-0030801-SC 74 22 SM-6030602-TP 76 27 SM-6042502-TP 32 15 SM-6061002-TP 24 46
SM-0030801-SC 76 59 SM-6030602-TP 84 58 SM-6042502-TP 34 15 SM-6061002-TP 38 19
SM-0040601-SC 28 49 SM-6030802-TP 8 3 SM-6042502-TP 76 49 SM-6061202-TP 28 12
SM-0040601-SC 32 21 SM-6030802-TP 36 66 SM-6043552-TN 72 43 SM-6061202-TP 46 57
SM-0040601-SC 32 64 SM-6030802-TP 50 31 SM-6044002-TP 87 11 SM-6061202-TP 82 17
SM-0040601-SC 34 21 SM-6030802-TP 68 25 SM-6050802-TP 65 8 SM-6061202-TR 24 31
SM-0040601-SC 36 60 SM-6030802-TP 70 48 SM-6050802-TP 84 43 SM-6061552-TP 24 58
SM-0040601-SC 36 65 SM-6030802-TP 70 53 SM-6051002-TP 10 27 SM-6061552-TP 24 76
SM-0040601-SC 36 69 SM-6030802-TP 76 13 SM-6051002-TP 10 49 SM-6061552-TP 28 23
SM-0040601-SC 56 41 SM-6030802-TP 84 40 SM-6051002-TP 24 55 SM-6061552-TP 40 3
SM-0040601-SC 76 65 SM-6031002-TP 36 43 SM-6051002-TP 36 62 SM-6061552-TP 42 15
SM-0040601-SC 90 15 SM-6031002-TP 38 5 SM-6051002-TP 36 83 SM-6061552-TP 52 31
SM-0040801-SC 32 18 SM-6031002-TP 76 68 SM-6051002-TP 38 8 SM-6061562-TP 65 2
SM-0040801-SC 34 18 SM-6031202-TP 46 47 SM-6051002-TP 40 7 SM-6061552-TP 82 13
SM-0040801-SC 42 6 SM-6032002-TP 40 40 SM-6061002-TP 44 4 SM-6061552-TP 90 24
SM-0040801-SC 63 37 SM-6032002-TP 44 59 SM-6051002-TP 56 21 SM-6061552-TP 90 50
SM-0040801-SC 66 11 SM-6033852-TP 7% 72 SM-60561002-TP 56 38 SM-6061552-TP 90 61
SM-0050801-SC 24 43 SM-60350562-TN 14 35 SM-6051002-TP 84 36 SM-6061552-TP 92 23
SM-0050801-SC 26 6 SM-6040602-TP 66 3 SM-6051002-TP 88 2 SM-6061602-TP 8 26
SM-0050801-SC 26 8 SM-6040602-TP 84 33 SM-6051002-TP 90 19 SM-6061602-TP 66 8
SM-0050801-SC 26 10 SM-6040802-SP 16 42 SM-6051202-KN 82 36 SM-6061602-TP 82 40
SM-0050801-SC 260 12 SM-6040802-SP 16 45 SM-6051202-TP 6 74 SM-6061802-TP 30 2
SM-0050801-SC 36 71 SM-6040802-TP 10 40 SM-6051202-TP 24 22 SM-6062002-TN 63 21
SM-0050801-SC 42 4 SM-6040802-TP 10 44 SM-6051202-TP 40 17 SM-6062002-TP 24 62
SM-0050801-SC 90 77 SM-6040802-TP 24 3 SM-6051202-TP 42 9 SM-6062002-TP 36 6
SM-0060801-SA 42 5 SM-6040802-TP 24 52 SM-6051202-TP 44 29 SM-6062002-TP 36 9
SM-1020601-SC 52 26 SM-6040802-TP 28 4 SM-6051202-TP 46 18 SM-6062002-TP 46 15
SM-1020601-SC 52 29 SM-6040802-TP 28 28 SM-6051202-TP 48 19 SM-6062002-TP 52 36
SM-1020601-SC 64 15 SM-6040802-TP 32 40 SM-6051202-TP 48 29 SM-6062002-TP 70 24
SM-1020601-SC 64 18 SM-6040802-TP 32 43 SM-6051202-TP 48 50 SM-6062502-TP 52 33

- 99 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS EE|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
S H_NO & H N &% H__NO & H__NO
SM-6062502-TP 52 35 | SM-9031603-SE 50 21 88-6121010-SP 6 55 8S-8151150-SP 14 9
SM-6062502-TP 74 6 SM-9031603-SE 50 24 S§-6121210-SP 8 9 88-8161150-SP 16 10
SM-6062502-TP 74 10 SM-9040500-SN 28 25 SS-6121210-SP 14 39 8§-8151550-SP 4 2
SM-6063002-TP 24 78 | SM-9051203-SD 48 2 S§-6151712-TP 123 S5-8152030-SP 16 13
SM-6063002-TP 32 2 | SM-9061613-SC 24 65 SS-6153012-TP 16 24 85-8660340-SP 8 33
SM-6063002-TP 34 2 | SM-9062003-SC 40 2 S§-6153040-SP 14 40 88-8660410-SP 14 11
SM-6063002-TP 36 2 | SM-9062003-SC 50 2 S§8-6661110-SP 4 46 S5-8660530-TP 16 12
SM-6063002-TP 36 45 | SM-9062553-SC 28 19 S§-7060310-SP 6 37 SS-8660612-TP 8§ 52
SM-6066052-TP 74 2 | SM-9065003-SC 28 18 SS-7080310-TP 38 25 $5-8660810-TP 16 4
SM-6081202-TP 24 9 | SM-9084003-SC 24 5 SS-7080310-TP 44 37 §5-8680540-SP 4 14
SM-6081552-TP 46 12 | SM-9122503-SB 66 6 SS-7090410-SP 10 13 85-8680730-SP 4 13
SM-6081552-TP 84 46 | SS-1060610-SP 50 27 S§-7090510-SP 2 52 S§-8681650-TP 4 11
SM-6081562-TP 90 34 | SS-1060610-SP 50 29 SS-7090540~TP 2 62 SS-8681950-~SP 4 20
SM-6081562-TP 90 b4 | SS-1080510-SP 52 66 S§8-7090610-SP 2 20 $5-9080410-SPp 4 50
SM-6081552-TP 92 2 | SS-1080510-SP 64 38 S§-7090610-SP 2 28 88-9090640-SP 10 7
SM-60816562-TP 92 10 SS-1090510-SP 68 41 SS-7090620-TP 8 23 §§-9111010-SP 6 42
SM-60815652-TP 92 17 SS-1110640-TP 32 24 SS-7090620-TP 8§ 38 S8-8111010-SP 20 37
SM-6081802-TP 28 15 SS-1110640-TP 32 26 SS-7090620-TP 8 44 $§-9111610-Sp 6 18
SM-6082002-SP 16 29 SS-1110640-TP 34 24 SS-7090710-SP 2 48 88-9660720-SP 16 37
SM-6082502-TP 38 2 | SS-1110640-TP 34 26 SS-7090710-SP 10 10
SM-6082502-TP 40 36 | SS8-2090520-SL 2 23 S§-7090910-TP 6 28 TA-0290301-M0 4 45
SM-6082502-TP 44 55 | SS-2090520-SL 2 39 SS-7091110-TP 20 29 TA-0750404-R0 2 11
SM-6083002-TP 90 32 | SS8-2090541-SL 2 59 SS-7110510-SP 16 31 TA-0800504-R0 63 14
SM-6083002-TP 90 65 | SS-2110915-SP 2 18 SS-7110710-SL 2 178 TA-0850604-R0 2 82
SM-6101602-TP 90 44 | SS-2110930-SP 2 8 SS-7110710-SP © 12 13 TA-1050504-R0 2 13
SM-6102002-TP 86 2 | SS-4080620-TP 32 34 S§S-7110710-SP 12 28 TA-1050504-R0 2 81
SM-6102512-TP 90 37 58-4080620-TP 34 35 8S-7110740-TP 63 34 TA-1050604-R0 2 71
SM-6102512-TP 90 57 S8-4080620-TP 38 30 SS-7110840-SP 2 5 TA-1250406-R0 2 10
SM-6102512-TP 90 69 | SS-4080620-TP 44 65 SS-7110840-SP 4 23 TA-12506504-R0 2 12
SM-8030302-TP 68 17 SS-5060310-SP 68 53 SS-7110840-SP 14 34 TA-1871602-R0 2 9
SM-8030302-TP 70 16 | SS-5090210-SP 88 17 SS-7110840-~SP 16 7
SM-8030302-TP 76 19 | SS-5090420-SP 6 24 SS-7110840-SP 20 11 WP-0250516-SD 2 47
SM-8030502-TP 8 14 | S8-5090610-SP 32 29 SS-7110840-SP 20 23 WP-0320500-SC 52 53
SM-8030502-TP 46 35 | SS-5090610-SP 32 66 SS-7110840-SP 20 45 WP-0320500-SC 54 6
SM-8030502-TP 82 44 | SS-5090610-SP 34 30 SS-7110840-SP 24 88 WP-0320500-SC 82 33
SM-8030602-TP 50 15 | SS-5090610-SP 88 10 S§-7110840-SP 32 11 WP-0320501-SC 18 12
SM-8030602-TP 68 19 | SS-5110710-SP 14 17 SS-7110840-SP 34 11 WP-0320501-SC 46 49
SM-8030602-TP 68 38 | SS-5110710-SP 68 11 SS8-7110910-SP 2 4 WP-0320501-SC 50 22
SM-8030602-TP 70 3 | SS-6110710-SP 70 42 SS8-7110910-SP 27 WP-0320501-SC 50 25
SM-8030602-TP 70 22 | SS-5110710-SP 74 26 SS-7110910-SP 6 65 WP-0320501-SC 50 33
SM-8030802-TP 84 6 | SS-5110810-SP . 14 3 S§-7110910-SP 14 38 WP-0320501-SC 68 26
SM-8040402-TP 32 7 | SS-5110810-SP 14 26 SS-7110910-TP 6 40 WP-0320501-SC 68 44
SM-8040402-TP 34 7 | SS-6060220-SP 2 46 SS-7110910-TP 14 7 WpP-0320501-SC 70 9
SM-8040502-TP 32 55 | SS-6060220-SP 84 61 SS8-7111120-SP 20 17 WP-0320501-SC 70 13
SM-8040502-TP 38 22 | SS-6080210-SP 38 34 SS-7111120-SP 38 28 WP-0320501-SC 70 49
SM-8040502-TP 44 34 | SS-6080210-SP 44 69 SS-7111120-SP 44 63 WP-0320501-SC 70 54
SM-80405602-TP 90 78 | SS-6080320-SP 2 17 SS-7111120-TP 20 32 WP-0320501-SC 70 63
SM-8040602-TP 28 40 | SS-6080320-SP 2 69 SS-7111310-TP 6 16 WP-0320501-SC 70 67
SM-8040602-TP 36 29 | SS-6080610-TP 2 58 SS-7111410-TP 4 b4 WP-0320501-SC 76 29
SM-8040602-TP 36 37 55-6080810-SP 14 8 SS-7121410-TP 8 45 WP-0371016-SC 4 24
SM-8040602-TP 38 11 55-6081210-SP 38 32 S8-7121410-TP 10 47 WP-0371016-SD 16 156
SM-8040602-TP 42 24 | SS-6081210-SP 44 67 §S-7160940-SP 12 18 WP-0410516-RZ 68 23
SM-8040602-TP 48 35 | SS-6090420-SP 52 25 SS-7151120-SP 14 21 WP-0430800-SC 8 11
SM-8040602-TP 72 51 S8-6090420-SP 52 28 SS-7151330-SP 74 14 WP-0430800-SC 28 30
SM-8040612-TP 10 29 | SS-6090420-SP 64 14 S§-7151330-SP 76 67 WpP-0430800-SC 54 3
SM-8040802-TP 28 32 | SS-6090420-SP 64 17 SS-7680870-SP 4 43 WP-0430800-SC 82 27
SM-8040802-TP 38 23 | SS-6090510-SP 6 26 S§-7681750-TP 4 12 WP-0430800-SD 10 39
SM-8040802-TP 44 35 | SS-6090630-SP 20 13 SS-8080310-TP 6 33 WP-0430801-SC 44 14
SM-8041202-TP 46 61 SS-6090810-SP 16 14 SS-8080660-TP 10 52 WP-0430801-SC 46 8
SM-8041552-TP 50 9 | SS-6090910-TP 14 29 SS-8090410-TP 8§ 24 WP-0430801-SC 46 55
SM-8041652-TP 50 13 | SS-6091022-TP 68 47 SS-8090410-TP 8 41 WP-0430801-SC 48 26
SM-8042012-TP 46 58 | SS-6091210-TP 16 27 8§-8090530-TP 26 41 WP-0430801-SC 48 42
SM-8050602-TP 30 4 | SS-6110430-TP 46 2 SS-8110320-SP 4 31 WP-0430801-SC 48 46
SM-8050602-TP 30 8 | SS-6110610-TP 2 2 SS-8110320-SP 4 34 WP-0430801-SC 48 60
SM-8050602-TP 36 33 $S-6110610-TP 8 18 SS-8110320-SP 4 38 WP-0430801-SC 56 17
SM-8050602-TP 42 20 | SS-6110610-TP 52 14 8S-8110320-SP 4 41 WP-0430801-SC 70 59
SM-8050602-TP 72 24 | SS-6110610-TP 52 16 SS-8110410-TP 12 15 WP-0430801-SC 70 75
SM-8050802-TP 36 35 | SS-6110610-TP 64 34 SS-8110510-SP 76 47 WP-0430801-SC 72 66
SM-8050812-TP 40 33 | SS-6110610-TP 64 36 SS-8110520-TP 14 15 WP-0430801-SC 72 70
SM-8050812-TP 44 52 | SS-6110610-TP 76 62 SS-8110710-8P 8 20 WP-0430801-SC 72 74
SM-8051002-TP 48 68 | SS-6110710-TP 6 70 SS-8111610-SP 6 17 WP-0430801-SC 72 78
SM-80605652-TP 90 42 SS-6110810-TP 52 41 55-8111610-SP 10 54 WP-0430801-8C 74 16
SM-8060652-TP 90 47 88-6110810-TP 74 12 SS-8150510-SP 4 48 WP-0430801-SC 76 32
SM-8061002-TP 44 2 | SS-6110910-SP 46 43 SS-8160710-SP 4 16 WP-0430801-SC 76 36
SM-8061002-TP 46 4 | SS-6111140-SP 52 49 SS-8160710-SP 16 9 WP-0430801-SC 76 48
SM-8061612-TP 4 52 | SS-6111610-SP 16 23 SS-8150920-SP 14 12 WP-0430801-SC 76 53

-100-




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS #5l
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
& " ___NO B H N % " __No % " NO

WP-0430801-SC 80 6 | WP-0850002-SP 16 30 WS-0410002-KN 84 34 WS-0610002-KN b2 37
WP-0430801-SC 84 12 | WP-1052001-SC 36 50 WS-0410002-KN 84 67 WS-0610002-KN 63 23
WP-0430801-SC 84 16 | WP-1052001-SC 86 4 WS-0410002-KN 90 82 WS-0610002-KN 65 3
WP-0430801-SC 84 68 | WP-1102016-SC 42 28 WS-0410002-KN 90 88 WS-0610002-KN 66 9
WP-0430801-SC 84 73 | WP-1221016-SP 24 94 WS-0410002-KN 92 35 WS-0610002-KN 70 26
WP-0430801-SC 87 12 | WP-1612616-SE 22 13 WS-0441040-KP 88 11 WS-0610002-KN 72 38
WP-0430801-SC 90 83 | WP-1702600-SO 24 16 WS-0451040-KP 26 37 WS-0610002-KN 72 64
WP-0430801-SC 90 89 | WS-0310002-KN 36 67 WS-0510002-KN 24 23 WS-0610002-KN 74 3
WP-0430801-SC 92 30 | WS-0310002-KN 38 6 WS-0510002-KN 24 56 WS-0610002-KN 74 8
WP-0450000-SD 12 12 | WS-0310002-KN 46 48 WS-0510002-KN 24 69 WS-0610002-KN 82 14
WP-0450000-SD 16 43 | WS-0310002-KN 48 6 WS-0510002-KN 24 75 WS-0610002-KN 82 18
WP-0450000-SD 16 46 | WS-0310002-KN 50 17 WS-0510002-KN 28 29 WS-0610002-KN 84 26
WP-0461016-SP 60 37 | WS-0310002-KN 50 32 WS-0510002-KN 36 17 WS-0610002-KN 84 83
WP-0451026-SH 68 3 | WS-0310002-KN 52 54 WS-0510002-KN 36 21 WS-0610002-KN 90 25
WP-0451026-SH 68 31 | WS-0310002-KN 52 57 WS-0510002-KN 36 25 WS-0610002-KN 90 51
WP-0480856-SP 6 41 | WS-0310002-KN 54 7 WS-0510002-KN 36 41 WS-0610002-KN 90 62
WP-0480856-SP 10 43 | WS-0310002-KN 68 27 WS-0510002-KN 36 63 WS-0610002-KN 92 24
WP-0480856-SP 14 25 | WS-0310002-KN 68 45 WS-0510002-KN 36 84 WS-0820002-KN 24 7
WP-0501016-SD 10 32 | WS-0310002-KN 70 10 WS-0510002-KN 38 9 WS-0820002-KN 24 10
WP-0502616-SD 10 46 | WS-0310002-KN 70 14 WS-0510002-KN 40 9 WS-0820002-KN 28 - 16
WP-0502616-SD 10 48 | WS-0310002-KN 70 50 WS-0510002-KN 40 12 WS-0820002-KN 42 34
WP-0510616-SD 68 21 | WS-0310002-KN 70 55 WS-0510002-KN 40 18 WS-0820002-KN 46 13
WP-0531000-SC 40 8 | WS-0310002-KN 70 64 WS-0510002-KN 40 39 WS-0820002-KN 46 65
WP-0531000-SC 44 5 | WS-0310002-KN 70 68 WS-0510002-KN 42 13 WS-0820002-KN 48 14
WP-0531000-SD 10 26 | WS-0310002-KN 76 8 WS-0510002-KN 42 27 WS-0820002-KN 84 47
WP-0531001-SC 24 28 | WS-0310002-KN 76 11 WS-05610002-KN 44 6 WS-0820002-KN 90 35
WP-0531001-SC 24 49 | WS-0310002-KN = 76 14 WS-0510002-KN 44 24 WS-0820002-KN 90 55
WP-0531001-SC 24 68 | WS-0310002-KN 76 17 WS-0510002-KN 44 30 WS-0820002-KN 92 3
WP-0531001-SC 24 74 | WS-0310002-KN 76 28 WS-0510002-KN 44 58 WS-0820002-KN 92 11
WP-0531001-SC 26 44 | WS-0310002-KN 76 69 WS-0610002-KN 46 19 WS-0820002-KN 92 18
WP-0631001-8C 36 18 | WS-0310002-KN 82 32 WS-0510002-KN 46 33 WS-1020002-KN 36 49
WP-0531001-SC 36 22 | WS-0310002-KN 84 41 WS-0510002-KN 46 45 WS-1020002-KN 86 3
WP-0531001-SC 36 26 | WS-0310002-KN 84 59 WS-0510002-KN 48 3 WS-1020002-KN 90 38
WP-0531001-SC 36 42 | WS-0310002-KN 87 17 WS-0510002-KN 48 20 WS-1020002-KN 90 45
WP-0531001-SC 46 46 | WS-0310702-KS 60 34 WS-0510002-KN 48 30 WS-1020002-KN 90 58
WP-0531001-SC 48 4 | WS-0410002-KN 8§ 10 WS-0510002-KN 48 5] WS-1020002-KN 90 70
WP-0531001-SC 48 52 | WS-0410002-KN 24 4 WS-0510002-KN 52 3 WS-1220002-KN 66 6
WP-0531001-SC 652 4 | WS-0410002-KN 24 53 WS-0510002-KN 52 9 WS-1643202-KR 24 17
WP-0531001-SC 52 10 | WS-0410002-KN 32 41 WS-0510002-EN 56 22 WT-0480002-KR - 2 63
WP-0531001-8C 65 10 | WS-0410002-KN 34 42 WS-0610002-KN 56 39 WZ-0850302-K0 84 24
WP-0531001-SC 70 32 | WS-0410002-KN 42 18 WS-0510002-KN 66 9
WP-0531001-SC 84 38 | WS-0410002-KN 44 13 WS-0510002-KN 70 33 101-01400 2 24
WP-0531001-SC 88 4 | WS-0410002-KN 46 7 WS-0510002-KN 72 3 101-02200 2 19
WP-0531001-SC 88 8 | WS-0410002-KN 46 54 WS-0510002-KN 72 13 101-03406 4 27
WP-0531001-SC 90 4 | WS-0410002-KN 46 68 WS-0510002-KN 72 42 101-09700 16 39
WP-0531001-SC 90 12 | WS-0410002-KN 48 41 WS-0510002-KN 82 3 101-09908 16 20
WP-0651016-SH 26 36 | WS-0410002-KN 48 45 WS-0510002-KN 82 37 101-12001 16 11
WP-0661616-SC 42 11 | WS-0410002-KN 48 56 WS-0510002-KN 82 42 101-12357 16 6
WP-0621026-SP 12 19 | WS-0410002-KN 48 59 WS-0510002-KN 84 3 101-12407 16 21
WP-0641601-SC 24 32 | WS-0410002-KN 48 63 WS-0510002-KN 84 37 101-12803 16 55
WP-0641601-SC 24 60 | WS-0410002-KN 54 4 WS-0510002-KN 84 44 101-62758 22 1
WP-0641601-SC 28 14 | WS-0410002-KN 56 12 WS-0510002-KN 84 53 102-05409 8 50
WP-0641601-SC 28 21 | WS-0410002-KN 56 25 WS-0510002-KN 87 3 102-05508 8§ 49
WP-0641601-SC 32 4 | WS-0410002-KN 56 32 WS-0510002-KN 87 17 103-05159 4 156
WP-0641601-SC 32 51 | WS-0410002-KN 56 44 WS-0510002-KN 88 3 103-13906 4 2
WP-0641601-SC 34 4 | WS-0410002-KN 68 4 WS-0510002-KN 88 7 105-02300 26 20
WP-0641601-SC 36 11 | WS-0410002-KN 68 32 WS-0510002-KN 90 3 1056-17209 4 30
WP-0641601-SC 48 27 | WS-0410002-KN 70 44 WS-0510002-KN 90 11 105-17209 4 37
WP-0641601-SC 50 3 | WS-0410002-KN 70 60 WS-0510002-KN 90 20 105-47800 16 69
WP-0641601-SC 52 38 | WS-0410002-KN 72 8 WS-0610002-KN 24 33 105-47909 16 58
WP-0641601-SC 63 22 | WS-0410002-KN 72 27 WS-0610002-KN 24 47 106-32511 70 18
WP-0641601-SC 656 4 | WS-0410002-KN 72 59 WS-0610002-KN 24 59 107-04203 20 2
WP-0641601-SC 70 25 | WS-0410002-KN 72 65 WS-0610002-KN 24 63 110-08703 8 40
WP-0641601-SC 72 37 | WS-0410002-KN 72 69 WS-0610002-KN 24 79 110-08901 8§ 19
WP-0641601-SC 74 4 | WS-0410002-KN 72 73 WS-0610002-KN 28 13 110-09008 8§ 21
WP-0641601-SC 74 7 | WS-0410002-KN 72 77 WS-0610002-KN 28 24 110-09107 8§ 43
WP-0641601-SC 90 63 | WS-0410002-KN 74 17 WS-0610002-KN 32 3 110-09206 8 39
WP-0651056-SH 12 27 | WS-0410002-KN 76 33 WS-0610002-KN 32 50 110-78250 24 87
WP-0651646-SC 24 64 | WS-0410002-KN 76 37 WS-0610002-KN 34 3 111-02308 26 19
WP-0651646-SC 40 5 | WS-0410002-KN 76 54 WS-0610002-KN 36 3 111-59001 28 8
WP-0742016-SP 8 29 | WS-0410002-KN 78 3 WS-0610002-KN 36 7 111-85006 22 1
WP-0820526-8D 76 39 | WS-0410002-KN 82 26 WS-0610002-KN 36 10 111-85105 22 2
WP-0841600-SC 24 6 | WS-0410002-KN 84 11 WS-0610002-KN 36 46 111-85204 22 3
WP-0841600-SC 28 17 | WS-0410002-KN 84 15 WS-0610002-KN 40 4 111-85352 22 4
WP-0841600-SC 42 33 | WS-0410002-KN 84 19 WS-0610002-KN 42 16 111-85402 22 6
WP-0841601-SC 24 27 | WS-0410002-KN 84 31 WS-0610002-KN 46 16 111-85501 22 10

-101-




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ]|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF

i H NO aE " NO g H NO 5% H NO
135-29201 20 26 166-00405 44 1 166-07400 58 8 169-34606 65 6
137-71456 24 12 166-00504 38 4 166-07509 38 38 169-34606 74 24
137-71704 24 14 166-00603 38 7 166-07509 44 13 169-35504 78 8
138-70209 26 15 166-01106 38 12 166-07509 58 9 169-60205 32 72
138-70258 26 14 166-01304 42 7 166-07509 94 1 169-60205 46 178
138-70266 26 13 166-01403 42 14 166-07608 38 39 169-60205 72 21
138-706056 26 16 166-01502 42 19 166-07608 44 74 169-60205 82 38
138-740562 26 17 166-01619 42 10 166-07608 58 10 ©169-602056 87 5
138-87005 72 19 166-02609 42 23 166-07608 - 94 2 177-99305 82 2
138-89704 26 18 166-02708 42 25 166-07707 38 40 178-45009 60 29
140-30001 32 57 166-02807 42 30 166-07707 44 175 183-09500 46 34
144-23453 8 13 166-03201 38 10 166-07707 58 11 183-09609 46 36
164-01002 2 16 166-03300 44 7 166-07707 94 3 183-09708 46 39
164-01804 6 69 166-03417 44 11 166-07806 38 41 183-10003 46 38
164-01903 6 173 166-03508 44 15 166-07806 44 76 183-10102 46 31
164-02000 6 64 166-03607 44 16 166-07806 58 12 183-21604 72 39
164-03008 2 68 166-03706 4 17 166-07806 94 4 183-22404 72 49
164-06506 6 14 166-04001 38 14 166-15908 32 23 183-25407 46 9
164-13403 12 11 166-04001 44 18 166-15908 34 23 .| 183-25506 46 23
164-13510 12 4 166-04100 38 16 166-16005 32 28 183-26405 48 37
164-15002 14 30 166-04100 44 20 166-16005 34 29 183-26504 48 12
164-15101 14 31 166-04209 40 10 166-16104 32 31 183-26603 48 15
164-15218 14 23 166-04209 44 22 166-16104 34 32 183-26702 48 16
164-15515 14 28 166-04308 38 18 166-16203 32 32 183-26801 48 18
164-15705 14 6 166-04514 40 15 166-16203 34 33 183-26900 48 21
164-15804 14 4 166-04514 44 27 166-16401 32 33 183-27304 46 25
164-15911 14 19 166-04605 40 19 166-16401 34 34 183-27700 48 34
164-16000 14 27 166-04605 44 31 166-17201 32 38 183-28104 48 23
164-17313 14 22 166-04902 38 20 166-17201 34 39 183-28203 48 22
164-17412 14 14 166-04902 44 32 166-53008 46 28 183-28302 48 47
164-17719 14 18 166-05016 38 21 166-53107 46 24 183-28815 46 40
164-17800 14 20 166-05016 44 33 166-71703 50 14 183-28906 46 42
164-18303 14 32 166-05107 38 26 166-75308 24 66 183-29003 46 37
164-18600 14 5 166-05107 44 38 166-77205 38 3 183-29409 46 60
164-18600 58 23 166-06214 38 24 166-98409 46 21 183-29508 46 56
164-18709 14 13 166-06214 44 36 167-01302 24 98 183-29706 46 63
164-18709 58 24 166-05404 84 48 167-05501 52 51 183-31306 74 5
164-207056 16 16 166-05503 40 20 167-05600 52 55 183-31504 52 44
164-21109 16 44 166-05503 44 39 167-05709 52 58 183-31603 65 7
164-21513 16 22 166-05602 40 21 167-17209 84 2 183-31702 65 5
164-22107 16 51 166-05602 44 40 167-18801 38 15 183-36503 72 50
164-22206 16 47 166-05701 40 23 167-18801 44 19 183-36800 656 11
164-22404 16 48 166-05701 44 42 167-20005 36 54 183-36800 74 27
164-22602 16 52 166-05800 40 25 167-20104 42 2 183-47500 72 10
164-22800 16 54 166-05800 44 44 167-20609 42 1 183-47609 46 11
164-22917 16 56 166-05909 40 26 167-20708 44 10 183-47708 48 8
164-23006 4 1 166-05909 44 45 167-21607 44 8 183-47807 48 9
164-24004 2 60 166-06006 40 29 167-21805 42 31 183-47906 48 10
164-24202 2 29 166-06006 44 48 167-21904 38 13 183-48201 46 10
164-24301 2 36 166-06105 40 30 167-22803 24 2 183-48409 72 16
164-24400 2 54 166-06105 44 49 167-22902 46 29 183-48508 24 15
164-24608 2 27 166-06204 40 31 167-23801 46 30 183-48508 24 25
164-24707 2 53 166-06204 44 50 167-24106 42 8 183-48508 24 35
164-24806 2 b5 166-06303 40 32 167-24403 40 16 183-48508 24 39
164-24905 2 37 166-06303 44 B} 167-24403 44 28 183-48508 72 46
164-25100 2 56 166-06402 40 34 167-24403 46 17 183-48706 46 50
164-25209 2 57 166-06402 44 53 167-25608 48 48 183-49704 72 47
164-26850 20 19 166-06501 40 356 167-25905 36 57 183-49803 72 17
164-28153 16 41 166-06600 44 54 167-27208 44 9 183-49902 72 61
164-28153 58 20 166-06709 40 37 168-06507 24 91 1856-50400 36 53
164-28302 18 4 166-06709 44 56 168-07117 32 5 185-50806 30 5
164-28401 16 38 166-06808 40 42 168-07117 34 5 185-51507 54 1
164-28518 2 3 166-06808 44 61 168-08404 24 48 185-55300 40 13
164-28609 2 72 166-06907 38 27 168-38401 28 35 185-55300 44 25
164-30803 6 8 166-06907 44 62 168-38500 24 92 185-56308 24 57
164-30951 6 2 166-07004 38 29 168-38609 56 2 185-59609 42 21
164-30951 6 4 166-07004 44 64 168-70206 24 71 185-60409 38 1
164-31710 6 35 166-07103 38 31 168-80908 24 81 185-63908 82 45
164-31769 93 7 166-07103 44 66 168-81005 24 82 185-64005 66 7
164-31819 6 36 | 166-07202 38 33 168-81104 24 70 185-69806 48 28
164-31868 93 10 166-07202 44 68 169-07701 30 3 185-69905 48 31
164-31967 93 8 166-07301 38 36 169-08105 30 7 185-80605 82 16
164-32064 93 11 166-07301 44 171 169-10309 36 34 185-80704 82 29
164-32163 93 9 166-07301 58 7 169-12701 48 61 185-80803 82 28
164-32262 93 12 166-07400 38 37 169-12800 48 64 185-80902 82 24
165-45105 52 59 166-07400 44 T2 169-12909 48 65 185-81009 82 35

-102-




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS %5l
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
hE H NO i H NO L& 2 NO B HE N
185-81108 82 39 252-97607 2 75 254-19805 58 27 254-27600 50 4
185-81306 82 43 252-99207 87 4 2564-19904 34 16 254-27709 50 6
185-81900 82 47 252-99504 24 18 254-19904 58 28 254-27808 50 10
185-85000 24 11 252-99801 24 51 254-20001 32 54 254-27907 50 20
185-85109 26 4 2563-02001 36 44 254-20100 36 27 254-28004 50 23
185-85109 88 15 253-02100 36 1 254-20209 48 7 254-28103 50 35
185-85208 36 4 253-02209 36 5 264-20308 46 20 254-28103 64 21
185-87808 56 3 253-02407 36 15 264-20407 46 1 254-28202 52 62
185-88103 40 45 253-02506 36 19 254-20506 46 14 254-28202 64 22
185-88103 4 79 253-02704 36 30 254-20605 48 39 254-28202 95 7
185-88400 66 4 253-02803 36 32 254-20704 52 30 254-28251 64 1
185-88509 66 2 253-03108 36 47 254-20803 50 30 254-28301 52 63
185-88608 82 20 253-03207 36 59 254-20902 74 1 254-28301 64 23
185-88806 82 21 253-03306 36 61 254-21009 24 1 254-28301 95 8
185-88905 82 30 253-03405 36 64 254-21108 50 26 254-28350 64 2
253-05905 36 23 254-21207 50 28 254-28400 52 64

226-13400 16 28 253-06002 88 1 254-21306 24 24 254-28400 64 25
236-30007 20 3 253-07208 84 35 264-21405 24 30 254-28400 95 10
236-30007 20 5 253-07901 84 9 264-21504 24 34 254-28459 64 4
236-30007 20 6 253-08008 84 13 254-21603 24 38 254-28509 52 65
236-30007 20 35 253-08206 84 23 254-21702 58 29 254-28509 64 26
236-30007 20 39 253-09402 84 52 254-21801 24 45 254-28509 96 11
236-31708 63 29 253-09600 84 49 254-21900 24 54 254-28558 64 5
236-31807 63 30 253-18403 28 31 254-22106 28 2 254-28608 50 37
236-31906 63 31 253-18502 28 39 254-22154 28 1 254-28608 64 28
236-32102 63 36 253-18601 28 26 254-22206 28 60 254-28608 95 1
236-32250 63 32 253-20003 66 17 254-22304 26 1 254-28707 50 38
240-17808 84 56 253-20003 82 19 254-22403 30 9 254-28707 64 29
250-40957 66 12 253-24856 84 75 254-22502 32 14 254-28707 95 2
260-41064 66 13 253-256804 58 34 254-22502 34 14 254-28806 50 39
250-41153 66 14 253-26000 54 9 254-22601 32 8 254-28806 64 31
260-41401 66 15 253-30002 82 46 254-22601 34 8 254-28806 95 4
250-41500 66 16 253-30408 82 12 254-22700 32 10 254-28905 50 40
251-37308 12 1 253-30507 66 1 254-22809 34 10 254-28905 64 32
2561-37407 12 8 253-30606 66 10 254-22908 32 25 254-28905 95 5
251-37506 12 5 253-34301 44 3 254-22908 34 25 254-29002 56 20
251-37605 12 16 253-34400 40 6 254-23252 32 22 254-29101 56 37
251-37704 12 17 253-36405 24 72 254-23351 34 22 254-29200 56 40
2561-37902 8 30 253-36504 24 77 254-23401 34 28 254-29309 76 63
251-38009 14 1 253-63102 28 22 254-23401 58 26 254-29408 72 1
251-38306 14 36 253-63201 28 27 254-23500 32 49 254-29507 72 4
251-38405 ‘16 32 253-63300 28 33 254-23609 32 48 254-29606 72 6
251-38504 16 1 253-63409 28 43 264-23708 32 b6 254-29705 72 9
251-38603 2 33 253-63508 28 48 254-23807 32 59 254-29804 72 11
251-38652 2 31 253-64902 82 22 254-23906 32 63 254-29903 72 15
251-38660 2 25 253-65008 82 23 254-24003 32 17 254-30000 72 20
251-38751 2 64 253-65107 82 7 264-24102 34 17 254-30109 72 22
251-38801 4 35 253-71600 90 40 254-24201 32 19 254-30208 72 25
251-38801 4 42 253-71717 90 41 254-24300 34 19 254-30307 72 28
251-38850 4 29 253-71808 90 31 254-24409 36 13 254-30406 72 30
251-38959 4 36 253-72913 90 52 2564-24508 36 8 254-30505 72 34
251-39007 2 50 253-74208 74 15 254-24607 36 36 254-30604 72 40
251-39601 14 37 253-74307 74 19 254-24706 40 1 254-30703 72 52
251-39908 18 1 253-74406 74 20 264-24805 80 1 254-30802 72 48
251-40006 18 2 253-75106 84 55 254-24904 80 2 254-30901 72 56
251-40252 18 3 253-77102 84 50 254-25000 80 3 254-31008 72 57
251-40351 14 42 2563-77300 32 6 254-25109 80 4 254-31107 72 63
251-42100 6 46 253-77300 34 6 254-25208 82 9 254-31206 72 67
251-42308 6 56 254-03205 40 28 254-25307 24 93 254-31305 72 71
251-49501 24 26 254-03205 44 47 264-25901 46 5 254-31404 72 75
2561-50103 52 6 254-04500 90 22 264-26008 48 1 254-31503 7279
251-50103 70 27 254-04609 90 46 254-26107 48 36 254-31602 74 13
251-50103 70 29 254-04906 90 21 254-26206 48 43 254-31701 74 25
251-50202 48 17 254-05002 90 33 254-26305 48 57 254-31800 78 1
251-50509 90 6 254-05002 90 53 254-26404 46 66 254-31909 78 5
251-50509 90 8 254-05200 90 67 254-26503 52 5 254-32105 82 1
251-50509 90 72 2564-14301 36 39 254-26602 52 7 254-32204 82 5
251-50509 90 74 254-156056 50 19 254-26701 52 1 254-32303 82 6
251-51706 32 9 254-19003 30 1 254-26800 52 32 254-32402 90 1
251-51706 34 9 254-19102 34 1 254-26909 52 34 264-32501 90 7
251-52109 50 7 254-19201 32 1 254-27006 52 39 254-32600 90 14
261-562109 5 11 264-19300 32 42 254-27105 52 40 254-32709 90 16
251-52109 70 46 254-19409 32 44 254-27204 52 42 254-32808 90 60
251-52109 76 4 254-19508 32 27 254-27303 65 1 254-32907 90 64
251-69905 48 24 254-19607 34 27 254-27402 52 48 254-33004 90 66
252-55050 18 15 254-19805 32 16 254-27501 50 1 254-33202 90 171

- 103-




NUMERICATL

INDEX OF PARTS |

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
% H N % H N &% H__No %3 H No
264-33301 90 73 | 254-42401 10 11 254-56500 52 17 254-66608 68 46
264-33400 90 75 | 254-42500 10 12 254-56500 64 37 264-66707 68 48
254-33509 24 42 | 254-42807 10 51 254-56757 52 18 254-66806 68 50
254-33509 90 76 | 254-42906 10 50 254-56757 64 7 254-66905 70 4
254-33608 90 79 | 254-43052 10 34 254-56856 52 19 [ 254-67002 70 6
254-33707 90 30 254-43102 10 20 254-56856 64 8 254-67101 70 7
264-33806 24 44 | 254-43102 93 14 254-56906 52 21 254-67200 70 11
264-34200 26 5 2b4-43151 10 2 254-56906 64 10 264-67309 70 15
254-34309 26 7 254-43201 10 22 254-57102 52 24 254-67408 70 17
254-34408 26 9 254-43201 93 16 254-57102 64 13 2564-67507 70 20
254-34507 26 11 254-43300 10 21 254-57201 52 27 254-67606 70 21
254-34606 24 6l 254-43300 93 15 254-57201 64 16 254-67705 70 23
264-34705 87 1 254-43359 10 3 254-58001 76 1 254-67804 70 28
264-34804 36 70 254-43409 10 23 254-58100 76 2 264-67903 70 30
254-34903 32 65 254-43409 93 17 254-58209 76 5 254-68000 70 34
254-35009 32 67 254-43508 8 25 254-58308 76 6 264-68109 68 52
264-35108 32 35 254-43607 14 33 254-58407 76 9 254-68208 70 36
2564-35108 34 36 254-43706 6 39 254-58506 76 15 264-68257 70 35
254-35207 36 68 | 254-43953 16 60 254-58605 76 22 254-68307 68 b4
254-35306 86 1 254-44001 16 63 254-58704 76 26 254-68406 70 39
254-35405 88 5 | 254-44100 20 1 254-58803 76 30 254-68505 70 41
254-35504 88 9 | 254-44209 20 8 254-58902 76 40 254-68604 70 47
254-35603 88 16 | 254-44308 20 7 254-59009 76 34 254-68703 70 52
264-356702 88 12 | 254-44407 20 20 254-59108 76 42 254-68802 68 56
264-35801 46 52 | 254-44506 20 22 254-59207 76 45 254-68901 70 57
264-35900 84 62 | 254-44654 20 15 254-59256 76 44 254-69008 70 61
264-36304 2 15 | 254-44704 20 31 254-59306 76 46 254-69107 70 65
254-36353 2 14 | 254-44803 20 44 254-59405 76 57 254-69206 70 69
2564-36353 93 1 254-44902 20 49 254-59504 76 5l 254-71004 28 52
254-36452 93 2 | 254-46105 2 67 254-59603 76 50 254-71103 32 12
264-36551 93 3 | 254-46154 2 66 254-59702 74 21 2564-71103 34 12
254-36908 2 6 | 254-46154 93 4 254-59702 76 58 254-71202 32 13
264-37203 2 1 254-46253 93 b 254-59801 76 60 254-71202 34 13
264-37302 2 76 | 254-46352 93 6 254-59900 74 9 254-71301 32 36
254-37401 2 7 254-47004 6 21 254-60007 74 11 254-71301 34 37
264-37500 2 79 | 254-47053 6 1 | 254-60106 74 23 254-71400 32 46
264-38003 4 17 254-47103 6 19 254-60304 76 12 254-71509 32 53
254-38151 4 47 254-47301 6 50 254-60403 76 55 254-71608 32 60
254-38201 4 18 | 254-47400 6 b5l 254-60502 76 66 254-71707 36 28
254-38300 4 b1 254-51055 48 76 254-60601 76 61 254-71806 36 38
254-38409 4 21 254-51154 40 51 254-60759 76 73 254-71905 36 56
254-38508 4 49 254-51253 44 85 254-60858 76 74 264-72002 46 26
254-38656 4 25 254-51352 40 52 254-60957 76 75 264-72101 46 77
254-39001 6 75 254-51451 44 86 254-61203 76 3 264-72200 48 32
254-39407 8 22 254-51550 78 11 254-62300 68 1 254-72408 72 14
254-39506 8§ 28 | 254-51659 48 77 254-62300 68 62 264-72507 72 62
254-39605 8 37 254-51758 40 53 254-62409 68 6 264-72606 82 8
2564-39704 8 42 | 254-51857 44 81 264-62458 68 5 264-72705 90 b
254-39902 8§ 2 | 254-51956 54 8§ 254-62508 52 50 254-72804 90 9
264-40009 8§ 7 254-52053 28 53 254-62508 58 30 254-72903 90 18
264-40108 8 5 | 2b64-52152 46 74 254-62508 68 7 2564-73000 90 23
254-40207 8 4 | 254-52251 46 75 254-62607 70 1 264-73000 90 48
254-40306 8§ 6 | 254-52459 7290 254-62706 68 12 254-73109 90 26
254-40405 8 17 | 254-52558 32 74 254-62805 68 14 254-73208 90 28
254-40603 8 46 | 254-52657 72 86 254-62854 68 13 254-73307 90 49
254-40702 8 b5l 254-52756 48 78 254-62904 68 16 254-73554 56 23
254-40801 8 47 | 254-52954 92 39 254-63001 68 18 254-73653 56 30
254-41007 10 45 | 254-530561 84 76 254-63001 70 2 264-73752 56 42
254-41106 10 42 | 254-53556 60 48 254-63209 68 20 264-73851 92 33
254-41206 10 36 | 254-53655 60 50 254-63308 68 22 254-74503 76 178
264-41304 10 31 254-53754 78 12 254-63407 68 24 254-74602 84 21
254-41403 10 37 | 254-53853 82 55 254-63506 68 28 254-74701 84 8
254-41502 10 28 | 254-53952 72 31 254-651564 70 82 264-76003 72 45
254-41601 10 24 | 254-54059 72 32 254-65253 70 83 254-76102 32 61
254-41650 10 1 254-54158 72 33 254-65352 70 84 254-76201 32 39
254-41700 10 25 254-54257 76 176 254-65451 70 85 254-76201 34 40
264-41809 10 15 254-54356 76 71 254-65550 70 86 254-76409 90 86
264-41858 10 14 | 2b4-54554 84 77 254-65659 70 87 254-76904 84 b
264-41908 10 18 | 254-56005 48 49 264-65758 68 61 254-77001 84 7
264-41957 10 17 254-56104 48 54 254-65857 68 63 254-77100 36 82
254-42005 10 16 254-56203 52 11 254-66004 68 33 254-77506 84 17
254-42005 10 19 | 254-56203 64 40 254-66103 68 35 254-77605 84 20
254-42104 10 8 | 254-56302 52 13 254-66202 68 37 254-77704 84 32
2564-42203 10 9 254-56302 64 41 254-66301 68 39 264-77852 84 39
2564-42302 10 6 254-56401 52 15 254-66400 68 40 254-77902 84 57
254-42302 93 13 254-56401 64 35 254-66509 68 42 254-78009 84 60

- 104~



NUMEZRICA AL INDEX OF PARTS 5l
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
fhE X __No B X No fhE H N hE " N0
254-78108 84 25
254-78108 84 81
254-78207 84 45
254-78306 84 42
254-78405 84 29
254-78504 84 1
264-78702 64 24
254-78702 9% 9
254-78751 64 3
254-78801 64 27
254-78801 9% 12
264-78850 64 6
254-78900 64 30
254-78900 9% 3
254-79007 64 33
254-79007 9% 6
291-80502 58 37
293-44306 58 35
293-44405 58 36

- 105-




oJLIKE

JUK! CORPORATION
INTERNATIONAL SALES H.Q.

8-2-1, KOKURYO - CHO, CHOFU-SHI
TOKYO 182 - 8655, JAPAN

PHONE : (81)3—3430-4001 to 4005
FAX : (81)3-3430-4909 . 4914 . 4984
TELEX : J22967

Copyright ©) 2000 JUKI CORP.
*BORBERYITER,. HETH L
ERELET,

All rights reserved throughout the world.

.| To order or for further

JUKI %=1t
T182-8655 HR#BHA5 THE HRETG-2-1 E TS
TEL. 03-3480-1111(R %) TEL. 03-3430-4001(% 1 ¥ L1 )

HWULRSD, TS

information,
please contact:

KEON—Y YR MSERRROLDFERCEETIRARHY ET,

* The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice.
KOON=Y )R ML, 2000488 RECHRLBTRELELDOTT,

* This parts list is edited in accordance with the product specifications as of August 2000.

Printed in Japan





